HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD
REGULAR MEETING

JULY 12,2018

7:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, HEARING ROOM #1
ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA

OAKLAND, CA
AGENDA
1.  CALL TO ORDER <
&
2. ROLL CALL &
3, CONSENT ITEMS =
4. OPEN FORUM ;
5.  NEW BUSINESS
i Appeal Hearing in cases:

a. T16-0496; Samatar v. Anastos

b. T17-0237; Szymanski v. Madison Park Financial

c. T16-0495; Arnold v. Farley Levine Properties, LLC
6. SCHEDULING AND REPORTS

7. ADJOURNMENT

Accessibility. This meeting location is wheelchair accessible. To request
disability-related accommodations or to request an ASL, Cantonese, Mandarin or Spanish
interpreter, please email sshannon@oaklandnet.com or call (510) 238-3715 or California
relay service at 711 at least five working days before the meeting. Please refrain from

wearing scented products to this meeting as a courtesy to attendees with chemical
sensitivities.

Esta reunién es accesible para sillas de ruedas. Si desea solicitar adaptaciones
relacionadas con discapacidades, o para pedir un intérprete de en espafiol, Cantones,
Mandarin o de lenguaje de sefias (ASL) por favor envié un correo electrénico a



sshannon@oaklandnet.com o llame al (510) 238-3715 o 711 por lo menos cinco dias
habiles antes de la reunion. Se le pide de favor que no use perfumes a esta reunion como
cortesia para los que tienen sensibilidad a los productos quimicos. Gracias.

BEAECWMGHARE., SEEEHBRE, F5E, mUISFE,

BB EEEERE, FEEEIEEI{EXEED sshannon@oaklandnet.com
HENE (510)238-3715 BY, 711 California relay

service, FMARRESER - SNEUREECER ST,

Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals: The City of Oakland Rent Adjustment
Program is committed to providing full access to qualified persons with disabilities hwo use
service animals or emotional support animals.

If your service animal lacks visual evidence that it is a service animal (presence of an apparel
item, apparatus, etc.), then please be prepared to reasonably establish that the animal does, in fact,
perform a function or task that you cannot otherwise perform.

If you will be accompanied by an emotional support animal, then you must provide
documentation on letterhead from a licensed mental health professional, not more than one year
old, stating that you have a mental health-related disability, that having the animal accompany
you is necessary to your mental health or treatment, and that you are under his or her professional
care.

Service animals and emotional support animals must be trained to behave properly in public. An
animal that behaves in an unreasonably disruptive or aggressive manner (barks, growls, bites,
jumps, urinates or defecates, etc.) will be removed.



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case Nos.: Samatar v. Anastos
Case Name: T16-0496
Property Address: 517B Wesley Avenue, Oakland, CA
Parties: Aisha Samatar - (Tenant)

‘ Jane Anastos (Property Owner)
OWNER APPEAL:
Activity Date
Tenant Petition filed September 2, 2016
Owner Response filed | October 21, 2016
Hearing Decision issued February 27, 2017
Owner Appeal filed March 30, 2017
Tenant Response to Owner Appeal April 28, 2017

000003 -



RFPFIVFH

CITY OF OAKLAND

Mail To: P.O.Box 70243

(510) 238-3721

Tily - 044 (Z}Q\Juv\

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM

Oakland, California 94612-0243

For date stamp.

Y OF QAKLAND
RENT ARB!TRA IUN PROGRAM

2016 SEP -2 PM12: 05

Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may
result in your petition being rejected or delayed.

TENANT PETITION
Please print legibly
Your Name Rental Address (with zip code) Telephone
Aisha Samatar 517 B. Wesley Ave
Your Representative’s Name Mailing Address (with zip code) Telephone
Property Owner(s) name(s) Mailing Address (with zip code) Telephone H_D
£ - W\
Jane Anastos 34 Highland Ave. 510.222.2897

Piedmont CA 94611 AT ]
Number of units on the property: 3
(Tcylfcigf);l:)l t you rent House Condominium Apartment, Room, or Live-Work »
Are you current on your Legally Withholding Rent. You must attach an
rent? (circle one) Yes No explanation and citation of code violation,

I. GROUNDS FOR PETITION: Check all that apply. You must check at least one box. For all of the

grounds for a petition see OMC 8.22.070 and OMC 8.22.090. I (We) contest one or more rent increases on
one or more of the following grounds:

(2) The increase(s) exceed(s) the CPI Adjustment and is (are) unjustified or is (are) greater than 10%.

(b) The owner did not give me a summary of the justification(s) for the increase despite my written request.

(c) The rent was raised illegally after the unit was vacated (Costa-Hawkins violation).

(d) No written notice of Rent Program was given to me together with the notice of increase(s) I am
contesting. (Only for increases noticed after July 26, 2000.)

(e) A City of Oakland form notice of the existence of the Rent Program was not given to me at least six
months before the effective date of the rent increase(s) I am contesting.

(f1) The housing services I am being provided have decreased. (Complete Section III on following page)

(f2) At present, there exists a health, safety, fire, or building code violation in the unit. If the owner has been

cited in an inspection regort! please attach a cogx of the citation or report.

(g) The contested increase is the second rent increase in a 12-month period.

(b) The notice of rent increase based upon capital improvement costs does not contain the “enhanced
notice” requirements of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance or the enhanced notice was not filed with the RAP.

(i) My rent was not reduced after the expiration period of the rent increase based on capital improvements.

(j) The proposed rent increase would exceed an overall increase of 30% in 5 years. (The 5-year perlod
begins with rent increases noticed on or after August 1, 2014).

(k) I wish to contest an exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance (OMC 8.22, Article I) Wt i

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15




II. RENTAL HISTORY: (You must complete this section)
Date you moved into the Unit: ] 2. ! i Z 2002 Initial Rent: $ SRS e /month

When did the owner first provide you with a written NOTICE TO TENANTS of the existence of the Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP NOTICE)? Date: Never . If never provided, enter “Never.”

s Is your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Section 8)? “Yes

List all rent increases that you want to challenge. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. If
you need additional space, please attach another sheet. You must check “Yes” next to each incirease that

you are challenging. g ol /H_‘- o dLe CZ p@ cuMen f:S

Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increased Are you Contesting | Did You Receive a

Served Effective this Increase in this Rent Program

(mo/day/year) | (mo/day/year) Petition?* : Notice With the
Notice Of
From To Increase?

$ $ OYes [No OYes [ONo

$ $ OYes [ONo OYes [No

$ $ OYes [OINo OYes [ONo

$ $ OYes ONo OYes ONo

$ $ OYes [ONo OYes ONo

$ $ OYes [INo OYes [ONo

* You have 60 days from the date of notice of increase or from the first date you received written notice of the
existence of the Rent Adjustment program (whichever is later) to contest a rent increase. (OM.C.8.22.090 A 2)
If you never got the RAP Notice you can contest all past increases.

List case number(s) of all Petition(s) you have ever filed for this rental unit: A/ o1 e

III. DESCRIPTION OF DECREASED OR INADEQUATE HOUSING SERVICES:

Decreased or inadequate housing services are considered an increase in rent. If you claim an unlawful
rent increase for service problems, you must complete this section.

Are you being charged for services originally paid by the owner? OYes [ONo
Have you lost services originally provided by the owner or have the conditions changed? es [ONo
Are you claiming any serious problem(s) with the condition of your rental unit? OYes 0ONo

If you answered “Yes” to any of the above, please attach a separate sheet listing a description of the
reduced service(s) and problem(s). Be sure to include at least the following: 1) a list of the lost housing
service(s) or serious problem(s); 2) the date the loss(es) began or the date you began paying for the
service(s); and 3) how you calculate the dollar value of lost problem(s) or service(s). Please attach
documentary evidence if available. 5

To have a unit inspected and code violations cited, contact the City of Oakland, Code Compliance Unit, 250
Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612. Phone: (510) 238-3381

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 R ‘ : | O(}OO O 5 , 2



IV. VERIFICATION: The tenant must sign:

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that everything I said
in this petition is true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are true copies of the

origin
@(k M . R, 2p/L

Tenant’?Slgﬂa Date

V. MEDIATION AVAILABLE: Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an
agreement with the owner. If both parties agree, you have the option to mediate your complaints before a
hearing is held. If the parties do not reach an agreement in mediation, your case will go to a formal hearing
before a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer the same day.

You may choose to have the mediation conducted by a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer or select an
outside mediator. Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officers conduct mediation sessions free of charge. If .
you and the owner agree to an outside mediator, please call (510) 238-3721 to make arrangements. Any fees
charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent dtsputes will be the responsibility of the parties
requesting the use of their services.

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree (after both your petition and the owner’s response have
been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program). The Rent Adjustment Program will not schedule a
mediation session if the owner does not file a response to the petition. Rent Board Regulation 8.22.100.A.

If you want to schedule your case for mediation, sien below.

I agree to have,m Qsefedlated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge).

Cv‘ Sept. 2, 01(,
“Tenant’s Sigrature Date

VL _IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

Time to File This form must be received at the offices of the City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment Program,
Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612 within the time limit for filing a
petition set out in the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. Board Staff cannot
grant an extension of time to file your petition by phone. For more information, please call: (510) 238-3721.

File Review
The owner is required to file a Response to this petition within 35 days of notification by the Rent Adjustment

Program. You will be mailed a copy of the Landlord’s Response form. Copies of documents attached to the
Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the Rent Program office by
appointment. For an appomtment to review a file call (510) 238-3721; please allow six weeks from the date of
filing before scheduling a file review.

VII. HOW DID YOU LEARN ABOUT THE RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM?

Printed form provided by the owner

Pamphlet distributed by the Rent Adjustment Program
Legal services or community organization

Sign on bus or bus shelter

Other (describe):

K

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 O!)O O O G




For filing stamp. REFEIVED

CiTYy OF OAKLAND GTYOF OAKLANG
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM RENT ARBITRATION PROGHAM
P.O. Box 70243 20160CT 21 PH 4: 03

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-3721

Please Flﬂl Out This Form As Completeﬂv As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may result in your response being rejected or delayed

CAsE NUMBER T |- 0440 OWNER RESPONSE

Please print Iegibly

Your Name Complete Address (with z1p ode) -~
O\V\fﬁr v \(19\"55 \’\'\ 6\/\ 0\\/‘ €., Phone:
Q\ L(/()W‘/U@VU‘( //’A ﬁlbﬂﬂ\\ Email: ____ S ﬁ'&z
Your Representative’s Name (if any) Complete Address (with zip code)
: ' Phone:
' Fax:
Email:
Tenant(s) name(s) Complete Ad ress 1th zip code)
hane %c\vn av |51\ hk,% Cv:;%
@a\dm nd.
Have you paid for your Oakland Business License? Yes F No OO Number 7/ lg / ? 6 27 Z)O
(Provide proof of payment.) o ’ :
Have you paid the Rent Adjustment Program Service Fee? ($30 per unit) Yes ﬂ No E\l
(Provide proof of payment.) .
There are % residential units in the subject building. 1 acquired the building on j__/___/_l_ﬂi 461
Is there more than one street address on the parcel? Yes ﬁ No [.
I. RENTAL HISTORY .
The tenant moved into the rental unit on ‘ Z’ \,- '7/00}2/
' C
The tenant’s initial rent w&gzyﬂ services provided was $ 6 2 6 / month.
Have you (or a previous Owner) given the City of Oakland’s form entitled NOTICE TO TENANTS OF
RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM (“RAP Notice”) to all of the petitioning tenants?
Yes  No W Idon’tknow___ Ifyes, on what date was the Notice first given?
Is the tenant current on the rent? Yes No o
If you believe your unit is exempt from Rent Adjustment you may skip to Section IV. EXEMPTION.
000007

Rev. 2/25/15 1



- RECEIVED .
If a contested increase was based on Capital Improvements, did you prqv%eﬁﬁ;}??& JedANGtice to
Tenants for Capital Improvements to the petitioning tenant(s)? Yes W Nhk Sifon f@vhat
date was the Enhanced Notice given? . Did you submg@m g Fﬁ) nced Notice
to the RAP office within 10 days of serving the tenant? Yes WO ;Cpl I€7 tHete was
no capital improvements increase.

Begi'nwith the most recent rent increase and work backwards. Attach another sheet if needed.

Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increased Did you provide NOTICE
. Given Effective TO TENANTS with the
(moldaylyear) {mol/daylyear) From To .| notice of rent incregse?
ilbloeda | 2ldoq |° 595 [° 545 OYes eWo
Uz he | 2hlwe |* 565 |° p00 OYes . &Mo
4@ \:W ) 0 “Ix i $ bOO 3 b?}(ﬂ OYes #No
ez | 21\ * b2e [* 55 aYes G
Noa\1b | AL\ |® 655 [° bq0 Dves o
fwha 1] |5 690 [° /g5 | oYe e

M“ | le '7‘MW 4 1115 1o RO
IL. JUSTIFICATION FOR RENT INCREASE

You must prove that each contested rent increase greater than the Annual CPI Adjustment is justified and
was correctly served. Use the following table and check the applicable justification(s) box for each
increase contested by the tenant(s) petition. For a summary of these justifications, please refer to the
“Justifications for Increases Greater than the Annual CPI Rate” section in the attached Owner’s Guide to
Rent Adjustment.

Banking Increased Capital Uninsured Fair Debt
Date of (deferred Housing Improve- Repair Costs Return Service (if
Increase annual Service ments purchased
_ increases) Costs before
4/1/14)
211104 v O u O O O
2\1 lio IZ/ | i} | O O
!o!) ! W & 0 O O O O
RY l?) I'El/ O O O 0 |
A% g O u O O O
’7!) 15 il m m m O m
\\l | & m o O O O

For each justification checked, you must submit organized documents demonstrating your entitlement to
the increase. Please see the “Justifications” section in the attached Owner’'s Guide for details on the type
- of documentation required. In the case of Capital Improvement increases, you must include a copy of the
“Enhanced Notice to Tenants for Capital Improvements” that was given to tenants. Your supporting
documents do not need to be attached here, but are due in the RAP off:ce no later than seven (7) days
before the first scheduled Hearmg date.

Rev.2/25/15 | ) | 000008



III. DECREASED HOUSING SERVICES REC E IVED

If the petition filed by your tenant claims Decreased Housing Servi %&g g@él regardmg the
tenant’s claim(s) of decreased housing services on a separate shee&%&b 5

photographs or other tangible evidence that supports your position. 2016 OCT 21 PH iy Gir

IV. EXEMPTION
If you claim that your property is exempt from Rent Adjustment (Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22), -
please check one or more of the grounds:
The unit is a single family residence or condominium exempted by the Costa Hawkins Rental
Housing Act (California Civil Code 1954.50, et seq.). If claiming exemption under Costa-
Hawkins, please answer the followmg questions on a separate sheet:
Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?
Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice of rent increase (Civil Code Section 827)?
Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?
Are there any outstanding violations of building housing, fire or safety codes in the unit or building?
Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately‘7
Did the petltlonmg tenant have roommates when he/she moved in?
If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? If so: 1) from whom? 2) Did you purchase the entire
building?
The rent for the unit is controlled, regulated or subsidized by a governmental unit, agency or
authority other than the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance.
The unit was newly constructed and a certificate of occupancy was issued for it on or after
" January 1, 1983.
On the day the petition was filed, the tenant pet1t10ner was a resident of a motel, hotel, or
boarding house for less than 30 days.
The subject unit is in a building that was rehabilitated at a cost of 50% or more of the average
basic cost of new construction. _
The unit is an accommodation in a hospital, convent, monastery, extended care facility,
convalescent home, non-profit home for aged, or dormitory owned and operated by an
educational institution. ,
The unit is located in a building with three or fewer units. The owner occupies one of the units
continuously as his or her principal residence and has done so for at least one year.

N LA LN

V. IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Time to File, This form must be received by the Rent Adjustment Progrém, P.O. Box 70243, Oakland,
CA 94612-0243, within 35 days of the date that a copy of the Tenant Petition was mailed to you. (The
date of mailing is shown on the Proof of Service attached to the Tenant Petition and other response
documents mailed to you.) A postmark does not suffice. If the RAP office is closed on the last day to
file, the time to file is extended to the next day the office is open. If you wish to deliver your completed
Owner Response to the Rent Adjustment Program office in person, go to the City of Oakland Housing
Assistance Center, 250 Frank F. Ogawa Plaza, 6™ Floor, Oakland, where you can date-stamp and drop
your Response in thé Rent Adjustment drop box. The Housing Assistance Center is open Monday through
Friday, except holidays, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. You cannot get an extension of time to file your

Response by telephone

NOTE: If you do not file a timely Response, you will not be able to produce evidence at the
Hearing, unless you can show good cause for the late filing.

File Review. You should have received a copy of the petition (and claim of decreased setvices) filed by
your tenant with this packet. Other documents provided by the tenant will not be mailed to you. You may
review additional documents in the RAP office by appointment. For an appointment to review a file or to
request a copy of documents in the file call (510) 238-3721. .

Rev.2/25/15 | 3 OO OO 0 9



VI, VERIFICATION RECEVED
: EITY DF DAKLAND
RENT ARBITRATION PROGRAYN

0160CT 21 PH L: Dl

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all statements
made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are true copies of

the originals.

mﬁw\ﬂb . A

@wney s Signature Date' '
N .

o

VII. MEDIATION AVAILABLE

Owner must sign here:

Your tenant may have signed the mediation section in the Tenant Petition to request mediation of the
disputed issues. Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist the parties to reach an agreement on
the disputed issues in lieu of a Rent Adjustment hearing. :

If the parties reach an agreement during the mediation, a written Agreement will be prepared immediately
by the mediator and signed by the parties at that time. If the parties fail to settle the dispute, the case will
go to a formal Rent Adjustment Program Hearing, usually the same day. A Rent Adjustment Program
staff Hearing Officer serves as mediator unless the parties choose to have the mediation ¢onducted by an
outside mediator. If you and the tenant(s) agree to use an outside mediator, please notify the RAP office at
(510) 238-3721. Any fees charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the
responsibility of the parties requesting the use of their serv1ces (There is no charge for a RAP Hearing

Officer to mediate a RAP case.)

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties request it — after both the Tenant Petition and the Owner
Response: have been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program. The Rent Adjustment Program will not
schedule a_mediation session if the owner does not file a_response to the petition. (Rent Board
Regulation 8.22.100.A.)

if you want to schedule your case for mediation, sign below.

| agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program'Staff Hearing Officer
' (no charge).

S

a,i_‘Ow?\er’s Signature

o] 141t

Date '

000010

Rev. 2/25/15 4



250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, CA 94612 CITY oF OAKLAND
Department of Housing and Community Development ' TEL (510) 238-3721

Rent Adjustment Program FAX (5610) 238-6181
TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T16-0496, Samatar v. Anastos
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 517 B. Wesley Ave., Oakland, CA
DATE OF HEARING: December 13, 2016
DATE OF DECISION: February 27, 2017
APPEARANCES: Aisha Samatar, Tenant

Barbara A. Collins, Witness for Tenant

Gillian F. Quandt, Tenant’s Attorney
Jane Anastos, Owner

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The tenant petition is granted.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

On September 2, 2016, the tenant Aisha Samatar filed a tenant petition contesting
several past rent increases, clalmlng no notice of Rent Adjustment Program was ever
provided and decreased housing services due to parking fee and shared utilities.

On October 21, 2016, the owner filed a timely response, alleging that all prior rent
increases were justified by banking and also stated that she has not given the notice to
tenants of Residential Rent Adjustment Program (RAP Notice) to the tenant.

THE ISSUES

(1) Are the rent increases valid?
(2) Have the tenants’ housing services been decreased, and if so, by what amount?

000011



EVIDENCE

Background and Rent Increases

The tenant moved into the subject unit on December 1, 2002, at an initial rent of
$535.00. The property consists of two buildings; the main building, consisting of two
residential units and the cottage in the back. The subject unit is located on the ground
floor in the main building.

The tenant contest the following rent increases:

- From $535.00 to $565.00, effective February 1, 2009;
from $565.00 to $600.00, effective February 1, 2010;
from $600.00 to $636.00, effective October 1, 2011;
from $636.00 to $655.00, effective March 1, 2013;
from $655.00 to $690.00, effective April 1, 2014;
from $690.00 to $725.00, effective July 1, 2015; and
from $725.00 to $760.00, effective July 1, 2016.

Copies of the rent increases were submitted and admitted into evidence.! The
tenant paid the increases. This evidence was not disputed.

RAP Notices

The tenant testified and stated on her petition that she never received the RAP
Notice. She testified that the RAP Notice was not provided when she first moved into
the subject unit or with any of the rent increases. The owner response stated that she
did not provide the RAP Notice to the tenants. When the owner listed the rent increases
on page 2 of the Owner Response, she stated that she did not provide the RAP Notice
to the tenants with any of the rent increases.

Decreased Housing Services/Changed Condition

The tenant identified the following as decreased housing services due to changed
conditions:

Parking: Since the beginning of her tenancy, the tenant had a designated parking
space in the driveway. The parking was free. On July 5, 2016, the owner sent a letter
to the tenant, which requested that the parking in the driveway will be $100.00 per
month, effective July 15, 2016.% The tenant did not pay the parking fee.

Splitting Utilities: There are no separate meters for each unit and the utilities have
been shared among the tenants. The PG&E bill has been split between the two units in
the main building, and the water and waste bills have been divided among three units.
Copies of letters, emails relating to splitting of the utilities payments among the units,

! Exhibits A through G
2 Exhibit H

2 .
000012



including copies of utilities bills and worksheets showing the payment amounts were
submitted and admitted into evidence.® The total amount the tenant paid for utilities
from September of 2013 through December 2016 is $3,807.43.* This evidence was not

disputed.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Invalid Rent Increase - No RAP Notice

The Rent Adjustment Ordinance requires an owner to serve notice of the
(GRAP Notice) at the start of a

eX|stence and scope of the Rent Adjustment

tenancy® and together with any notice of rent increase.

Program

Because the owner never provided the RAP notice to any of the tenants, the
contested rent increases are not valid and the monthly rent will be rolled back to
$535.00, the rent amount prior to the first contested rent increase. The tenant paid all of
the rent mcreases and is entitled to restitution, which is limited to three (3) years prior to
the hearing.” Therefore, the tenant will receive a credit for rent overpayments for 36
months, from January 1, 2014, through December 31, 2016, as follows:

OVERPAID RENT

Monthly Rent Max Monthly Difference per
To ‘ pald Rent _ month No. Months Sub-total
S iMardd $655 $'5'3‘5‘.i. $ 120.00 3 $ 360.00
$535 - $  155.00 186 $ 2,325.00
. 9836 $§ 190.00 12 $ 2,280.00
: $55 $ 225.00 6 $ 1,350.00
TOTAL OVERPAID RENT $ 6,315.00
~ RESTITUTION
MONTHLY RENT .1 $535
TOTAL TO BE REPAID TO TENANT $ 6,315.00
TOTAL AS PERCENT OF MONTHLY RENT 1180%
AMORTIZED OVER MO. BY REG. IS '
OR OVER ““#:60" . MONTHS BY HRG. OFFICERIS $  105.25
3 Exhibits M through R
4 Exhibit M
> 0.M.C. §8.22.060(A)
¢ 0.M.C. §8.22.070(H)(1)(A)
"HRRAB Appeal Decisions T06-0051 (Barajas/Avalos v. Chu) & T08-0139 (Jackson-Redick v. Burks)
3

000013



Decreased Housing Services

Parking is Part of Housing Services: The Oakland Municipal Code defines “Rent”
as the total consideration charged or received by an owner in exchange for the use or
occupancy of a covered unit including all housing services provided to the tenant.®
Housing services include parking.

. The Board has also held that an increase in a separate parking fee is an increase
inrent.® In Millar v. Black Oak Properties (2002) T01-0376 (2002), the owner served
the tenant with separate rent increases for parking and for the apartment unit. The ‘
Board determined that the owner was not entitled to the rent increase because he had
previously increased the tenant's rent, and the Rent Ordinance defines a rental unit to
include all the housing services provided with the unit. The Board opined: “Where the
landlord rents a rental unit and a parking space to the tenant, the parking is part of the
housing services, even where the parking is separately charged. Under such
circumstances, an increase in the separate parking fee is an increase in rent.” (Pivorak
v. Ma, T08-0294.)

Based on the Board’s decisions and the Oakland Municipal Code, the parking
spaces rented by the tenants are part of the housing services even though they were
acquired subsequent to the execution of the initial lease agreement. The tenant
testified that she had the parking in the beginning of her tenancy. Therefore, any rent
increases for the parking spaces are subject to the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.
Therefore, the additional $100.00 for the parking fee is considered a rent increase and
not valid.

Splitting Utilities: Under the Oakland Rent Ordinance, a decrease in housing
services is considered to be an increase in rent'® and may be corrected by a rent
adjustment.""  When more than one rental unit shares any type of utility bill with another
rental unit, it is illegal to divide up the bill between units. Splitting the costs of utilities
among tenants who live in segarate units is prohibited by the public Utilities Commission
Code and Rule 18 of PG&E.'* The best way to remedy this situation is to install
individual meters. Alternatively, the owner may choose to pay for the bill or include it
into the tenant’s rent as part of the rent, but it cannot be separately paid and split by the
tenants.

It is undisputed that the tenant was splitting utilities with the other units.
Therefore, this claim is granted and the tenant is entitled to a credit in the amount of
$3,540.33 ($3,807.43 minus $267.1, the amount paid in 2013), which represents the

8 O.M.C. §822.020

® T01-0376 (Millar v. Black Oak Properties)
12 0.M.C. Section 8.22.070(F)

"' 0.M.C. Section 8.22.110(E)

"ZRAP Regs 10.1.10

4

000014



amount she was charged for utilities for 36 months from January 1, 2014, through
December of 2016. The tenant will receive a credit as stated in the order below.

ORDER
1. Ténant Petition T16-0496 is granted.
2. The rent increases are not valid. The monthly base rent is $535.00.

- 3. The monthly base rent of $535 is further decreased to $370.75 for the next
sixty (60) months per chart below. The Hearing Officer selected a 60-month
amortization period due to the large amount of credit.

4. The total credit is $10,122.43, due to rent overpayments ($6,315.00) and past
decreased housing services due to splitting utilities ($3,540.33). This amount may be
adjusted by a rent decrease for the next 60 months, beginning April 1, 2017, as follows:

Base Rent $ 535.00
Rent overpayments amortized over 60 months -105.25
(6315.00 divided by 60 months) v
Tenant rent from April 1, 2017, to March 1, 2022 (60 $429.75
months)
- tenant rent overpayments due to splitting utilities -59.00
amortized over 60 months
($3,540.33 divided by 60 months) '
Net current monthly rent : $ 370.75

5. On April 1, 2022, the rent will increase by $164.25 ($105.25 plus $59.00) as
the credit for past decreased services expires per chart above. This is not a rent
increase.

6. The owner is otherwise entitled to increase the tenants’ rent six months after
proper service of the Notice of the existence of the Rent Adjustment Program and in
accordance with California Civil Code §827.

- Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal
using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received
within twenty (20) days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the
attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file,
the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

f:.-'; /;‘”
P : ’ /fi"/ >4 7 -
Dated: February 28, 2017 /if(/ et A

Linda M. Moroz
Hearing Officer, Rent Adjustment Program

5
000015



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T16-0496

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. 1am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. Iam employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenant Owner
Aisha Samatar Jane Anastos
517 B. Wesley Ave 34 Highland Ave

Oakland, CA 94606 Piedmont, CA 94611

Tenant Representative

Gillian Quandt/Centro Legal de la Raza
3400 East 12th St

Oakland, CA 94601

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on March 10, 2017 in Qakland, CA.

]

TN
KM

boue” |

Esther K. Rush

0000145



R

CITY OF OAKLAND For date sam.
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM )
P.O. Box 70243 :

Oakland, CA 94612-0243 MAR 30 2017

CCITY oF OAKIAND  ©10)238-3721 PPEAL
: EMT ADJUSTMENT

OAKLAND

Appellant’s Name

Jane Anastos

Property Address (Include Unit Number)
517B Wesley Avenue,_ Oakland, CA 94606

™ Owner [J Tenant

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipf of noticesi Case Number
519 Wesley Avenue, Oakland, CA 94608 T16-0496

i Date of Decision appealed
February 28, 2017

Name of Representative (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

Monica P. Deka, Esq. M.C. Hall & Associates, P.C.
605 Market Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94605

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly
explain the math/clerical errors.)

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a) B The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board
decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.).

b)  [J The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent,)

¢) = The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
you must provide a detatled statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.).

d) [0 The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed
Statement as lo what law is violated) :

€¢) B The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence Jound in the case record,)

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

Rev, 2/14/17

000017



) I'was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (/n
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented, Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g)  [J The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment, (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been
denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

h) U Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal,)

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party, Please number attached pages consecutively.
Number of pages attached: 22 |

1O SeLVE 3 gpeal on 1ne opposing p LYL1C Qul 4

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on
March 30 ,2017___, I placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or
deposited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail; with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Name Aisha Samatar
Address 517B Wesley Avenue
CtstateZin | 6akland, CA 94606

3/30/17
D J

“SIGNATUKE 51 APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

Rev. 2/14/17

000018



M. C. HALL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Michael C. Hall Attorneys and Counselors at Law
Francisco A. Gutierrez 605 Market Street Suite 900
Q‘;‘irl : I;Lg:l?:hez San Francisco CA 94105
. Tel: (415) 512-9865
Fax: (415) 495-7204
mhalllaw.com

March 30, 2017

City of Oakland _
Residential Rent Adjustment Program
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612

Explanation of Grounds for Landlord’s Appeal

RAP Case: T16-0496 (Samatar v. Anastos)
Subject Property:  517B Wesley Avenue, Oakland, CA 94606
Date of Decision: February 28, 2017

1) The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior
decisions of the Board.

To the extent that the decision of the Rent Adjustment Program (“RAP”) Hearing in the -
instant case (attached as Exhibit A) granted Tenant a credit for the amount she was charged for
water and refuse removal for 36 months from January 1, 2004 through December 2016 (i.e.,
$2,286.87) due to the fact that the cost for such services were split with the other units on the
property, the decision must be reversed. In granting Tenant a credit for such water and refuse
removal charges, the hearing officer incorrectly found that water and refuse removal are utilities.

Section 10.1.10 of Appendix A to the RAP Regulations provides:

When more than one rental unit shares any type of utility bill with
another rental unit, it is illegal to divide up the bill between units.
Splitting the costs of utilities among tenants who live in separate
units is prohibited by the Public Utilities Commission Code and
Rule 18 of PG&E. The best way to remedy the bill is to install
individual meters. If this is too expensive, then the property owner
should pay the utility bill himself/herself and build the cost into the
rent. :

The RAP Regulations define “Housing Services™ as “all services provided by the Owner
related to the use or occupancy of a Covered Unit, including, but not limited to, ... utilities, heat,
water, ... [and] refuse removal. See, Oakland Municipal Code, § 8.22.020. Further, Appendix A
to the RAP Regulations defines “Increased Housing Service Costs” as “services provided by the
landlord related to the use or occupancy of a rental unit, including, but not limited to, ... heat,

- 000018



Oakland Residential Rent Adjustment Program
Landlord’s Appeal - RAP Case T16-0496 .
March 30, 2017

water, ... [and] refuse removal.” See, Appendix A, § 10.1 to the Oakland Municipal Code,
Chapter 8.22. . . .

The term “utilities” is not specifically defined anywhere in the RAP Regulations or any
appendix thereto. However, a critical review of the plain and unambiguous language used in the
definitions of “Housing Services” and “Increased Housing Service Costs” as provided in the RAP
Regulations, reveals that the general term “utilities” cannot include water and refuse removal
services as water and refuse removal are listed as distinct housing services separate and apart
from utilities. As such, Section 10.1.10 of Appendix A to the RAP Regulations, which makes it
illegal to divide up shared utility bills, has no application to water and refuse removal charges and
Landlord properly divided the charges for such services between the units on the property.

Further, the language of Section 10.1.10 of Appendix A to the RAP Regulations itself
supports Landlord’s argument that water and refuse removal are not utilities which are prohibited
from being shared between units. The second sentence of said section explains that the Public
Utilities Commission Code and Rule 18 of PG&E prohibit splitting of costs of utilities among
tenants who live in separate units. However, the Public Utilities Commission Code and Rule 18
of PG&E only apply to gas and electricity utilities; they have no application to water and refuse
removal billing. In fact, water and refuse removal tenant billing is not directly regulated by any
California statute. See, Moskovitz et al., California Landlord-Tenant Practice, § 4.41A (Cal.
Cont. Ed. Bar 2009). Additionally, Section 10.1.10 of Appendix A to the RAP Regulations
suggests that “the best way to remedy the [shared] bill is to install individual meters.” However,
refuse removal charges are impossible to metered.

For all of these reasons, the decision must be reversed to the extent that it granted Tenant
a credit for water and refuse removal charges for the period starting January 1, 2014 through
December 31, 2016, which total $2,286.87. (Exhibit A, pgs. 4-5).

2) The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board.

In practical effect, the hearing officer’s decision effectively redefines “Housing Service
Costs™ to include refuse removal costs without exception for any property that has more than one
rental unit. Thus, pursuant to the hearing officer’s decision, property owners are forced to build
refuse removal costs into the rent for any property that has more than one rental unit despite the
fact that the current RAP Regulations.do not require property owners to do so.

3) The decision is not supported by substantial evidence.

The hearing officer’s decision that the initial oral rental agreement between Landlord and
Tenant included the rental of a parking space and, therefore, a parking space is part of the “housing
services” provided by Landlord, is not supported. by substantial evidence. Landlord submitted
substantial evidence demonstrating that at no point in time did Landlord rent a parking space to
Tenant. Landlord’s evidence that establishes that Landlord had never rented Tenant a parking

space is as follows:



Oakland Residential Rent Adjustment Program
Landlord’s Appeal - RAP Case T16-0495
March 30, 2017 .

a. Landlord’s response to Tenant’s petition, pg. 2 ~ Establishes that Tenant has never had
a car and does not drive. Such facts went undisputed by Tenant. -

b. Landlord’s response.to Tenant’s petition, pg. 2 — Establishes that Landlord repeatedly

told Tenant that she had never rented a parking space at the property.

¢. Landlord’s e-mail, sent on April 26, 2010, to all tenants then living at the property
(including Tenant), which was attached to Landlord’s response to Tenant’s petition and
is also included as Tenant’s Exhibit O, pgs. 3-4 — Establishes that: (i) Steve and Janet
Toliver, the then-tenants of the upper unit of the main- building on the property who
moved to the property after Tenant, had seniority as to their preferred parking spot out
~of the three spots available at the property; (ii) that the incoming tenant of the cottage
on the property would choose which of the two remaining spots available she would
use. The fact that Tenant failed to submit any evidence that she objected to any of the
statements made in Landlord’s April 26, 2010 e-mail regarding seniority of the tenants
as to parking spaces or tha: there were two available parking spots that the incoming
tenant could choose to use, is evidence that Tenant never had rented a parking space at
 the property. - ' ‘

d. Landlord’s e-mail, sent on October 1, 2010, tg all tenants then living at the property
(igcluding Tenant), which was attached to Landlord’s résponse-to Tenant’s petition and
isgalso included as Tenant's Exhibit O, pg. 6 — Evidence that Tenant did not rent a
parking space at the property as Landlord only directed the then-tenant of the cottage -
6i‘1;.the. property. to use the parking space on the far right for a few days go asto allow
the new incoming tenants of the upper unit of the main building free access to the
garage to move their belongings in; no such directive was given to Tenant as she did
not rent a parking space at the property. ‘ ‘

e. Tenant’s e-mail, sent on July 27, 2014, to Landlord, which was attached to Landlord’s
response to Tenant’s petition — Establishes that Landlord informed Tenant’s son,
Kamil, that Tenant did nst rent a parking space after observing Kamil’s car parked in
the driveway of the subject property during a visit with his Tenant. - Additionally,
Tenant admits that she does net have a car due to a disability.

f. Tenant’s Exﬁibit H‘-—-‘Lapdlo'rdfs letter to ~Tenaﬁt, dated July 5,-2016, wherein Landlord
for the first time offers to rent Tenant one of three parking spots at the subject property
(the center parking sp'(%t)' at the rate of $100/month. '

Additionally, Landlord provided tesiimony at the hearing that at no time did Landlord ever
rent a parking space at the property to Tenant. Landlord further testified that although friends and
family members of Tenant would infrequiently park in the driveway of the property when making
brief visits with Tenant at the propesty, Landlord had repeatedly objected to Tenant’s friends ard
tamily members’ use of'a parking space at the propérty because Tenant was'never rented a parking
space. : ' ‘ ' : '

000021



Oakland Residéntial Rent Adjustment Program
Landlord’s Appeal - RAP Case T16-0496
March 30, 2017

As outlined above, there is substantial evidence in the record that Landlord never provided
a-parking space to Tenant in connection with Tenant’s use and occupancy of the subject premises.
The evidence adduced by Tenant in support of her claim:of deceased housing services due to an
imposition of a monthly fee for use -of a parking space at the property was insufficient to meet
Tenant’s burden to -establish that use of a parking space was part of the original oral rental
agreement between her and Landlord when she first rented the subject premises.

4) Landlord was denied a sufficient opportunity to present her claim or respond to the
tenant’s claim.

On December 12, 2016 — just one day before the scheduled mediation and hearing of the
Tenant’s petition — the hearing officer issued an order denying Landlord’s properly submitted
request to postpone the hearing to a date just over 3 weeks after the scheduled mediation and
hearing. (Exhibit B.) As explained and documented in Landlord’s request to postpone. the
mediation and hearing, which was submitted on December 9, 2016, the health of Landlord’s sister,
who had been battling a serious illness, had taken a sudden turn for the worse that resulted in her
sister being placed in hospice care on December 8, 2016. (Exhibit C.) Landlord provided the
hearing officer with proof of her sister’s admission into a hospice care center and the contact
information for her sister’s hospice physician. (Exhibit D.)

The hﬁaring officer rationalized her exercise of discretion in denying Landlord’s request
for a continugnce on the basis that Landlord’s reasons for requesting a postponemeitt. did not meet

- her concept of “good cause and in the interest of justice” ostensibly because Landiord failed to
submit any decuments “indicating any medical emergency” or “a need for ... [Landlord] to travel
to visit her sister.” (See, Exhibit B.) However, as explained by Landlord in her request to postpone
. the mediation and hearing, discovering that her sister 'was close to death caused Landlord to suffer
severe emotional and physical distress and there wasn’t sufficient time for Landlord to obtain
counsel who could appear at the scheduled mediation and hearing on her behalf. (See, Exhibit C.)
Surely suddenly learning one’s sibling is close to death would cause most people to suffer severe
emotional and/or physical distress that would make appearing at and meaningfully participating in
amediation and hearing impractical. Regardless, the hearing officer unfairly ruled that Landlord’s
proffered reason for requesting a continuance of the mediation and hearing failed to amount to
good cause. (See, Exhibit B.) ‘As.a result of the denial of Landlord’s request for a continuance of
the mediation and hearing, Landlord’s ability to properly prepare and gather all relevant
documentary evidence in support of her opposition to Tenant’s petition was detrimentally affected.

Landlord was further denied a sufficient opportunity to respond to Tenant’s claim that use
of a parking space is part of the housing services provided by Landlord when the hearing officer
refused to accept into the hearing record a written rental agreement Landlord entered into with
another tenant at the same property that explicitly provides for the payment of a parking fee
separate and apart from the tenant’s monthly rent. (Exhibit E). The hearing officer’s stated reason
for refusing to accept the rental agreement into the record was lack of relevancy. However, the
rental agreement is relevant to the determination of Terant’s petition as it supports Landlord’s
claim that she rented parking spaces at the property separately to tenants at the property who
desired to use a parking space as it indicates that a separate parking fee was charged to the tenant.
Further, the rental agreement rebuts the unsworn statements from prior tenants of the property

4

000022



Oakland Residential Rent Adjustment Program
Landlord’s Appeal - RAP Case T16-0496
March 30, 2017 - :

produced by Tenant at the hearing regarding the terms of their tenancies at the property, which
were accepted.into the record by the hearing officer. As a result of the hearing officer’s refusal to _
accept the rental agreement offered by Landlord into the record, Landlord suffered significant
prejudice. - - s . _ . : _ :

For all of the foregoing reasons, Landlord requests that the Board reverse the hearing
officer’s decision in the instant matter; ' '

Respectfully submitted,

Monipa P. Deka

Attorney for Landlord/Appellant Jane Anastos

000023



250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, cA 94612 CITY OF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Commdnity Development TEL (510) 238-3721

Rent Adjustment Program FAX (610) 238-6181
' TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T16-0496, Samatar v, Anastos
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 517 B. Wesley Ave., Oakland, CA
DATE OF HEARING: December 13, 2016
DATE OF DECISION: February 27, 2017
APPEARANCES: Aisha Samatar, Tenant

Barbara A. Collins, Witness for Tenant

Gillian F. Quandt, Tenant's Attorney
Jane Anastos, Owner

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The tenant petition is granted.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

On September 2, 20186, the tenant Aisha Samatar filed a tenant petition contesting
several past rent increases, claiming no notice of Rent Adjustment Program was ever
provided and decreased housing services due to parking fee and shared utilities,

On October 21, 2016, the owner filed a timely response, alleging that all prior rent
increases were justified by banking and also stated that she has not given the notice to
tenants of Residential Rent Adjustment Program (RAP Notice) to the tenant.

THE ISSUES

(1) Are the rent increases valid? .
- {2) Have the tenants' housing services been decreased, and if so, by what amount?

EXHIBIT A : : 6

000024



EVIDENCE

Background and Rent Increases

The tenant moved into the subject unit on December 1, 2002, at an initial rent of
$535.00. The property consists of two buildings; the main buﬂdmg, consisting of two
residential units and the cottage in the back. The subject unit is located on the ground
floor in the main building.

The tenant contest the following rent increases:

- From $535.00 to $565.00, effective February 1, 2009;
from $565.00 to $600.00, effective February 1, 2010;
from $600.00 to $636.00, effective October 1, 2011;
from $636.00 to $655.00, effective March 1, 2013;
from $655.00 to $690.00, effective April 1,2014;
from $690.00 to $725.00, effective July 1, 2015; and
from $725.00 to $760.00, effective July 1, 2016.

Copies of the rent increases were submitted and admitted into evidence.! The
tenant paid the increases. This evidence was not disputed.

RAP Notices

The tenant testified and stated on her petition that she never received the RAP
Notice. She testified that the RAP Notice was not provided when she first moved into
the subject unit or with any of the rent increases. The owner response stated that she
did not provide the RAP Notice to the tenants. When the owner listed the rent increases
on page 2 of the Owner Response she stated that she did not provide the RAP Nolice

to the tenants with any of the rent increases.

Decreased Housing _Services/Chanqu Condition

The tenant identified the following as decreased housing services due to changed
conditions:

Parking: Since the beginning of her tenancy, the tenant had a designated parking
space in the driveway. The parking was free. On July 5, 2016, the owner sent a letter
to the tenant, which requested that the parking in the driveway will be $100.00 per
month, effective July 15, 2016.%2 The tenant did not pay the parking fee.

Splittinq Utilities: There are no separate meters for each unit and the utilities have
been shared among the tenants. The PG&E bill has been split between the two units in
the main building, and the water and waste bills have been divided among three units.
Copies of letters, emails relating to splitting of the utilities payments among the units,

! Exhibits A through G
2 Exhibit H

EXHIBIT A 7
0N0N25



includ'ing copies of ytilities bills and worksheets showing the payment amounts were

submitted and admitted into evidence.® The total amount the tenant paid for utilities

Lrom September of 2013 through December 2016 is $3,807.43.* This evidence was not .
isputed.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Invalid Rent Increase - No RAP Notice

The Rent Adjustment Ordinance requires an owner to serve notice of the
existence and scope of the Rent Adjustment Program %RAP Notice) at the start of a
tenancy® and together with any notice of rent increase.

Because the owner never provided the RAP notice to any of the tenants, the
contested rent increases are not valid and the monthly rent will be rolled back to
$535.00, the rent amount prior to the first contested rent increase. The tenant paid all of
the rent increases and is entitled to restitution, which is limited to three (3) years prior to
the hearing.” Therefore, the tenant will receive a credit for rent overpayments for 36
months, from January 1, 2014, through December 31, 2016, as follows:

OVERPAID RENT

Monthly Rent Max Monthly Difference per
From To paid Rent month No. Months Sup-total
1-Jan-14  1-Mar-14 $655 $535 § 120.00 3 $ 360.00
1-Apr-14 1-Jun-15 $690 $535 § 155.00 15 $ 2325.00
1-Jul-15 1-Jun-16 $725 $635 § 190.00 ‘!2 § 2280.00
1-Jul-16  1-Dec-16 - $760 $535. §& 225.00 & $ 1,350.00
l TOTAL OVERPAID RENT § §6,315.00
RESTITUTION
MONTHLY RENT $535
TOTAL TO BE REPAID TO TENANT § §315.00
TOTAL AS PERCENT OF MONTHLY RENT 1180%
AMORTIZED OVER MO. BY REG. IS
OR OVER "~ 60 MONTHS BY HRG. OFFICERIS _§  105.26
* Exhibits M through R
* Exhibit M
*0.M.C. §8.22.060(A)
¢ 0.M.C. §8.22.070(H)(1)(A)
"HRRAB Appeal Decisions T06-0051 (Barajas/Avalos v. Chu) & T08-0139 (Jackson-Redick v. Burks)
3

EXHIBIT A

8
000026



Decreased Housing Services

Parking is Part of Housing Services: The Oakland Municipal Code defines “Rent”
as the total consideration charged or received by-an owner in exchange for the use or
occupancy of a covered unit including all housing services provided to the tenant.?
Housing services include parking.

. 'grhe Board has also held that an increase in a separate parking fee is an increase
inrent.” In Millar v. Black Oak Properties (2002) T01-0376 (2002), the owner served
the tenant with separate rent increases for parking and for the apartment unit. The
Board determined that the owner was not entitied to the rent increase because he had
previously increased the tenant's rent, and the Rent Ordinance defines a rental unitto
include all the housing services provided with the unit. The Board opined: “Where the
landlord rents a rental unit and a parking space to the tenant, the parking Is part of the
housing services, even where the parking is separately charged. Under such
circumstances, an increase in the separate parking fee is an increase in rent." (Pivorak
v. Ma, T08-0294.)

Based on the Board's decisions and the Oakland Municipal Code, the parking
spaces rented by the tenants are part of the housing services even though they were
acquired subsequent to the execution of the initial lease agreement. The tenant
testified that she had the parking in the beginning of her tenancy. Therefore, any rent
increases for the parking spaces are subject to the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.
Therefore, the additional $100.00 for the parking fee is considered a rent increase and

not valid.

Splitting Utilities: Under the Oakland Rent Ordinance, a decrease in housing
services is considered to be an increase in rent'® and may be corrected by a rent
adjustment.’’ When more than one rental unit shares any type of utility bill with another
rental unit, it is illegal to divide up the bill between units. Splitting the costs of utilities
among tenants who live in separate units is prohibited by the public Utilities Commission
Code and Rule 18 of PG&E." The best way to remedy this situation is to install
individual meters., Alternatively, the owner may choose to pay for the bill or include it
into the tenant's rent as part of the rent, but it cannot be separately paid and split by the

tenants. - :

It is undisputed that the tenant was splitting utilities with the other units.
Therefore, this claim is granted and the tenant is entitled to a credit in the amount of -
$3,540.33 ($3,807.43 minus $267.1, the amount paid in 2013), which represents the

¥ O.M.C, §822.020 :

? T01-0376 (Millar v. Black Oak Properties)
1 0.M.C. Section 8.22.070(F)

"' O.M.C. Section 8.22.110(E)

2 RAP Regs 10.1.10

EXHIBIT A ' 9

000027



amount she was charged for utilities for 36 months from January 1, 2014, through
December of 2016. The tenant will receive a credit as stated in the order below.

ORDER
1. Tenant Petition T16-0496 is granted.
2. The rent increases are not valid. The monthly base rent is $535.00.

' 3. The monthly base rent of $535 is further decreased to $370.75 for the next
sixty (60) months per chart below. The Hearing Officer selected a 60-month
amortization period due to the large amount of credit.

4. The total credit is $10,122.43, due to rent overpayments ($6,315.00) and past
decreased housing services due to splitting utilities ($3,540.33). This amount may be
adjusted by a rent decrease for the next 60 months, beginning April 1, 2017, as follows:

Base Rent $ 535.00
Rent overpayments amortized over 60 months -105.25
6315.00 divided by 60 months)
Tenant rent from April 1, 2017, to March 1, 2022 (60 | $429.75
months) _

- tenant rent overpayments due to splitting utilities - ~-59.00
amortized over 60 months :

($3,540.33 divided by 80 months)
Net current monthly rent , $ 370.75

5. On April 1, 2022, the rent will increase by $164.25 ($105.25 plus $59.00) as
the credit for past decreased services expires per chart above. This is not a rent
increase.

6. The owner is otherwise entitled to increase the tenants' rent six months after
proper service of the Notice of the existence of the Rent Adjustment Program and in
accordance with California Civil Code §827.

Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal -
using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received
within twenty (20) days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the
attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day tofile,
the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

P
/f) /:,,‘/.a“
2 g “.// 'J,.v‘;g‘.l 7 -
Dated: February 28, 2017 /’:‘ bl e
Linda M. Moroz
Hearing Officer, Rent Adjustment Program

EXHIBIT A ' 10

0000

DN

C

20



PROQOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T16-0496

I'am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above, I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612,

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to: '

Tenant Owner

Aisha Samatar Jane Anastos

517 B. Wesley Ave 34 Highland Ave
Oakland, CA 94606 Piedmont, CA 94611

Tenant Representative

Gillian Quandt/Centro Legal de la Raza
3400 East 12th St

Oakland, CA 94601

I'am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the

ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on March 10, 2017 in Oakland, CA.

_ P

‘:‘l:\k‘“ \Ni‘u,b % P

Bsther K, Rush i

11

000029

EXHIBIT A



CITY oF OAKLAND ©

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Department of Housing and Community Development v TEL (510)238-3721

Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-3691
TDD (510)238-3254

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO CHANGE DATE OF
PROCEEDING

CASE NUMBER: T16-0496, Samatar v, Anastos
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 517 B Wesley Ave., Oakland, CA

On October 27, 2016, a Notice of Mediation and Hearing was mailed to
the parties, scheduling the mediation and hearing date for December 13, 2016.
On December 9, 2016, the owner submitted the Request to Change Date of
Proceeding. The stated reason is that the owner is distressed emotionally
because of her sister's medical condition. The owner's sister is currently undera
hospice care in lllinois, On December 12, 2016, the owner submitted her sister's
hospice care documents. No documents indicating any medical emergency were
submitted. No documents indicating a need for the owner to travel to visit her

sister was submitted.

Rent Adjustment Ordinance Regulation 8.22.110(A) states that a hearing
may only be postponed for "good cause and in the interest of justice,” and
additionally states that a request for postponement must be made on the earliest
possible date, with supporting documentation attached. A Party may be granted
only one postponement for good cause, unless the party shows “extraordinary

circumstances.”

The Regulation states that “good cause” includes, but is not limited to:

+ "Verified iliness of a party, an attorney, or other authorized
representative of a party or material witness of the party;

+ Verified travel plan scheduled before the receipt of notice of hearing;

» Any other reason that makes it impractical to appear at the scheduled
date due to unforeseen circumstances or verified prearranged plans
that cannot be changed. Mere inconvenience or difficulty in
appearing shall not constitute ‘good cause,”

Based on the information submitted, the request for continuance is
DENIED. The mediation and hearing shall take place as scheduled on
December 13, 20186. : / /

Dated: December 122016 A

Linda M. Moroz
Hearing Officer, Rent Adjustment Program

EXHIBIT B . ) 12

NN0n30



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T16-0496

I 'am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. ] am not a party 1o
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. Iam employed in Alameda
County, California, My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612,

Today, I served the attached Order Denying Request to Change Date of Proceeding
by placing a true copy of it in a sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection
receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313,
5th Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to:

Tenant Owner

Aisha Samatar Jane Anastos

517 B, Wesley Ave 34 Highland Ave
Oakland, CA 94606 Piedmont, CA 94611

Tenant Representative
Gillian Quandt/Centro Legal de la Raza

3400 East 12th St
Oakland, CA 94601

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the

ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on December 13, 2016 in Oakland, CA,

VY AN

Loz I/ !;.I(',.-

(A \( Lé/!/: é N
Esther K. Rush ¥

13

000031

EXHIBITB



K3
‘a

Mason, Keith

From: Jane Anastos <janastos@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, December 08, 2016 12:24 PM
To: ‘ Mason, Keith

Subject: Request to postpone hearing
Attachments: Request to postpone.pdf

Hello Mr Mason,

Attached please find the completed request to postpone form. | have requested a note be sent to me frommy sister's
doctor, |will forward that to you as soon as | receive it.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Jane Anastos

EXHIBITC ' 14

Do



CITY oF OAKLAND g 00 18

pHOGRRE

P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043gys sl o |
Community and Economic Development Agéncy Q= (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181

TOD (510) 238-3254

REQUEST TO CHANGE DATE OF PROCEEDING

IMPORTANT INFORMATION: A request for a change of the date of hearing or mediation must be
submitted on this form as early as possible. You must sign this request. Documentation verlfying the
reason for the request must be attached to this form. A postponement may only be granied for good
cause shown and in the interests of justice. The agreement of the parties to a postponement is not good
cause, by itself. Only one postponement may be granted to a party unless the party shows extraordinary
circumstances. The maximum postponement granted is usually 20 days, Before submiiting this
request, you must try to reach an agreement with the other party(ies) for a new date for the proceeding.
If you provide two alternate hearing dates, the hearing will be set on one of the agreed dates, if the date
is available on the hearing calendar. Ifitis not available, another date will be chosen.

Case Number(s):/(dl -0 4 Al ~Date of Scheduled Hearing/Mediation: \'Z' \ 1% \ 1 e
Lead Case Title: 6 oY Y. 7Aﬂ"\ a_e% 5
Name of Party Requesting Postponement: d ¢ ’lA\'\".\C{%’\'O >

RSO 3 RS
ama il s lantertos (@ Yalod Lewt
I request postponement of the hearing stated above because:
. [If you need more space, attach additional sheets.]
My sister has been very ill and her condition hastaken a turn for the worse. She is currently under hospice care. { am
very distressed emotionally and physically, and there isn't enough time to properly assign a representativeon my

behalf. | would like to request a postponement for January 5% or 12 if possible.

| contacted Ms Samatar and she refused to talk to me stating I should contact her attorney. | contacted herattorney
and she demanded | provide her with medical records and was nat willing to postpone the hearing.

Contact Telephone Numiber: ¥ |0 669 9787

| have requested a note be sent from my sister’s doctor and will forward that to you as soon as 1 receive it

Thank you in advance for your consideration. .
[J The parties agree that the hearing may be postponed to or

* (Agreed dates will be honored by the Rent Adjustment Program if)
OR

'53.. T contacted the opposing party(ies) and we were unable to agree on a date for the re-scheduled hearing.

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that the information -
provided in support of this request is frue and correct :

a\ 1y Nk Dvirrva—

Date: \ Z

) ' Q" {Signature)
THE HEARING DATE IS NOT CHANGED UNLESS THIS REQUEST IS GRANTED IN WRITING.

Rev. 11/18/08

EXHIBIT C 15

000033



I

Mason, Keith

From: Jane Anastos <janastos@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2016 10:20 AM

To: Mason, Keith

Subject: Fw: Hospice docs

Attachments: Sophia Hospice.pdf 4

Good morning Mr. Mason,

| have received my sistér's hospice documents with the attending physician. Please see attachment.
Today | can be reached at 510-332-5031 or via email,
Thank you again for your assistancel.

Jane Anastos

EXHIBIT D 16, 0 0 034



YOUR HOSPICE TEAM

PI mary Nurse;

Certified Home Healrh Aide:

Social Worker:

Spiritual Coordinator:

Music Therapist:

Team Director: - /30 Dyt

Volunteer:

A

. . ‘ ‘
Hospice Physician: AT Bitae RRTIR,

Pharmacy:

Your Family:

Call Hospice Before Callin

FRES XY Ty

EXHIBITD

17

000035



.

M L, Ul.lnn-.;

2

that | huve ; :
s SN given s F o I H ¥
ngivena fuf) undersuanding of the pultinive rather than eurative nature oFing Sphovd

Hiness, fung
: TSN hoaspice's st b s
the: munngcmc;,,‘?,’,‘-(",,}:;,';‘\!_"“s~\ifzal.zx: nouo cure my termyinal jiiness, The goial of hospies s o nidinait quiiy S S o
3 nam and other symptoms, when na further curative measures are. planned. Seadamsoiatis 0 frevEd

emoLinm ang g irs o ;

DRZoing hyis rnf o aupport (e regacsieds 10 me and my family or primary curegiver. Seasons swillevslinte eon ait -

Ht;ap' . Se. taminud eliginiing for the Medieure? Aedicaid hospice benefi, - T :

Spice Servicey derte  Moerlio o . i g ‘

ncccxs:m,: for th cep(’z‘i ”’i,‘l’(’i“‘)‘;ﬁ\l?}nd ’llu‘, .:\udu.arc: Mcchcm_d hospice benefit covers servicestuit aré refeited to and feasonable and

My he éovered by ‘;j.wm‘\"“u ‘”l“.'"d'éw\lcm'uf my wrmingl iflness and related conditions, Lisnderstand. thedollowiig secvices
. N T A N edieare S\ nelie i Freerrpel’ 8 . et o Conda o e

ATTinEes seh .\"cr\'l'(,‘c.\.‘ nder my Medicare/Medieuid hospice benefit, bul only 1o the evient Scasons-auliorizes and

Nov-Hospice Serviees, | understand the Medicare:Medic
ars Pt reasonable and necessary for the palliation and management of m

4

s

. (‘o ixuercial Tsurance. | understand, that if tny, hospice card is covered ander a shoime
Fesporisible.for deductbles. ant-copays. T will e

-"' oA ) dor

:% M G
- .. T ’

PATIENT NAME. ;S\ oF Y Biksyey

' eonsent and elect 1 )y, '-‘S—'-' o ovpice & el esons- 3

o eth befoss D DUve Seasnons Howpice & Paltistive Care {"Seasons™) provids my-h

suthorization of Scasons, The frllowing servives are not roulinely covere
and [ agree 1o contact Seasons prior (o obiaining any items or senvices from a provid
practical, Seasons will inform me of services for w

Wt applicable '
W applicab) through the Medicare/Meadicaid hospice bemefitor my enmmend

2
4
a
H
9

ng::nr:j;:;s"Lph&,tdhf)‘,&l;;:::,mi:;t:n‘b :\;Zﬂc;::h Spiriual ciuticlors. hospice sides., homemakers. volumies, dictan
Prescription me dicastions, medin \tu l: y ( ul:&;.){:ﬁh:an. other n.mrn.:,mnfn.x s tufnn.h inmy planofcar; .
Short-term inpationt c-n.": i " . pc;,) 't..s dn(‘ mie }L.ﬂuqu:pnwnlaut’zc}' arc Mc-nu‘hcd'sn my pl,_;m of c;jrci‘ ' ) kS
and arrameed b\" Sczm)r’;q‘: T Pt and symprom management or respite for my primary Caregiver at facilities authorized
A mhuh'mce transportiion s authorized and arrimged by Seasons;
Ouiparticat medicul services at fucilities authorized and arrunged by Seasons: and
All other items or services tha dre related to and reasomisble and necessan for the paftiution and' numagement of my
erminaliliness or refated conditions when iclentified in my plan of care. ] : ' ]
aid hospice henefit does not cover services thatare nor rlitedioor
¥ (erminal itiness or related condlitons, lunderstand
I choose 1o receive these services withoot the PEGY
dby Seusons. | undersiand Whististisnoreshaustive, 3
er other than Seasdns, To-the oxtent
hich Fmaybe personally fiable before | receive such sépvices, . .
Medications. medical equipment. and medical supplies that wre-not refated 1o or are not reasonalie andinectssary for the,
palliation and management of my lerminal iltness and. related conditions: e
Topaticnt or emergency care thais not sutharized or arranged by Seasons or is not rel
for the palliation and management of my terminal ilfness und refated conditions:
Custodial care or 24-hour saregivers, except that Seasony muy provide extended hours of
experiencing a period oferisis requiring mostly nursing care:
Quipatient niedical services that are not authorized and arranged by Seasons OF 4FC N0t I
necessary for the palliation and munagement ol my terminal zl(ncfwand'wlzxlcdcondtuqns: ,
Ambulance orother speciafized (ransportation-ibatis not authorized and‘arrgngcd b_\.:. Seasonsyor
Any other items and- services-that are not uulhprizyd pr.ar;i"apgcd b)_‘ bcasons-.loggscinol re!a'lc'd.-}q;ur_ma.gqub!; and
ucc'r.:ssa[y for the palliation and?xnanagcmcnt‘nf@y ggrr.n"ma§'i11:)¢ss.gl.1d.;glated (;gnqx__tg‘qnﬁ.: R d -
L ereialiisurang

Fagree thul | personally may be financiafly liable for any charges if

ated 10 or reasonable and necessay - ¥

care if Seasons.determines 1 am

elated (00r regsonable anyd

Friy be
“read- dng

gl my Insirance company fof a fist
d the additionalinfapmation regarding mmerciatinsirance iq;hq?;m :
Certain Benefis: | undbtisiﬁhd:-x'hat-Wh’ile‘-ﬂa_i_s_::c’!éci_iqn-zis in:2fedts s,
B o {0 7 cdicare/Meditaid payment for vare (,_yrsm{xc'es"pgla;gqntg m
iofis; T updersiand:thd t'ﬁe_:"&gedf!':i!rt;ﬂ\‘dqdwai_d:hk:igprcc;benef"gt-t-akes._:_mg_-p.laecfp‘ﬁmy_:gfp T
v ént.ofmy wrminalliness and relited conditions, 1 acknowiedge that by fningthisieg
sine/Medicald Henelits relatsd 1o the fredtrent. of. my-teriifn hiess, :

byedhiospleg othor than-Seasons (unjess provideduriderayrangenisilsians iy

IOl
Lo

)
1
LHEA PR

tafi
] r- .. . e -
illbe able{o &

SIS

£

o O

LSS CISA 3
et

9 % ; : Dy ook, = SR
% SEAtE QLY
e o
R S
G i ST A e R

18

000036

EXHIBIT D



%.. Ef“l\f‘hﬂﬁz%&z’:‘oj 2
nsfer and Revoedtion, { understand tha | may revoke thiis election af g

Tevocation, | Y resgle ¢ Medicire icai i
My designared s ~-.?kc£ 51)) I\fludxc‘lrg,!McgfLald hospice benefit in the-next certificiiGiiag
¢ PiCeonce in cach certification period by completing a writte e
Acknowledgment TReceiy \ ; ot th oo s :
Puticnt 1y mihg‘ “C'Pt:l;t)oeumenmﬁon. Thave received and reviewed the following docungents; -
Aramiy Consent ana *ducition rnr}fmpiccCarcbmkl i e & SO
. e o ¢ -auc $ . ct. includin snton’ ;
imlmns Notiee of Priy aey Pritctices Aing “Howto Commenton YourCar
* b.c.z-lsuns Policy on Dispos;llnf'('nmm“cu Drugs T
d I.uthihty for Paymeny . .‘
* l’.xucnx.:l’:xmil) Rights any Responsibilitiey
}; Sc:z.snns Advance Direetiy o Policy and Siae Speeific Advance Direclive information
> TN Sendture befow, ge tedge that | have had thie ; i ' i
o op;m? u\mmk :»ka };\.l xL.L.mm l.e.dgcthqtl_ have h_.xd this election and the above documents explained tome, Ihave beengiven
ﬂmth[»jm 48K questions about this clection and the above documents and had all my questions answered to my
At i ‘Sici g it . . s . ‘o
r“-:f!t‘?mﬁ Ph}s\xlcxa.nﬁ. ] undcmand} I may choose my atending physician, who m: y be a hospice physiian or nurse - '
Practitioner. The indi zdualIchmscmhcm_vmlendingphysicianis: AL AV U 7 .
. . First Name Last Name :
f*-if:fc_tltc 98}& .\'1__\ clycuon of the Medicare/Medicaid hospice benefit will be effective on the date I sign this form. unless | 3
>Ipu.l_!’}.-\:‘ .diffqrc'nt-c_‘{fecu\'c du{c below, If Tum not yetcligible for the Medicare or Medicaid hospice benefit, I understand that 3
l\ 1:..\ clection, including the Waiver of benefits described sbove, will become effective on the same date as my efigibility for the
Medivare or Medicaid hospice benefit. 1 will notify Seusons when T hecome cligible for Medicare or Medicaid. ' g
Please check only if applicable; . 1
2 Fmam currently hospitatized, My election of the Mcdicare/Medicaid hospice benefit will be effective. on tie ddte:Tam 7
discharged from the hospital, I 3
0 T want my election of the Medicare/Medicaid hospice bencfit to be effective on a futore date, asspecified here; —

Signatures X &
Patient Signatuve: n‘?[\: - R,

Complete only if applicab
l.egal Representative Signat
Authority of Legal Representative {please provide
- Activated Health Care Power ol Attomey ;
3 Legally Appointed Guardian :
3 ParentofMinor Child
0 HealthCare. Proxy/Surrogate (Relationship to Patient:
3 Other (Specify:
If hezlih-eate;proxy/surrogate or other. reason patient did not sign:
€ Betermiinedbyphysician(s) to be non-decisional

Print Name: ) & .. _
documentation of authority, where ahplicable):

L) Bnresponsive(Dicto;
&3 - Gher SpesHy!

Signatare:  jroti; sieterbida sl

slowem e oy R A

19

000037

EXHIBIT D



sm(:m.mm:ig' é.n; of F}L;ﬁ;;c Heams  © 4 .
T-RESUSOITATR {ENR)

UEE SRy DE
-**wsim’:r Qltoctivy, .
3 ,ﬂu;);{:}&:: ;

1

o T T A
WV S Ratiay &Ld St o ,gﬂ;%éi Fiaredy ds’é‘:":p. :
. EuLL CRARTOPULIGNARY ARRESY inen ra.ptr"mr&aml'n:;;. Bt ive
¥ D") "’M.M’-emms 'i&i)&\‘:g\xf(_c'n&;'y R i, o
ISy w-ngm}‘e:‘qrvh’»-wﬁm'g...m,,'\,;ﬁmm" '
¥ PREARRERT BRERG ’
BELEST Ong

NCY - {What presining is tyuered or SOPPUL 91 Hpt

PR . AT CHG{O})U}MM-&TY Resusaliation (CPR| <O~
\“'i O Not amgimgs Garstesusnonysy Rezuesiiatdon (GPR)
¢ RiaFiveon iy pé:&w"a?iaém M GONUNT 3K Yty el g ol |
Didag !mt'rwtrqns

Ve it i, s e s

B A e L s SN

R N SR s e . . e e

hales L CHUSNICY < .

Falle Dirystive, ANTRarERTon s Bomamnt ty ONF Grdar Fedy mne 3 uph DNR Orcie)
funreasane: g RIS 0 Sivinch PuNaAl Disomve, e comgery t H-DhyRTR Ny
Y ey '.'.’“:,";enl‘nwmw L IR : . . LA D

et Loy NGy he

L S L 7L I T, ey sl
R R Ry k! tnggom 1T Apatar 251

vy TN T e R LG,
g""\’éﬁ m-‘oﬂ'u{s‘wi\;’:;;ﬂy'xd [ 8

ot gl .

29 250 ke Seazysies veaver of prtechin

o PR s iR A

RO B Drnyevin iR urisd B .
. g weye, ¥ mw-uﬁdu?g st

" .

%

e ilaT
> )

EXHIBIT D ’

000038



APARTMENT RENTAL AGREEMENT -

ik 700
THIS AGREEMENT s entered into this /Lé. day of A‘Qf | 1 , 3 o by Bnd between, vunme
vang.Annsdn.s "Owner* (Landlord) and C\!} v 9‘_’!"1!'94 214 W’gif\/

“Resident(s)" (Tenant), hereinafter referred to ns "the parties.”

IN CONSIDERATION OF THEIR MUTUAL PROMISES THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
1, Owner rents to Residont(s) and Resident(s) rents from Owner for residential use only, the following “Pramises” known

as! g"’ UJ i',f;\w s O Q]L\O‘V\O{ CA q 4’@(9,('0 wonsey Californle,

- g hex o AEEE B pevletng )
! 2. Rent {s due in advance on the ldag of each gnf evez month, at § l’&bo per month, begg'nu'ng on
\C da}; of Ma ? ol ‘v % ﬁ‘due?n?d’u?ﬁi!i‘ﬁve (5) days after the due date,

the + % e If 81y Tent shall
or if default ghall be made by Resident(s] In any of the other covenants hereln contalned, then Owner, at his aption, may
terminate the tenancy by law, If rent {8 not received by the Gth of eac

h month, there will be a late charge equivalent to five
(6) percent of the monthly rental, There will also be 5-SR80 Dcharge for all bad checks recetved by Owner. _. -
3. This sgreement may be terminated by eith 'ﬁgﬁ ager gervice upon-t'he other party of 2 writtan'éd-

terminating tenancy, except as provided by 1aw, The parties agree that the sum of $ eonennunennnne ¥ day i9 o fair rental value
for the purpose of rental damages in the event Resident(s) holds over aftar termination of the tenancy.

4. Premises ghall be occupied only %tha following nsmed persons:
s U\(%xr/\/ S — —

day notice

5. Owner is given the right to enter and/or inspect the apartment for the following purposes:

(a) In case of emergency. .
{b) To make necessary or agreed repairs, decorations, alerations or, insprovements, aupply necegsary or agreed services,

or exhibit the dwelling unit to proapective or actual purchasers, mortgagees, tenants, workmién or-contractors.
. (¢) When Reaidsnt(a) has abandoned or surrendered the premises. .

“* (d) Pursuant to court order. .
hes abandoned or surrendered the promises, or if it is {mpracticable to do

Except in cases of emergency, when Realdent(s)
6, Owaer shall give Resident(s) reasonable notice of his intent to enter and enter only during normal business hours. Twanty-

four (24) hours shall be presumed to be reasonebls notice.
6. Resident{s) shall not violate any Governmental law in the us2 of the premises, commit waste or nuisance, or annoy, molest
or interfere with any other Resident or neighbor,

°
7, DR, ek o-or dangerous items shall be kept or allowed in or about the premises withmt Ownnr's written

Pﬁm\issiom ot ?A‘»[/f/{ﬁ A’ W resnaopenzis

r—t

8. Ruairlent hereby veruties to Jundlord thet he does nat currently awn a waterbed. Prior to placement of a watarbed on the

Premises, ltgsident shall notify Landlord snd shall comply with the requirementa of California Civil Code Section 1940.5. In

-addition, Resident shall deposit with Landlord an additional aecurity daposit equal to one-half of one month's rent to cover

f}?i'::tg‘:‘el loss c:r damage due to the waterbed. Resldent's failure to comply with this Section shall constitute a default under
ement,

9, The parties have inspected the premises and furnishings and they are satisfactory: the heating, U@, plumbing,

electrical and garbage systems are operating satisfactorily, mseem

.

.10, No alterations or decorations shall he done by Resident without Owner's prior written consent. Resident must give
written notice to Owner. Resident must give written notice to Owner of any alterations or decarations contemplated, and Owner
shall be required to expressly consent thareto in writing before such alterations or decorations shall be undertaken. Resident{s)
shall further defend and hold Owner harmless from any claim, action or recording of mechanics lien or supplemental
proceedings incurred by Resident(s) for alteration or dacoration, Further, any improvements to the premises shall become
property of Owner at the end of the tenancy. -

Lo, Resident(s) s!g_ll keep the premiges, furnishings, appliances and fixtures in good order and condition at Resident’s(s")
CxpETEY; Ot WeUT ST Ton FoXeu}L 50, 6 o JT X5 Providuy Uy tewr Rulidya i) shisl] acciijurs ordnumgg my viibmconwon  — "
areae. Resident(s) shall report to Owner immediately sny damage to the promises or common areas, any furnishings, fixtures
or appliances or personal injury on the premises. Residont(s) shall pay for any damnge or injury to any portion of the premises,
coramon areas, furnishings, fixtures or appliances or personsl injury to individunle caused to Resldent(s), his (their) guets of
{nvitees, and shall defend and hold Owner harmless from any clrim of damages or injury cauned by Reaident(s), hig (their)
guesta o invitees, This does not waive Owner's duty to use due core to prevent personal Injury or damage where that duty s

imposed by law, -

12, Resident(s) shall pay for all :h(iaﬂ‘ém services and charges, if\any, made payable by or gggipc;_ieitlwof
Resident(s) exctpt: P‘Mf‘/")’@f«NbT%’ )@‘ lg‘ { ¥ ' \,/ o vl\,” (lr\’(:ﬁ_/ 4 ] N
. TwillS avs. il nwey s, o a0 o rs)

fon of the premiaes, ere jointly and severally linble alr all |

13. The undersigned Resident(s), whether or not in actual p
obligations under this rental agresment. . fF .

14, Reaident(s) shall deposit with Owner, as a security deposit, the sum of § ‘.{D.Q.'Q....‘....... payable concurrently with
the exocution of this agreement. Owner may elaim and withhold of the security deposit only such amounts as ave reagonably
necessary to remedy Resident{s) defaults as follows:

(a) in the payment of rent, or
(b) to repair damages to the premises caused by Resident(s), excluaive of ordinary wear and tear,

{c) to clean such premises, if necessary, upon términation of the tenancy, or -
(d) to remedy future defaults by Tenant to restore personal property on the Premiaes, if roquirad hereby.
No later than two weeks after Resident(s) has vacated the premises, Owner shall furnish Resident(s) with an itemized

written statement of the baals for, and the amount of, any secuvity received and the dispoaition of such security and shall relurs
any remajning portion of such security to Resident(s).

21
/ .~
000039

APARTMENT RBN’I‘A.L AGREEMENT (C.C. Secs. 1950.8, 1963, 1854, 1942.1, 18618; C.C.P, Sec, 11638) (Rav, U/83) I

;% Cowdery's Form No. 871 «
FXRHIRIT F



15. Owner shall have ar Apartment Keeper's lien on baggage and other property of value of Residenv'sts’) which cai be
enforced anly after final judgment. (Section 1861A Civil Code, of State of Californin.}

16. If any legal action or proveeding is brought by efther party to enfurce any part of this Agroement, the prevailing party
shall recover, in addition to all other relief, reasonnble avtorney’s fees and costs. -

17. Notices required undar this Agreement may be served by Owner by sexvice upon:

a 7,?4"\7’ ‘(\‘G\\-’\LQJE%JVM?W(‘, Californis. Suid person is nuthorized to accept logal service on
behalf of Owner. Notice may be served on Resident(s) at the address set forth in Paragraph 1.

18. Residentis? shall not transfer his {theiri inzerest in and to this loase contract or any part thereof, nor shall Residents!
assign or sublet these premises or any part thereof, or in his(their) absence or otherwise permit others to occupy the aparemnent
withous written consent of Owner. This clause is o special consideration for this contract ind ite violation shall be an irremadial
breach of this contract.

19, Residentis) shall do the following:
{a) Keep that part of the premises which he (they) occupies and uses clenn and sanitary as the condition of Lhe premises

pormits.

{b) Dispose from the dwelling unit all rubbish, garbage and other waste, in a clenn and sanitary manner.

{c) Properly use and operate all clctrical, gas and plumbing fixtures and keep thom as clean and sanitary as their
- condition permits,
{d) Not permit any perdon on the premises, with his (their) permission, to willfully or wantonly destroy, deface, damage,
impeir or remove any part of the structure or dwelling unit or the facilities, equipment or appurienances thereto, nor
himsell {themselves) do any such thing,

{e) Oceupy the premises as Resident's(s’) abode, utilizying portions thereofl for living, sleeping,
only which were réspectively designed or intended to be used for such purposes.

(D Be held responsible for the expense of replucing electric lnmps broken by Resident(s), his (their) guests, or invitees.

20. Owner or management will not be responsible for money, jewelry or any article missing from ResidenU's(s's spartment
except by fault of Owner as imposed by law. Doors must be locked by Resident(s) on leaving apartment.

21. No loud or unusunl noises or boisterous conduct are permitted, and are hereby prohibized. Intoxication 13 prohibited on
premiges. Piano or any unusual instruments shall not be played in such manner as to annoy other occupants at any time, and,
in no event wh_uv.c\'er. after exght'g'c}ock P.M., or before ten o'clock A.M., on any day. Resident(s) agrees that in the use of the
radio or ‘I'V., it will oc 5o controiied au ail hours us aul to disturk other tonante.

22. Noradio aerial or television acriul or other installation shall be made in the roaf or any other part of the premises without
the express written convent of Owner.

23 mboudme.  Resotution ol Dispules, Resident(s) and Owner agree W resodve all cliims exchisively

cooking or dining purposes

hrough binding achitration

to be hidd in Alumeda County, Califomia and waive any right to have any dispute between them eesolved i it court of law by u judge or jury,

The undersignied Residentis) acknowledges having read and undeg
attachipents there

g,
Qe Pné et o

Owner

a0 glog @ alioo. (o

5 h;:'r:‘.'&d Rent

~l o dAlg

d the foregni?;rajxd receipt of a duplicate originul ane

s {g;wpw/c&/

Resident

" fegntent

T »li

e - = ON:
Name: : Date of Birth: Social Security ¥
Present Employer: Address:
How long Employed: Salary: Occeupation:
Naine of Supervisor: Phone:
Current Address: Name of Landlord: Phone!
Previous Address if less than 2yrs: Name of Landlord; Phone:

The undersigned Resideni(s) acknowledges the foregoing, and aiccepls 1o be true; and also authorize the obtnining of a

credit report.

Daic:

Signawre:

Date: .
=} f ; 8 p—
7 220 0 = lasy™ \760 &9w\< Er.um ‘D \ 000

Signature:

oz ueh
‘5\)\;&,\\/’\7 A | 260 - Aue

FXHIRIT F

o

22

000040



R - V. T U PR NG S

NONON NN N
oo\xoxu:,c.wm»—gx?;:aaﬂﬁs:g

PROOF OF SERVICE - CIVIL

I declare that I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen years and
not a party to the within cause; my business address is 605 Market Street, Suite 900, San
Francisco, California 94105. On the date last listed below I served a true copy of the
foregoing: LANDLORD’S APPEAL ~ OAKLAND RESIDENTIAL RENT
ADJUSTEMENT PROGRAM on the interested parties in said action:

Aisha Samatar
517B Wesley Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606

as marked below: ' ‘

BXX] BY UNITED STATES MAIL: I caused a true and correct cop(i' of the above
ocument, by following ordinary business practices, to be placed anc

envelope addressed to the addressee with United States First Class Mail postage fully
prepaid thereon and for collection and mailing with the United States Postal Service in
the ordinary course of business, correspondence glaced for collection on a particular day,
which is deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day.

5] BY OVERNIGHT MAIL: I caused a true and correct copy of the above
ocument, by following ordinary business practices, to be placed and sealed in an
envelope addressed to the addressee and for collection and mailing with the United States
Postal Service's Express Mail service in the ordinary course of business, correspondence
}salaced for collection on a particular day, which is deposited with the United States Postal

ervice that same day.

[ ] BY MESSENGER SERVICE: I caused a true and correct copy of the above
document to be delivered to the parties in such cause by hand delivery by placing same in
a sealed envelope addressed to the above addressee and providing it to a professional
messenger service for service, ,

[ ] BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION: I caused a copy of such document to be
transmitted via facsimile machine. The fax number of the machine to which the
document was transmitted is listed above. The facsimile transmission was reported as
complete and without error. _

~ I'declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed at San Francisco,

California on March 30, 2017, /

/;@%mﬁhmz wwwwwww I
Fablonn® Log

sealed in an.

000041



. H ¥
R

I
SV t.)‘:”'.’.“ %f

TENANT AISHA SAMATAR’S REHT ARBITEATION |

-~ RESPONSE TO LANDLORD APPEAR/;7 APR 28 PH Iy L5

To:  Rent Adjustment Program
- Fr:  Aisha Samatar

CaseNo:*  T16-0496
Case Title: .. Samatar v. Anastos
Property Address: 517 B Wesley Avenue, Oakland, CA 94606

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Tenant Aisha Samatar (“Tenant”) filed a petition with the Oakland Rent Adjustment
Program (“RAP”) against her landlord, Jane Anastos (“Landlord” ) contesting multiple rent
increases, including a new fee for parking, and claiming decreased housing services due to
shared utilities. The RAP Hearing (“Heariﬁg”) was held on December 13, 2016, and, on
February 27, 2017, the Hearing Officer issued a Hearing .Decision (“Decision”) granting the
~ Tenant’s petition in full. The Decisioﬁ stated that all of Landlord’s rent increases, including the
new fee for parking, were invalid, Landlord’s utilities splitting was unlawful, Tenant’s housing
services had decreased, and ordered resfitution to Tenant fpr rent overpayments and utilities
overpayments.

Landlord has filed an appeal based on four grounds: the Decision is inconsistent with
O.M.C. Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations, or prior decisions of the Board; the Decision
raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board; the Decision is not supported

by substantial evidence; and that Landlord was denied sufficient opportunity to present her claim

Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 . Page 1 _of 10

moo4

o
“



or respond to petitioner’s claim. Because these claims have no support in the record, Tenant

requests that Landlord’s appeal be denied.
ARGUMENTS

1. The Decision Is Consistent with O.M.C. Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations, and
Prior Decisions of the Board
a. Water and Refuse Removal Are Utilities Within the Definiﬁon of OMC

Chapter 8.22 and RAP Regulations and Within Common Usage

Water and refuse rerhoval are specifically defined as utilities throughout sections of the
Oakland Municipal Code, which includes the RAP Ordinance. For example, O.M.C. Section |
5.04.460, entitled “[p]ubiic utility,” provides that this section “includes, but is not limitéd td,
establishments providing to the general public or to private business sectors the following
sefvices: gas, sanitary ahd garbage, cable television, and P.U.C.-related telephone services.”
(emphasis added). Other sections, é.g. 0.M.C. 12.12.003, define water as a public utility:
““Utility company’ shall mean ény public utility company or entity authorized to work in the
public right of way providing public utilit_y services such as water, electricity, natural gas,
telephone, and communication.” (emphasis added). The RAP Ordinance is Chapter 22 of the
Oakland Municipal Code. The RAP Ordinance and its regulations do not speéiﬁcally define the
word “utility” because “utility” is defined in numerous other sections of the Oakland Municipal ‘
Code, and, additionally, the term “utility” is employed in its common usage within the Code.

Water and refuse removal are called “utilities” within the common usage in the English

language. The Merriam Webster Dictionary defines public utilities as “a business organization

Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 _ Page 2 of 10

000043



(as an electric company) performing a public service and subject to special governmental
regulati_on.”1 The provision of water and removal 6f refuse are public services and both water
and refuse removal are subject to regulation under the Oakland Municipal Code. Collin’s
dictionary defines public utility as “an enterprise concerned with the provision to

the public of essentials, such as electricity or water.” The companies which provide water and
reﬁlse removai in Oakland, East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and Waste
Management, respectively, are enterprises concerned with the provision of publ_id essentials.
Indeed, the word “utility” even forms part of the name of ‘Oakland’s water provider, the East Bay
Municipal Utility District (EBMUD.) Under common usage, the provision of water and refuse

removal are public utilities.

b. Prior Decisions of the Board Have Demonstrated that Water and other

Utilities Cannot be Split without Separate Meters

Past Board decisions affirm that water and refuse removals are utilities. The Board has
repeatedly cited RAP Regulations Section 10.1.10 to hold that utility bills cannot be split
between tenants unless there are separate meters: “[w]hen more than one rental unit shares any

type of utility bill with another rental unit, it is illegal to divide up the bill between units.”

In Degaud v. Bomberger (T08-0281) the Board found that splitting a water bill was in

violation of RAP Regulations Section 10.1.10 and prohibited a landlord from dividing water bills

' Merriam Webster Dictionary, Online Edition, accessible at https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/public%20utility.

2 Collins English Dictionary, Online Edition, Accessible at
https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/public-utility

Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 Page 3 of 10

000041



between tenants. Another case, Bealle v. Bannon (T11-0040), clarified upon remand that
splitting any type of utility bill was illegal: “[w]hen more than one rental unit shares any type of
utility bill with another rental unit, it is illegal to divide up the bill between units.” (emphasis
added). Dividing the cost of any utility bill, including refuse removal, in the absence of

individual meters for each residential unit is in violation of RAP Regulations Section 10.1.10.

2. The Hearing Decision Does Not Raise Any New Policy Issues

The Decision applies the law to the facts in the case and does not raise any new policy
issues. After both Tenant and Landlord testified that there were no separate meters for any
utility, including refuse removall, the Hearing Officer found that “it is illegal to divide up the bill
between units” in the absence of separate meters. The Decision applied RAP Regulations
Seption 10.1.10 to the facts of the case to reach a decision. As described above, the decision is

consistent with the law and with past RAP Appeal Decisions. There are no new policy issues

© raised.

3. The Hearing Decision Was Based on Substantial Evidence, including Documentary

Evidence, Testimony by Both Parties, and Testimony by Two Witnesses

The Decision was based on substantial evidence, including documentary evidence
submitted by Tenant and Landlord, oral testimony by Tenant and Landlord, and testimony from
witnesses. The Hearing Officer made a determination based on the substantial evidence

presented. The Board will not overturn decisions based on credible witnesses and supported by

Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 Page 4 of 10 :

000045



substantial evidence. See Diamond v. Rose Ventures (T03-0198); see also Knox v. Progeny
Properties (T00-0340, T00-0367, T00-0368).

In the case at hand, Tenant credibly testified that Tenant always had a parking spot
included in the terms of her tenancy.’ Two witnesses provided credible testimony to the same
fact. Tenant provided documentary evidence showing that she had a parking space included in
her tenancy. Landlord testified that Tenant did not have a parking spaee and, in her Landlord
Response, included a few emails she sent to Tenant fegarding parking without including
Tenant’s emailed responses. Based on the documentary evidence and oral testimony, the
Hearing Officer made a determination of fact and ruled that Tenant had a parking space included
in the terms of her lease.

Landlord focused much of her testimony and the present Appeal on the fact that Tenant is
disabled and does not drive herself. Tenant is disabled, and she uses the parking space to allow

“family, friends, or In-Home Supportive Services to park while they are visiting her, picking her
up, or dropping her off. Whether Tenaﬁt drives or not has no bearing on her right to the parking

space included in the terms of her lease.

4. Landlord Was Not Denied a Sufficient Oppeortunity to Present Her Claim or

Respond to Tenant’s Claim

a. The Outcome of the Hearing Would Remain the Same Had the Case Been
Continued or If the Case Is Remanded

The Landlord was not denied a sufficient opportunity to present her claim because the

3 Tenant and Landlord entered into an oral lease agreement made when Tenant moved into the unit in December
2002, which including the provision of a parking space at no additional cost. '

_ Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 Page 5 of 10

000045

)



outcome of the case would have remained the same even if a continuance were granted or if the
case is remanded. Tenant brought her petitibn on two grounds: unlawful rent increases and
decreased housing services, including splitting of shared utilities and charging a fee for Tenant’s
parking spot. Landlord has not claimed any new facts that would change the outcome of the
Decision.

Landlord admitted in her Landlord Response and in her testimony at the Hearing that she
never provided Tenant with RAP Notice at any point of the tenancy. Landlord has not claimed
in her Appeal to have ever provided RAP Notice. Without RAP Notice, any rent increése is
invalid. See O.M.C. 8.22.060 (A) and 8.22.070 (H)(1)(A). If the case were continued or
renianded, all of the rent increases would still be invalid, and Tenanf would be owed restitutiqn
for her overpayments.

Landlord admitted in Landlord Response and her testimony at Hearing that all utilities
were shared between Tenant and other units*, and there were no separate meters for electricity
and gas (PG&E), water (EBMUD), or refuse removal (Waste Management.) Landlord has not
claimed in her appeal that any of the utilities had separate meters. In the absence of separate
meters, RAP Regulations and past Board decisions make clear that utilities cannot be divided
between tenants. If the case were continued or remanded, Landlord’s charging Tenant for shared
utilities would still be illegal, and Tenant would still be owed restitution for her utilities
paymen‘;s.

Landlord claimed in her Landlord response and in her testimony at Hearing that Tenant
did not have a parkihg space and that it was impossible for Tenant to have a parking space

because Tenant did not drive. As outlined in Section 3 above, the Hearing Officer made a

* Electricity and gas (PG&E) is divided between Tenant and one other unit, water (EBMUD) is divided between
Tenant and two other units, and refuse removal (Waste Management) is divided between Tenant and two other units.

Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 Page 6 of 10

000047



factual determination based on substantial evidence, including wifness testimony and
~ documentary evidence, that Tenant had a parking space included in her lease terms. If the case
were continued or remanded, a Hearing Officer would make the same determination that a
parking space was inc]uded in Tenant’s lease terms and that Landlord’s fee for the parking space
~was invalid.

- If Landlord had received a continuance, it would not have affected the outcome of the
case. If the case is remanded, the outcome of the case will remain the same. Remanding the
case is-a waste of scarce judicial resources and the parties’ time because the facts of the casé énly

allow for one outcome, the outcome of the Decision.

b. Moreover, Landlord had Sufficient Opportunity to Present Her Case and
Respond to Tenant’s Claim and Has Not Submitted Any New Evidence

Which Could Affect the Case

Landlord appeared at the Hearing to testify and present her case, and previously had
submitted documentéry evidence along with her Landlord Appeal. Landlord had approximately
three months between reéeiving notice of Tenant’s petition and the Hearing to prepare.’ In the
months before the Hearing, Landlord submitted her Landlord Response and attached documents
to the Response, and completed a file review and made copies of the Tenant’s petition and
supporting documentation. The Hearing Officer took Landlord’s testimony and documentary
evidence into consideration when making her decision.

Additionally, in her Appeal, Landlord has not submitted any new evidence which would

5 The Rent Adjustment mailed Landlord notice of Tenant’s petition on September 16, 2016, and the Hearing was
conducted on December 13, 2016.

Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 Page 7 of 10

0000483



affect the outcome of the Decision. On appeai, Landlord focuses on the Hearing Officer’s refusal
to accépt a lease agreement from an unrelated tenant in a different unit, a document which was
.not.subrlnitted within the proper timeframé to be considered into evidence and, additionally, was
not relevant as it was not Tenant’s lease agreement.® The unrelated tenant’s lease agreement,
even if considered in evidence, would not affect the case. Landlord has not submitted any other

evidence or arguments which could affect the outcome of the Decision.

c. In the Alternative, the Hearing Officer did Not Abuse Her Discretion in

Denying Landlord’s Continuance

The Hearing Officer did not abuse her discretién in denying Landlord’s continuance. The
| RAP Regulations oﬁtline that a postponement of a hearing may be granted “for good cause
shown and in the interests of justice.” Landlord requested a postponement with no supporting
documentation on December 9, 2016 before the December 13, 2016 Hearing. One day before
~ the Heariﬂg, on December 12, 2016, Landlord submitted a document showing her sister’s entry
into hospice care with a 1-800 number for the hospice facility written onit. Landlord did not
submit any documentaﬁon as to the nature of her sister’s condition, any letter or information
from her sister’s doctqr or other medical staff, or any documentation of Landlord’s travel plans

to visit her sister.

The hearing officer denied the continuance, stating that “[n]o documents indicating any

medical emergency were submitted” and “[n]o documents indicating a need for the owner to

S Parties have until seven days prior to the hearing to submit all tangible evidence. This information is written in
bold text on the Notice of the Hearing mailed to all parties: “All proposed tangible evidence, including but not
limited to documents and pictures, must be submitted to the Rent Adjustment Program not less than seven (7) days
prior to the Hearing.”

Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 Page 8 of 10

000049



travel to visit her sister was submitted.” Past Board decisions have upheld the denial of
continuances when proper documentatién has not been submitted. For example, in Belu v. Beck
(T07-0255) and del Mazo v. Beck (T07-0256), Board found that the hearing officer did not abuse
her discretion when she denied a continuance when the landlord did not submitbevidence of
travel plans. Even in cases where a party has not attended a hearing after requesting a
continuance and was prejudiced by not attending, the Board has still upheld the denial of the
continuance if there Was not proper supporting documentation submitted. See Id. In the present
case, Landlord requested a continuance without proper documentation and then' attended the

hearing when the continuance was denied.

The Hearing Officer gave a well-reasoned explanation for the denial of the continuance
in this case. The Hearing Officer’s denial of the continuanée is supported by prior Board
decisions upholdiﬁg continuance denials where supporting documentétion was not provided. -
Landlord has not met her burden to show that the Hearing Officer abused her discretion in

denying the continuance.

CONCLUSION

Tenant respectfully requests that the Board uphold the February 27, 2017 Decision
because the Decision is consistent With. O.M.C. Chapter 22, Rent Board Regulations, and prior
Board decisions, does not raise any new policy issues, and is supported by substantial evidence,
and the Landlord had a sufficient opportunity to present her claim and respond to Tenant’s |
claims. Landlord has not submitted any new facts or arguments in her appeal that coﬁld change
the Decision issued on February 27, 2017. For these reasons, Tenant respectfully requests that

the Decision be upheld and the Appeal dismissed in full.

Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 Page 9 of 1



Date: ’/lgﬂf 17 9—{{, 2@ / 7/ Respectfully submiﬁed, '

Gillian F. Quandt

Attorney for Aisha Samatar

Appeal Brief for Samatar v. Anastos, Case No. T16-0496 Page 10 of 10

000051



PROOF OF SERVICE FOR CASE NUMBER T16-0496

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County,
California. My business address is 3022 International Blvd, Suite 410, Oakland, CA, 94601.

Today, I served the attached Appeal Brief by placing a true copy of it in a sealed envelope
for collection with the United States Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid.

The envelope was addressed and mailed as follows to the Landlord’s representative:

M.C. Hall & Associates, P.C.
Attn: Monica P. Deka

605 Market Street, 9" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94605

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on April 28, 2017 in Oakland, CA.

f—w\ = }L\\

1an F. Quandt

000052



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case Nos.: T17-0237

Case Name: Szymanski v. Madison Park Financial
Property Address: 4401 San Leandro St., Unit 21, Oakland, CA
Parties: Ziaa Szymanski | (Tenant)

Madison Park Finanacial (Property Owner)

TENANT APPEAL:

Activity Date

Tenant Petition filed April 3, 2017
Owner Response filed - June 1, 2017
Administrative Decision issued July 19, 2017
Tenant Appeal filed | Augusf 14,2017
Owner Response to Appeal August 28, 2017

000053



CITY OF . .KLAND
RENT ADJUSTMENT Pzam;m
PO Box 70243

Oakland, CA 94612-0243 ,, | o
(510) 2383721 | | TE&&&%’@} TICN |

mmﬁm
KLAND

Please m‘* Out This Form As Completelv As You Can. Failitre to ¢ provide
needed information may result in your petition being rejected or delayed.

E‘geaée?g nt legibly ET?::L"‘OZ%? /Z/%/S/‘C

Your Name Rentai Address {with ziy code) Telephone:

1Z1aAa SZYM K‘QJ{.OI S Lemlypo & |
\/ ANS e T e

. “VuLGan  LefFTS” L& . A
Tour Representative’s Nome - Wlating Address (with zip W.L, - Telephone: /
Emai |
| Property Caner(s) name(s) | Matting Address fwith zip code) " Telephone:
IMBADISON PMUC FNANC BL | g e .
jowns Vulexn boprs LLC lec € Mkencrr ~Towe? | . -
MWL 0 MPF. ﬂﬂM\o )4’06 ste 9{  Emad: ? ”
| Texn ProTofassas oMl CA. 2462 ,
Telephone: - -

Property Manager or Management Co. MaxEmg Address fwith =in code) ¥ A
I {if applicable) NE Bang!
Plloc Wget H550 &#Q Borses TeniEd~ hoveds MO Fo, UPF. e

ApoREsS AR 4o T Emaik w
H A&e«_ IVUACAN 4 OFTS , - - 1
4 “E?gci Awl-l—oc.(_‘h—ﬂb d\ot Sl LmN\oﬂo 7. o &ebo 1+
Number of units Gmhepmym“y 59 uaiTs | Swoe & ( CAR »
A X Note: Oy Recoos Sﬂéﬁp‘“‘-"’ s C°N\°GK/“§ uH
Type of unit you rent o . Apartment, Ropm, of Live-
, (check one) R O House - 8 Cosdominium | Aotk U
- Are-vou cutrent on ¥ rour \/Z{ e | ax N~—
| rent? (check one) 3 R = 0 1

If you are not current on your rent, please explain. (If you are legally withholding rent state what if
any, habitability violations exist in your unit.)

L. GROUNDS FOR PETITION: Check all that apply. You must check at ieast‘
one box. For all of the grounds for a pe's*m see OMC 8.22.070 and OMC 8.22
I (We) contest one-or more rent increases on oze or more of aﬂe:ﬁ'ﬁﬁmﬁr‘ﬁg

groumdgs: , 0.00054

i-ﬁ




7 ”
/\/(a) The CPI and/or banked rent incr’ 3 notice I was given was calculated mcc Ty,
V1 (b} The increase(s) axceed(s) the CP1 Adjusunent and is (are) unjustified or is (are) greater than 10%
(c) Irsceived arent increase notice before the: property ownerrecetved approval from the Rent
| Adjustment Program for such an increase and the rent increase exceeds the CPI Adjustment and the
available bavked rent increaze.
| ¥ (d) No written notice of Rent Program was given to me together with the notice of mcrease(s) [ am
/ contesting. (Only for increases noticed after Tuly 26, 2000. )
--(e} The property owner did not give me the required form “Notice of the Rent Adjustment Program’ at.| -
| least 6 months before the effective date of the rent mrrease(s) ' :
1. (£) The rent mcrease notice(s) was (were) not given to me n compliance with State law.
(g) The mcrease I am contesting is the second merease in my rent in a 12-month period.

1/(h) There 15 2 current health, safery, fire, or buildmg code violation i my untt, or there are serious

/| problems with the conditions in the unit because the owner failed to do requested repair and

1 maintenagce. (Complete Section I on following page) :

[ (1) The owner 1s providing me with fewer housing serv 1ces than [ received prei sously or is chargmg

/me-for services csﬂgmaﬁx paid by the-owner. (Cﬁi" §.22.070(F): A decrease in housing services 43

i considersd an increase i rent. A tenant may petition for a rent adjustment based ou 2 dem:.ssu it

housing services ) (Complete Section Tif on fellewing page)

1 () My rent was not reduced after a prior rent merease period for a Capital Inprovement had expired. |

(k} The proposed rent increase would sxcesd an overall increass of 30% i 5 years. (The S-year

—1-period begins with rent increases noticed on or after August 1, 2014},

- 1 (U I wish to contest an exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordimance because the exemption was
1. based on fraud or mistake (OMC 8.22, Sricle )

| (m) The owner did not give me a summary of the justification(s) for the mcrease despite my written

TEquest. '

(1) The rent was raised illegally after the vait was vacated as set forth under OMC 8.22.080.

(. RENTAL HISTORY: (You must complete this section)

v < Jenn 1€ 20\(0 200 F7%2-60 Rewd
Took, (L K o o grisa-co fen

Date you moved into the Unit: Funy{ 45 ug, lenaurt o Ot d0U  Initial Rent:
b 2506 <00 fmonth ev W e wed oc Lerse Hl"‘/QOlb '

When did the owner first provide you with the RAP NOTICE, a written NOTICE TO
TENANTS of the existence of the Rent Adjustment Fmgram‘r" Date:

s ' Lg Swotes
NAEe R - Ifnever provided, enter “Never.” ey Gt luttn - :;fum v

— 1T leﬁ*w ax”
s your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD )
!5::{:{;013 8)? Yes (No |

List all rent increases that v-,us want to chall EE“'E‘E Begin with the most recent
wmd work backwards. If you need a(miti al spm:e please attach another sheet.
£ you nover received the RAP Notice vou can contest all past Increases. You
nust f:‘E?ﬁ{ Yes” next to each Increase that you are ck aiieﬂgiﬁg, .

==

)lll

0000553



‘Diaie vou ‘Date increase | Mon rent increase Are vou Contesting dh' " Did You Receive a
received the | goesinto effect Tuerense i this RentFrogram
~notice - {mofdayfyear) Petition?* Matice With the
- (moldayfyear) | | From To Notice OF
' ) Increase?
‘ ] 3 . ZY¥e; LNo TYVes 2ZNo
3/25[17 15)1]7 %4500~ [Sa575- - °
; - & % - “Ye: COX OYe: B
BLIl16 4816 | Hbo | agoe ] Fe TR | Ee
Rty A LA s {3 ‘1 CYes CNo ZYe: Mo
' 3 ZYes CNo  OVes IMo
i % i OVer CNo CY¥ez CNo
3 ] TYes TNo TVes CTNo

* You have 20 days from the date of notice of increase or from the first date vou re-

ceived written notice of the existence of the Rent Adjustment program (whichever is
later) to-contest & rent increase.. {O.M.C. 8.22.090 A..;.) Ef vou did not receive g R4AP No-
tice with the rent increase you are contesting but have received it in the past, you have
120 days to file a pe n. ((3.M.C. 8.22.690 A 3)

AL:
IO

Have you ever filed a petition for this rent 'ﬁ unit?
O Yes
List-case number(s) of all Petition(s) you have ever filed for this. rental unit and all

other relevant Petitions:

SCRIPTION OF DECREASED OR. NAJ‘?@ UATE HOUSING
CES Decreased or inadequate housing services are considered an in-
Tease in rent. .;f"ru claim an unlawful rent increase for problems in your unit, or
ecause the owner has i:akﬁﬂ away a housing service, you must complete this sec-

tion.
o

II. DE
S?“'

C?"’ﬂ

Are you being charped for services originally paid by the owner? OYes

L ii&.‘ife Ae *.-(} é—l ﬁ:z.m.r
[Yes LI No

Have you lost sex originally provided by the owner

ch&ﬁged‘?

VICES O




Are you claiming any serious problem(s) with the condition of your rental unit? [Z/
‘Yes [ No

If you answered “Yes” to any of the :333,“--’ or if yer checked box {(BYor (f) on

page 2, please r«gmmasegmamte she e 1 ﬂgaﬁesc:;pim.& of the reduced service(s)
¢ probiem(s). Be suve to include the following:

1) a Hst of the lost housing ser :ee{“‘ or problem(s);

2) the date the loss(es) or problem(s) began or the date vou began paying for
the service(s)

3} when you notified the owner of the ;*m blem(s); and

4} how you calcuiaie the ﬁaiﬁar value of Iost service(s) or problem(s).

e

2 i3 |-
if available,

i) SN - # -3 A 5&.)
Please afiach documentary evidenc

| You have the option to have a City inspector come to your unit and inspect for any
I code viclation. To make an-appeintnent, © .:aif the City '@-f-@.zsi land. Code-of Compli-
~ance Unit at (510) 238-3381

IV. VERIFICATION: The tenant must s;agn

) Y I~ v S 3/a7 | 101/
wt’s Slgnagﬁﬁ{ Date

000057




V. MEDIATION AVAILASLE Medimm is an entirel~oluntary process to as-
sist you in reaching an agreement with the owner. If both parties agree, you have the
plion to mediate your complaifs *aefa a hearing is held. If the parties do notreach |
an agreement in mediation, your case will go to a formal hearing before a different
Rent Adjustment Program Heal g Officer.

You may cheose to have the mediation conducted by a Rent Adjustment Program
Hearing Officer or select an outside mediator. Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Of |
ficers conduct mediation scssions free of charge. If you and the owner agree to an |

outside mediator, please call (519\ 238- 3723 to make arrangements. Any fees chmgpd

by an outside mﬁémo for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of 1
parties requesting the use of their se Jir:es-.

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree (after both your petition and
the owner's response }m ve been filed with the Rﬁ:ﬁ; Adjustment ngmm} The Rent

ei‘ii:s‘mem Pw ram wiil Bot schedule a mediation session if the owner does not
ihe petition. Rent Board Regulation 8.22.100.

s

schedule your case for mediation, sizn below

| agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Of-
ficer (no charge).

& b /M)W“ ol D), 200)

vi. IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

[ime to File This form must be received at the offices of the City of Oakland, Rent
\djustment ngz Daizm Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa yiaz:s Suite 5313, Oak-
and, CA 94612 within the time lmit for filing a petition sf:*’ gutinthe Ren tAdwmmﬂf -
Jrdinance, Cakland Mumupai Code, Chapter 8.22. Board Staff cannot grant an ex-
ension of time to file your petition by phone. For more-information, please call: (510)

'38-3721. 0000583

o Documenrlan] BoENCcE Wit Be senT MAEL THE MANAGeHenT By Bap Ao/
MK A0 Comtivfie Twe Maw LisT  Sewt 0 M Becas Hperd 24 Aol7
M WAKED T QumewT UNVT  FrU A4 UArcw AFTRM NO SeMiws  REAAS DoNE  Suule

NG over L é&pSe. :
e Jee b MesS OF BuoiL 0w Akasell &




Ci1'Y OF OAKLAND [For date s
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM |
P.O. Box 70243 ENT A

Pogivs

Oakland, CA 94612-0243 4&7 -1 PE 305
510) 238-3721 . K :
CITY OF OAKLAND (510) 7 PROPERTY OWNER
RESPONSE

Please Fill Qut This Form As. Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may result in your response being rejected or delayed.

CASElNUMBER T -

Your Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephbne:
Vuloon Lots, 11 0 1SS Giravnot five. |
' Ste. A0 Email:
O ale oA ¢ cf '
Your Representative’s Name (if any) Complete Address (with zip code) Telephoné:
RBornaxo Tweney Lone ™S AaoveE. ]
Email:
) : CO v
Tenant(s) Name(s) Complete Address (with zip code)
Ziaa Jzymonsie AULY S Letunohve SN -
OaNAonad, , CX\
QYoo
Property Address (If the property has more than one address, list all addresses) Total number of units on
' property
L | 5%

Have you paid for your Oakland Business License? Yes T No O Lic. Number: 23S 5 (.Ouf 1
The property owner must have a current Oakland Business License. Ifit is not current, an Owner Petition or
Response may not be considered in a Rent Adjustment proceeding. Please provide proof of payment.

Have you paid the current year’s Rent Program Service Fee ($68 per unit)? Yes [ NOF APN: 24- L2654

The property owner must be current on payment of the RAP Service Fee. If the fee is not currenf, an Owner Petition

or Response may not be considered in a Rent Adjustment proceeding. Please provide proof of payment.

Date on which you acquired the building; i__/ E/ ﬂ/

Is there more than one street address on the parcel? Yes [1 No Ei

Type of unit (Circle One): House / Condominium/ Apartment, room, or@

L JUSTIFICATION FOR RENT INCREASE You must check the appropriate justification(s)
box for each increase greater than the Annual CPI adjustment contested in the tenant(s) petition.
For the detailed text of these justifications, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent

1

: For more information phone (510)-238-3721.
Rev. 3/28/17

000059



Board Regulations. You ca.. éet additional information and copies of ;..é Ordinance and
Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721,

You must prove the contested rent increase is justified. For each justification checked on the
following table, you must attach organized documentary evidence demonstrating your entitlement
to the increase. This documentation may include cancelled checks, receipts, and invoices.
Undocumented expenses, except certain maintenance, repair, legal, accounting and management
expenses, will not usually be allowed. ' :

Date of Banking Increased Capital  Uninsured - Debt Fair
Contested (deferred Housing Improvements Repair Service Return
Increase annual Service Costs Costs
increases ) '
N # O O O O O O
| O O | O O
O O O O O O

If you are justifying additional contested increases, please attach a separate sheet.

Il. RENT HISTORY If you contest the Rent History stated on the Tenant Petition, state the
correct information in this section. If you leave this section blank, the rent history on the tenant’s
petition will be considered correct

A W\

The tenant’s initial rent including all services provided was: § 2. 500

The tenant moved into the rental unit on

/ month.

Have you (or a previous Owner) given the City of Oakland’s form entitled “NOTICE TO TENANTS OF
RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM?” (“RAP Notice”) to all of the petitioning tenants?
Yes >(_ No I don’t know

Lnws e

Is the tenant current on the rent? Yes & No

If yes, on what date was the Notice first given?

Begin with the most recent rent and work backwards. If you need more space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice Date Increase Rent Increased Did you provide the “RAP
Given Effective NOTICE?” with the notice
(mo./day/year) From To of rent increase? _
53204 /1203 |* 2600 [P g oxs, | OYe Ko
$ $ OYes [ONo
$ $ OYes [ONo
$ $ OYes [ONo
$ $ OYes [No

Rev. 3/28/17

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

000060



II. EXEMPTION

If you claim that your property is exempt from Rent Adjustment (Oakland Municipal Code
Chapter 8.22), please check one or more of the grounds: '

O The unit is a single family residence or condominium exempted by the Costa Hawkins Rental
Housing Act (California Civil Code 1954.50, et seq.). If claiming exemption under Costa-Hawkins,
please answer the following questions on a separate sheet:

Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?

Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice of rent increase (Civil Code Section 827)?

Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?

Are there any outstanding violations of building housing, fire or safety codes in the unit or building?

Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately? '

Did the petitioning tenant have roommates when he/she moved in?

If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? If so: 1) from whom? 2) Did you purchase the entire

building?

N AL~

O The rent for the unit is controlled, regulated or subsidized by a governmental unit, agency or
authority other than the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

a The unit was newly constructed and a certificate of occupancy was issued for it on or after
January 1, 1983.

| On the day the petition was filed, the tenant petitioner was a resident of a motel, hotel, or
bearding house less than 30 days.

‘E\ The subject unit is in a building that was rehabilitated at a cost of 50% or more of the average
asic cost of new construction. '

(] The unit is an accommodation in a hospital, convent, monastery, extended care facility,
convalescent home, non-profit home for aged, or dormitory owned and operated by an educational

institution.

0 The unit is located in a building with three or fewer units. The owner occupies one of the units
continuously as his or her principal residence and has done so for at least one year.

1V. DECREASED HOUSING SERVICES

If the petition filed by your tenant claims Decreased Housing Services, state your position regarding'th.e
tenant’s claim(s) of decreased housing services. If you need more space attach a separate sheet. Submit
any documents, photographs or other tangiblé evidence that supports your position.

Y. VERIFICATION

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto

e\fruejcopies of the originals.

/ L 51301 %
y-Owner’s Signature Date

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

Rev. 3/28/17

000061



IMPORTANT INFORMATION :

Time to File

This form must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program (RAP), P.O. Box 70243, Oakland,
CA 94612-0243, within 35 days after a copy of the tenant petition was mailed to you. Timely
mailing as shown by a postmark does not suffice. The date of mailing is shown on the Proof of
Service attached to the response documents mailed to you. If the RAP office is closed on the last
day to file, the time to file is extended to the next day the office is open.

You can date-stamp and drop your Response in the Rent Adjustment drop box at the Housing
Assistance Center.. The Housing Assistance Center is open Monday through Friday, except

holidays, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

File Review

You should have received a copy of the petition (and claim of decreased housing services) filed
by your tenant. When the RAP Online Petitioning System is available, you will be able to view the
response and attachments by logging in and accessing your case files. If you would like to review the
attachments in person, please call the Rent Adjustment Program office at (510) 238-3721 to

make an appointment.

Mediation Program

Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an agreement with your
tenant. In mediation, the parties discuss the situation with someone not involved in the dispute,
discuss the relative strengths and weaknesses of the parties’ case, and consider their needs in the
situation. Your tenant may have agreed to mediate his/her complaints by signing the mediation
section in the copy of the petition mailed to you. If the tenant signed for mediation and if you
also agree to mediation, a mediation session will be scheduled before the hearing with a RAP

staff member trained in medlatlon

If the tenant did not sign for mediation, you may want to discuss that option with them. You and
your tenant may agree to have your case mediated at any time before the hearing by submitted a
written request signed by both of you. If you and the tenant agree to a non-staff mediator, please
call (510) 238-3721 to make arrangements. Any fees charged by a non-staff mediator are the
responsibility of the parties that participate. You may bring a friend, representative or attorney
to the mediation session. Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree and after your

response has been filed with the RAP.

If vou want to schedule your case for mediation and the tenant has already agreed to
mediation on their petition, sign below.

I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff member at no charge.

Property Owner’s Signature : Date

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.
Rev. 3/28/17

000062



{

RENT ARBITRATH

|51
i

FRCGIA

ﬂ][ﬂ MADISON PARK B~ P30

May 31, 2017
City of Oakland T
Department of Housing and Community Development - Rent Adjustment Program
250 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

Oakland, CA 94612

Case #T17-023

‘. Szymanskiv. M n Park Financial

To Whom It May Concern:

- I'am in receipt of your Notice of Hearing dated April 28, 2017 with the petition filed by Ziaa
Szymanski. Please note that this property is exempt from Oakland’s Residential Rent
Adjustment Program. In addition, the applicant is a new tenant and the petition is unfounded.

On September 29, 2005, in a previous petition involving this property, the City of Oakland’s rent
board hearing officer determined that this unit was exempt from rent controls. This was further
upheld by the Court of Appeal, First District, Division 5 on October 6, 2009 after the tenants
appealed the rent board officer’s decision. A copy of this decision, Vidor v. Cz'ty of Oakland
Community and Economic Development Agency, is attached for your review.

In addition to the building being exempt from rent control, this is Ms. Szymanski’s first lease
with Vulcan Lofts, LLC. The previous tenant, Elizabeth Drake, signed a lease on June 5, 2008.
Sometime during the course of Ms. Drake’s tenancy, she took in roommates which included Ms.
Szymanski. Vulcan Lofts, LL.C discovered that there were unauthorized subletters in Ms.
Drake’s unit and Vulcan Lofts, LLC sent a letter on March 9, 2016 that she needed to have all
occupants over 18 years of age to apply and be added to the lease if their application qualified.
Rather than comply, Ms. Drake gave notice to terminate her lease (she has since vacated the
subject unit). Ms. Szymanski and two other individuals applied during the period after Ms.
Drake gave notice and became tenants with Vulcan Lofts, LLC for the first time when they
signed a lease with others on April 15, 2016. As this was a new lease, Vulcan Lofts, LL.C was
permitted to raise the rent to market.

- If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 452-2944.

Lake Merritt Tower | 155 Grand Avenue, Ste. 950 | Oakland, California 94612 | 510.452.2944 | fax 510.452.2973 | www.mpfeorp.com

2d 000063



Sincerely,

ch—

Barbara Turner
Property Management Associate
For Vulcan Lofts, LLC

Enclosures: Tenant lease, Vidor v. City of Oakland Community and Economic Development
Agency

Lake Merritt Tower | 155 Grand Avenue, Ste. g50 | Oakland, California 94612 | 510.452.2944 | fax 510.452.2973 | www.mpfcorp.com

~y |
=G 000061



CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Department of Housing and Commumty Development (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
TDD (510) 238-3254
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
CASE NUMBER: T17-0237, Szymanski v. Madison Park Financial

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4401 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA

PARTIES: Ziaa Szymanski (Tenant)
Madison Park Financial (Owner)

INTRODUCTION

On April 3, 2017, the tenant filed a petition that contests a rent increase which the tenant
claims exceeds the CPI Adjustment and is unjustified, and additionally alleges decreased
housing services.

Administrative Notice is taken of the Hearing Decision in Case No. T05-0119, Vidor v.
Orton, which concerns the subject building. The Order in that case states that the
building is exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance because it has been “newly
constructed.”

The tenants in Case No. T05-0119 appealed that Decision, and the Hearing Decision was
affirmed by the Appeals Board. The tenants then filed a petition for a writ of
administrative mandamus in the Alameda County Superior Court, in which they sought to
overturn the Hearing Decision. The Alameda County Superior Court denied the tenants’
petition, and affirmed the Hearing Decision.

The tenants then filed an appeal with the District Court of Appeals. On October 6, 2009
the District Court affirmed the Superior Court’s denial of the tenants® writ. A copy of the
District Court’s Decision is attached as Attachment “A”,

Reason for Administrative Decision: An administrative decision is a decision issued
without a Hearing. The purpose of a Hearing is to allow the parties to present testimony
and other evidence beyond the information contained in the petition and/or response.
However, in this case, sufficient uncontested facts have been presented to issue a decision

000063



without a Hearing and there are no material facts in dispute. Therefore, an administrative
decision is being issued.

Since the subject building is exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, this agency
has no jurisdiction to consider the tenant’s petition, which must be dismissed.

ORDER
1. Petition T17-0237 is dismissed.
2. The Hearing set for August 14, 2017 is cancelled.

3. Rightto Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of the decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the
last day to file, the appeal may be filed on the next business day. '

Dated: July 19,2017 | //>:2LZZ7 é,(f;/21£22~v

‘ Stephen Kasdin
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

2 000066



Jul 18 2017 11:43PM Madison Park Hnmc\i‘al (510) 452-2973 page 10 .

7/18/2017 120973 | VIDOR v. CITY OF OAKLAND COMMUNITY AND... | Leagla.com

o o o
- o

Home / Browse Decisions / VIDOR v. CI''Y OF OAKLAND COMMUNITY AND BCONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

VIDOR v. CITY OF OAKLAND COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY |

A120973 Emall | Print { Comments (0)

ViewCase  CitedCases  Cling Case

RICHARD VIDOR, Plaintiff and Appellant, v. GL4Y OF OAKLAND COMMUNITY AND BECONOMIC DE VELOPMENT AGENCY, Defendant and
Respondent; VULCAN PROPERTIES, LLP, et al., Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

Court of Appeals of California, First Appellate District Division Five

October 6, 3009,

Not to be Published in Official Reports

JONES, p.J.

Appellant Richard Vidor filed a petition for writ of administrative mandamus challenging a decision by the City of Qakland's rent boatd to deny his
request for a decrease in rent. The trial court denied the petition ruling the rent board had not prejudicially abused its discretion and Vidor had not
been denied a fair hearing. Vidor now appeals contending (1) certain aspects of the rent board’s decision are not supported by substantial evidence,
and (2) he was not given a fair hearing, We reject these arguments and affirm, i

. FACTUAL AND PRVBBEBURAL BACKGROUND

In December 1985, J.R. Orton and James Alexander purchased what formetly was the Vulcan Foundry located on San Leandro Street in Oaldand.
Operating through a partnership known as Vulean Properties, L.P., Orton and Alexander then converted the foundry into 59 residential artist
live/woxk units in three different buildings. ’

In Match 1998, appellant Richard Vidor rented a unit in Building C of the property. In the years that followed, Vulcan Properties increased vidor's
rent from $900 per month in 1098 ta $1,266 per month in 2005.

In May 2005, Vidor filed a petition with the City of Oakland’s rent board alleging his rent had been increased illegally. The petition was
consolidated with similar petitions that had been filed by three other tenants who Lived in units at the Valean property. i

A hearing on the petitions was conducted on June 22, 2005. The prirary issue was whether the units at the Vulcan property were exempt from
Qakland's rent control ordinance. Section 8.22.030(A)(5) of the ordinance states that the rent restrictions set forth therain do not apply to
"Dwelling units which were newly constructed and received a certificate of occupancy on or after January 1, 1983. . . . To qualify as a newly
constructed dwelling unit, the dwelling unit must be entirely newly constructed ar created from space that was formerly entirely non-
residential." The parties disagreed whether the Vulcan property ever received a “certificate of occupancy” and whether the property was "formerly
entirely non-residential."

"The officer conducting the hearing received documentary evidence and heard testimony from witnesses. There was considerable dispute about the
authenticity of some of the documents and whether Oakland's building department had provided the parties with full and accurate records. At the
conclusion of the hearing, the parties agreed the hearing officér could go to the building department and independently review the decuments
located there,

On August 11, 2005, the hearing officer served notice that a second hearing was needed. The notice stated as follows: "Following a review of the
testimony and documentary evidence presented at the hearing, it has become apparent that, in erder to render a proper Decision, further evidence 6 e
must be developed in two respects: (1} (1) Pertinent history of thg subject property, including use and construction projects undertaken, frof O 0 0 i

1985 to date; and [11] (2) The authenticity and significance, or lack of authenticity and significance, of certain Exhibits introduced by the parties at
the June {22)] hearing, as follows: Building Permit Applications; Certificates of Occupancy; Temporary Certificates of Occupancy; letters and other

http:/www.leagle.com/dacision/In%20CACO%2020091006002/VIDORY%20v, %20CITY %200F %200AKLAND%20COMMUNITY%20AND%20ECONO...  1/5

ASThERT A" D



ULV AN ST Flaunsull FaR FHgugdL QIV) 40476915 i page N1

7/18/201 7 120073 I VIDOR v. CITY OF OAKLAND COMMUNITY AND... | Leagle.com
documents contained in the files of the Oakland Building Services Department." .

Then on August 22, 2005, the hearing officer sent 4 letter to the director of the Community and Economic Development Agency asking that she
‘arrange to have the person most knowledgeable toncerning the practices of the Building Services Department in the mid-and late-1980's"
appear to testify at the second hearing,

; Asecond day of hearings was conducted on September 29, 2005, Ray Derania, the interim building official for the City of Oakland, appeared as the
person most knowledgeable about practices of the building department. After hearing the additional evidence presented, the hearing officer
rendered a lengthy written decision. As is relevant here, he rejected the rent petitions, ruling Vulcan had "proven by a preponderance of the
evidence that the tenants' units were created from space that was formerly entirely non-residential, and that the units either did or should have
received Certificates of Occupancy after January 1, 1983," '

Vidor and the other tenants filed an appeal to Oakland's rent board. The rent board conducted a public hearing and denied the appeal
unanimously,

Vidor alone then filed a petition for a writ of administrative mandamus. He argued the decisions issued by the rent board and the hearing officer
were not supported by substantial evidence and that he had not received a fair hearing. The trial court conducted a hearing on Vidor's petition and
denied it.

Vidor then filed the present appeal.?
< 1l. BISCUSSION 2

A. Sufficiency of the Evidence

Vidor contends certain aspects of the ruling issued by the hearing officer are not supported by substantial evidence,

When a party files a petition for writ of administrative mandamus contending the administrative record does not suppott the findings, the
superior court reviews the record using either an independent judgment standard or a substantial evidence standard. (Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5,
subd. (¢); Fukuda v, City of Angels (1999) 20 Cal.Ath 805, 811.) Where the administrative decision substantially affects a vasted fundamental right,
the trial court must apply the independent judgment test. (Goat Hill Tavern v, Clty of Costa Mesa (1992) 6 Cal.App 4th 1519, 1525-1526.) When the
administrative decision involves primarily economic interests, the trial court must determine if the findings of the administrative board are
supported by substantial evidence. (Concord Communities v, City of Concord (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 3407, 1414; Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of
Carson Mobilehome Park Rental Review Bd, (1999) 70 Cal App.4th 281, 287.)

The petition here involves Vidor's request for a decrease in rent, an economic interest that does not invelve a fundamental vested right. (Cf. San
Marcos Mobilehome Park Owners’ Assn. v. City of San Marcos (1987) 192 Cal.App.ad 1492, 1500, holding the decision of a rent board must be
reviewed under the substantial evidence standard.} Accordingly, the trial court's review of the administrative proceedings below was governed by
the substantial evidence standard,

When a decision of the trial court applying the substantial evidence standard is challenged on appeal, the same substantfal evidence standard
applies. (Desmond v. County of Contra Costa (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 330, 334-335.) The issue is whether the administrative decision is based on
substantial evidence in light of the entire administrative record, (Ibid)) When making that determination, the reviewing court must review the
administrative record, apply the substantial evidence test, and "begin with the presumption that the record contains evidence to sustain the
(administrative] board's findings of fact." {Carson Harbor Village, Ltd, v. City of Carson Mobilehome Park Rental Review Bd., supra, 70 Cal.App.4th
at p. 287.)

Here, Vidor challenges the sufficlency of the evidence in two primary respects. First, he argues the evidence was insufficient to supporf the
hearing officer's conclusion that the building in which he lived, (Building C) received a certificate of occupancy aftet January 1, 1983.

At the hearing, Vulcan presented a building permit that indicated a final inspection had been completed for Building C in 1987, The hearing officer
also heard testimony from Ray Derania, Oakland's intetim building official, who stated that a final Inspection, once completed, is "authorization
to occupy the building, And, for this particular building, a change in use, a certificate of eccupancy would be following from that™ Derania
explained further, "in Oakland and many jurisdictions . , . the building permit is the last document to be final. So you're supposed to assure that
the electrical permit had been final beforehand, the plumbing permit, the mechanical permit. If you have a Health Department approvals, that's
been done, If you had Public Works approvals. At the conclusion of that, then, ait right, and the building is okay, you final the building permit.
That triggers the preparation issuance of the certificate of accupancy for new buildings and buildings of change of uses." Given the presumption
that official duty has been regularly performed, (Evid. Code, § 664) the hearing officer evaluating this evidence easonably could conclude that
Vulcan had in fact obtained a certificate of occupancy for Building C after January 1, 1983. 3 : '

Vidor also challenges the hearing officer's conclusion that Building C was formetly entirely nonresidential.

Vulean presented testimony that indicated that the property at issue formerly had been a steel foundry. Vulean also presented documentaty :
evidence that prior to its purchase, the buildings on the property "had been in use in their entirety as a foundry and were converted in their :

entirety to artist loft and live/work.” In addition, Vulcan presented building permits that described the proposed construction at the property gs,a :

“change to R." Derania, the bullding official, testified that designation meant the project was adding residences to "an existing non-residen IO 0 0 6 8
use," Again, the officer evaluating this evidence reasonably could conclude that prior to Vulean's work, the property at issue was “entirely non-

residential,”

None of the arguments Vidor makes convince us the trial court erred. 4 As to the farmeri issue, Vidor contends the evidence was insufficient
because Vulcan never produced a final certificate of occupancy for any of the buildings on the property. Vidor argues that the documents Vulcan

sar 0o

http://www‘leag!e.mm/decisionlln%2OCACO%2020091006002NIDOR%ZOV.%200ITY%200F%ZOOAKLAND%ZOCOMMUNITY%ZOAND%2OECONO,.. 215

AT7N e Y42 4D



HISL I O\ I M Tase et § W pays 14
hethy

7/18/2017 20973 | VIDOR v. CITY OF QAKLAND COMMUNITY AN. .} Leagle.cam

Qid proguce, ceruncates or occupancy that did not have an ofmeial stamp, and temporary ceruticates of occupancy that had expired, were
Inadequate ag a matter of law. Vidor is correct that the documents he cites do not appear to be final certificates of occupancy. However, this point
is mot dispositive, As we have explained, the record contains substantial evidence that Vulcan in fact obtained a certificate of occupancy for
Building C. "If such substantial evidence be found, it is of no consequence that the [hearing officer] believing other evidence, or drawing other
reasonable inferences, might have reached a contrary conclusion. [Citations.)" (Bowers v, Bernards (1984} 150 CalApp.3d 870, 874, itatics
omitted.) : :

As to prior nontesidential use, Vidor argues the hearing officer’s conclusion was flawed because it was Inconsistent with a document he submitted
that showed on April 13, 1987, a tenant at the property named Peter Smith filed an application for a building permit to perform work on an
""existing live-wark studio,” The evidence Vidor cites does support an inference that on some date prior to April 1087 the property may have been
i used for residential purposes. But that is of no consequence. Evidence of residential use prior co April 1987 does not defeat the trial conrt's
conclusion that the property was entirely nonresidential before it was purchased and renaovated by Vulcan in December 1985, Again, the heating
+ officer's conclitsion is supported by substantial evidence even though there is other evidence in the record that might have supported a different
result. (Bowers v. Bernards, suprz, 150 Cal.App.3d at P 874.) ‘

B. Whether Vidor Received a Fair Hearing

Vidor contends the trial court should have granted his petition for a writ because he did not receive a fair hearing from the rent board.

A petition for writ of administrative mandamus may be granted if a party has not received 2 fair trial before an administrative body. (Code Civ.
- Proc,, § 1094.5, subd. (b).) On appeal, the trial court's factual findings with respect to whether a party received a fair hearing will be upheld if
; supported by substantlal evidence. However, the trial court's ultimate determination as to whether the administrative proceedings were
" fundamentally fair is a question of law that this court reviews de novo on appeal. (Nightlife Partners, Ltd. v. City of Beverly Hills (2003) 108

Cal.App.4th B1, 87; Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach (1996) 48 Cal.App.sth 1152, 1169; Rosenblit v. Superior Court (1991) 231.CalApp 3d.1434, 1443.)

Here, Vidor presents four arguments when arguing the underlying hearing before the rent board was unfair. First, he contends the decision issued
by the hearing officer was unfair because it was inconsistent with the decision {ssued in a priot case: Garsson v. Collins—T04-1063. We reject this -
argument because Vidor has not cited any authority to support his position, The issue is forfeited, (Bénach v. Caunty of Los Angeles (2007) 149
Cal.App.4th 836, 852.) It is alse unpersuasive. In the prior case, the same hearing officer who presided over this case initially ruled that a tenant
was not entitled to a decrease in rent even though the Jandlord had never obtained a certificate of occupancy. The decision issued by the hearing
officer states the "landlord credibly testified that he did not apply for a Certificate because he was informed by City representatives that the City.
grants such certificates only for buildings that are entirely newly constructed, and not those in which the exterior structure remains essentially
intact. The tenant did nat dispute this testimony." The record in this case strongly suggests that Oakland city officials misinformed the landlord in
the prior case. The testimony of Derania and the documentary evidence presented indicates a certificate of occupancy can be issued for buildings
where the exterior structure remains essentially intact. In any event, the mere fact that the hearing officer in the prior case rendered a different
decision in a different dispute between different parties and based on different evidence does not demenstrate unfairness.

Next, Vidor contends he did not receive a fajr hearing because the hearing officer sought and allowed the introduction of additional evidence after
the conclusion of the first day of testimony, Vidor contends that act was Inconsistent with the court's statement at the end of the first day that
“the record is now closed," While the hearing officer did state the record was "closed," all parties knew the hearing officer would in fact receive
additional evidence because they had agreed he could go to the building department and review the records there, It is apparent that after that
review, the hearing officer believed additional evidence was needed. On August 11, 2005, he sent the parties notice stating, "Following a review of
the testitnony and documentary evidence presented at the hearing, it has become apparent that, in order to render a proper Decision, further
evidence must be developed. . ,." Then on August 22, 2005, the hearing officer asked that the person most knowledgeable with Oakland's building
department appear to present testimony. Ray Derania, Oakland's interim building official, appeared in response to that request and he testified at
the secand hearing. We see no unfairness in these actions. It is well settled that a trial court is granted broad discretion to determine whether it is
appropriate to reopen. a case and recejve additional evidence, {Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman v. Cohen (1987) 101 Cal.App.3d 1035, 1052.) It s also
settled that a trial court has the discretion to call and examine a witness in furtherance of justice, (Travis v, Southern Pacific Co. (1962) 210
Cal.App.2d 410, 424-425.) An officer conducting an administrative heating, a much less formal proceeding, (Blinder, Robinson & Co. v, Tom
(1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 283, 289) would at a minimum possess similar powers, We conclude the hearing officer hete did not abuse his discretion or
provide an unfair heaxing simply because he sought and allowed the introduction of additional evidence that he believed was necessary in order to
render a fair decision, .

Next, Vidor contends he "should have been allowed to submit additional evidence which was not teadily available to [him] at the time of the
second hearing . . . ." Vidor's argument on this polnt is unclear, He tried to present additional evidence to the rent board and to the trial court and
he was rebuffed on both occasions. We cannot determine whether Vidor is arguing the rent board erred, the trial court erred, or both. However, we
need not try to sort the issue out because we reject Vidor's argument on procedural grounds. Vidor has not cited any authority to support his
argument. He has forfeited the issue. (Benach v. County of Los Angeles, supra, 149 Cal.App.4th at p- 852.)

Finally, Vidor contends the rent hoard hearing officer should have concluded the evidence presented by Vulean was unreliable because it was not
the best evidence that Vulcan could have been presented to show it had obtained certificates of compliance or that the property formexly had been
entirely nonresidential, Vidor bases this argument on Evidence Code sections 412 and 413, 5 However, the technical rules of evidence do not apply
In administrative hearings. (Big Bay Liguors, Ltd. v, Alcokalic Bev. Etc, Appeals Bd. (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1226, 1230.) "[N]either the trier of fact nor the
board was required to weigh the evidence in accordance with the provisions of sections 412 and 413 of the Evidence Code." (Ibid) §

1. DISPOSITION

The judgment denying the petition for writ of administrative mandate is affirmed,

000069

We concur: ' ;
http:Aiwww.leagle.com/dacision/in%20CACO% 2020091006002/ IDOR%20v,%20CITY%200F%200AKLAND % 20COMMUN ITY%20AND%20ECONO... 3/5

—_— 4—’*'5—7}6-/ 20 7= "k)—”‘ 4R



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T17-0237

I'am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. [ am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Administrative Decision by placing a true copy of it in
a sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenant . Owner _

Ziaa Szymanski Madison Park Financial/John Protopassas
4401 San Leandro St #21 155 Grand Ave Ste #950

Oakland, CA 94601 Oakland, CA 94612

Vulcan Lofts, LL.C
155 Grand Ave. Ste. #950
Oakland, CA 94612

Owner Representative
Elicia Holland

4401 San Leandro St
Oakland, CA 94601

Madison Park Financial/Barbara Turner

155 Grand Ave Ste #950
Oakland, CA 94612

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.,
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on July 26, 2017 in Oakland, CA.

e Ve 2
000070



RECEIVED I VELL
g GITY OF L o QLTS B Lt
RENT ARGITRAT i Pioolis R T ARslTRATiue oGl

CITY OF ) For date stamp.

RENT ADJUS #l'%llé)éﬁAM PEITAUG T &M 1I:28

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

Oakland, CA 94612
— 510)238-3721
CITY OF OAKLAND (510) APPEAL
Appellant’s Name ' ’ "
Ziaa Szymanski [J Owner  Tenant

Property Address (Include Unit Number)
4401 San Leandro St., Unit 21
Oakland, CA 94602

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number
4401 San Leandro St., Unit 21 . T17-0237

Date of Decision appealed
July 19, 2017

Name of Representative (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Plegse clearly
-explain the math/clerical errors, )

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a) ® The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions

of the Board. (Tn your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or Dprior Board
decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent. ).

b)  ® The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent. )

c) [J The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation;

2

d) [ The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must brovide a detailed
Statement as to what law is violated, )

e) = The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence Jound in the case record, )

For more information phone (510) 2383721, 000071

Rev. 6/22/17



f) = I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (n
Your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have Dpresented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient Jacts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g) [ The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only

h) = Other. (In your explanation, you must attach o detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)

Subnmissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number attached Dpages consecutively.
Number of pages attached:

Y t serve a I appeal on the’ ing party(i I your appeal ma ismi

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on
August 14 2017 Iplaced a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or
deposited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows: )

Name (See attached proof of setvice on all persons/entities served)

Address
City, State Zip

Name

——

Address

Lg ;ity. State Zip

: A :
’ 2 I, / A L\/// Z,/\ ' u& M
% /{/\’\ (///) ﬂ/’\/\/’u«/ )( / "/’f 20 i7
SIGNATERE of APPELLANF of DESIGNATED REPRESEN TATIVE DATE

e

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

000072

Rev. 6/22/17



IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 53 13,
Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5 :00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the date the decision
was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision. If the last dayto file is a
weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the next business day.

* Appeals filed late without good cause will be dismissed. :

* You must provide all of the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and may be
dismissed. :

* Any supporting argument or documentation to be considered by the Board must be received by the
Rent Adjustment Program with a proof of service on opposing party within 15 days of filing the
appeal.

* Anyresponse to the appeal by the other party must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program
with a proof of service on opposing party within 35 days of filing the appeal. _

* The Board will not consider new claims. All claims, except as to jurisdiction, must have been made
in the petition, response, or at the hearing,

* The Board will not consider new evidence at the appeal hearing without specific approval.

* You must sign and date this form or your appeal will not be processed.

* The entire case record is available to the Board, but sections of audio recordings must be pre-
designated to Rent Adjustment Staff.

000073 3

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 6/22/17



Szymanski v. Madison Park Financial, Case No. T17-0237
Attachment to Appeal
THE ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH OMC CHAPTER 8.22

AND THE REGULATIONS, IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE,
AND DENIED APPELLANT THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT HER CLAIM

The Administrative Decision Was the Result of Mistake Or Fraud
e neallalve Decision Was the Result of Mistake Or Fraud

The Administrative Decision Was Based Upon Fraud Or Mistake: The
Claimed Exemption Does Not Apply to the Tenant’s Rental Unit: The

Administrative Decision Cites No Evidence Supporting Exemption for
Unit 21

Appellant Ziaaa Szymanski appeals from the July 19, 2017 Administrative Decision of
the Hearing Officer. .

&=

>

Appellant filed Tenant Petition T17-0237 asserting that a rent increase was incorrectly
calculated, exceeded the allowable CPI Adjustment, and was unjustified. She also asserted that
there were current code violations and serious property conditions, and that the owner decreased
services. \

- Inresponse to the instant Petition, the Owner wrote a letter to the Rent Program, citing
three prior tenant cases concerning the same 59-unit property in which it was determined that
certain units at the property were exempt. One of those tenants, Mr. Vidor, appealed to the Board
- and lost. Thereafter he filed a petition for writ of mandamus in the Superior Court, which was
denied. When he appealed to the District Court of Appeal, the Hearing Decision was also
affirmed. (Vidor v. Orton T05-01 19; Vidor v. City of Oakland Community and Economic
Development Agency; Alameda County Superior Court RG06-2877844; Vidor v. City of Oakland
Community and Economic Development Agency 2009 Cal.App. Unpub. Lexis 8016.!

In its letter to the Rent Program in this case, the Owner wrote:

On September 29, 2005, in a previous petition involving this property, the City of
Oakland’s rent board hearing officer determined that this unit was exempt from
rent controls. This was further upheld by the Court of Appeal, First District,
Division 4 on October 6, 2009 after the tenants appeals the rent board officer’s
decision. A copy of this decision, Vidor v. City of Oakland Community and

Tt should be noted that the appellate Vidor case was unpublished. Per California Rules of
Court, Rule 8.115(b) it cannot be used except where relevant as law of the case, res Judicata or
collateral estoppel. None of these doctrines apply here, as the parties are different than in the
Vidor case. Therefore, it should not have been employed in the instant case,

1

000071



Economic Development Agency, is attached for your review. (See Owner’s letter,
attached hereto).

The Owner’s statement in this letter that Appellant’s rental unit was found exempt in
Vidor is SIMPLY false. The rental unit in which Appellant resides was not a subject of the prior
tenants’ petition. No determination had been made concerning Unit 21 in that case.

Appellant is informed that no certificate of exemption has been issued with regard to any
part of the property. Had the Owner requested one after prevailing in Vidor case, it would no

The Hearing Officer’s Administrative Decision in this case was issued by mistake and by
due to the Owner’s false Tepresentation that Appellant’s unit had been declared exempt. At any
rate, the Hearing Officer Jumped to the incorrect conclusions that there were no material facts in
dispute and that an Administrative Decision was appropriate. There are materia] facts in dispute
concerning the prior residentia] history of the Appellant’s rental unit. The Administrative
Decision deprived her of her opportunity to present the true facts.

Even if the Vidor case had found the entire property exempt, its holding was the result of
fraud or mistake. In the short time since she received the Administrative Decision, Appellant has

time the owner purchased and renovated it. She has uncovered some evidence that her rental unit
was, more likely than not, previously occupied by residential tenants. She seeks remand in order
to demonstrate prior residential occupancy of her rental unit.’

*Appellant is considerably hindered in this appeal by the fact that she has been unable to

procure a copy of the Hearing Decision and the Board’s Appeal Decision in the Vidor case as yet.

Building C.

*To the extent that Vidor may have found the entire property or even all of Building C
exempt, without notice to the then-current tenants and an opportunity for them to participate and,
apparently, without any presentation of any evidence regarding the occupancy history of the
individual units, the Vidor decision would be in error. For purposes of this appeal, Appellant
relies upon the lack of any evidence submitted with regard to Unit 21. [Regulations,
8.22.030.C.1.(b) (Owner’s exemption certificate petition cannot be decided on a summary basis,
may only be decided by a hearing on the merits] Lo

2

000075



C. The Ordinance and Re ulations Provide for Continuin Rent

Board Jurisdiction Over Challenges to Certificates of Occupancy
| Which Are Based on Allegations of Fraud or Mistake

The Administrative Decision in this case rests upon a fundamental misunderstanding of
the Ordinance and Regulations. The Hearing Officer’s Decision relies upon the Court of Appeals
determination in Vidor “which concerns the subject building” and, apparently, upon the Owner’s
agent’s statement that Appellant’s unit had been found to be exempt. The Summary Hearing
Decision concludes that, since a certificate of exemption had previously been issued (it had not),
the Rent Program lacked jurisdiction to hear a petition concerning the property, even one seeking
fo rescind the exemption.

However, even if the District Court had found the rental unit to be exempt, the exemption
could still be challenged. The circular reasoning inherent in the Hearing Officer’s Decision is
apparent: It categorically declares that, once a Certificate of Occupancy is issued, the Rent
Adjustment Program lost jurisdiction and had no power to rescind it. However, both the
Ordinance and the Regulations explicitly provide for rescission of a previously-issued certificate
of exemption when it is challenged as fraudulent or mistakenly issued:

For purposes of obtaining a certificate of exemption or responding to a tenant
petition by claiming an exemption from Chapter 8.22, Article I, the burden of
proving and producing evidence for the exemption is on the owner. A certificate
of exemption is a final determination of exemption absent fraud or mistake.
(Emphasis added) (OMC 8.22.030.B.1.b) ‘

Timely submission of a certificate of exemption previously granted in response to
a petition shall result in dismissal of the petition absent proof of fraud or mistake
regarding the granting of the certificate. The burden of proving such fraud or
mistake is on the tenant. (Emphasis added) (OMC 8.22.030.B.1 .C)

In the event that a Dpreviously issued certificate of exemption is found to have been
issued based on fraud or mistake and thereby rescinded, the Staff shall record a
recision of the certificate of exemption against the affected real property with the
County Recorder. (Emphasis added) (Regulation No. 8.22.030C.2) ’

A previously issued certificate could hardly be found to have been based upon fraud or
mistake if the matter cannot be heard. The Rent Adjustment Program tenant petition form itself
provides a procedure for contesting an exemption based upon fraud or mistake. See, Tenant
Petition, I.(1) :

Plainly the Ordinance, Regulations, and Petition Procedures provide for continued Rent
Program jurisdiction when a tenant charges that a previously issued certificate of exemption was
based upon fraud or mistake.

000076



D. The Hearing Officer Im roperly Applied the Ordinance Provisions
Respecting Administrative Decisions

The Administrative Decision states that it was issued pursuant to Section 8.22.110.
Section 8.22.110 states that a petition may be dismissed by way of an Administrative Decision
“Conclusive proof of exemption has been provided and is not challenged by the tenant”.
(Emphasis added) (OMC 8.22.110.F 1.d)

This is exactly the situation here. In Vidal, the Owners obtained a court declaration that
they had a certificate of exemption (or its equivalent). The Owners then presented the exemption
as a defense to this case. In response, the Hearing Officer declared that no further Jjurisdiction
existed. By dismissing the case, Appellant was denied any opportunity to raise her challenge.

In this case, Appellant intends to present testimonial and documentary evidence of prior
residential use of the rental unit, which is entirely inconsistent with the grant of a certificate of
exemption based upon new construction.

F. Appellant Was Deprived of Her Right to Present Her Case

Regulation 8.22.110E.3 provides for basic due process rights, including the right to call
witnesses, introduce exhibits, cross-examine opposing withnesses, impeach witnesses, and rebut
evidence against her. The Administrative Decision deprived her of all these rights and prevented
her from presenting her case. This is contrary to both the intent and the letter of the Ordinance.

When ever an owner seeks a certificate of exemption, the following
procedures apply: :

The petition cannot be decided on a summary basis and may only be
decided after a hearing on the merits, Regulations, 8.22.030.C.1 (a)

G. The Hearing Examiner Failed to Enforce Ordinance Requirements for
Owner’s Responses

The Ordinance provides that a landlord “must” respond to a tenant petition “on a form
proscribed by the Rent Adjustment Program.” 8.22.090.B.1(d). Here, the landlord submitted a
letter erroneously declaring that Appellant’s rental unit Wwas exempt, along with a copy of the
Vidor Court of Appeal decision. The Owner did not use a Rent Program form.

There are reasons for strictly enforcing the provisions of the Ordinance requiring RAP
forms. The proscribed Owner Response form requires, for example, that other units at the
property be described by address, asks whether Rent Adjustment Program notices were served on
the tenant and seeks other such information. Very importantly, the form must be verified under

0non77



penalty of perjury.

The owner did not provide this form and, therefore, the Response should have been
rejected. Allowing the Owner to substitute its own statement and attach the Court of Appeal
decision, provided a means of directing attention away from the actual issue in this case,

CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above,

Appellant requests that this matter be remanded for a full
evidentiary hearing regarding the ex

emption status of her rental unit.

Dated: August 11, 2017

Respectfully Submitted,

e Ty !

\_ZHKA SZYMANSKI, Appellant

000072



PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
Re:  Szymanskiv. Madison Park Financial T1 7-0237

I am a citizen of the United States of America and a resident of Alameda County. Iam over the age of
eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 1814 Franklin Street, Suite 506,
Oakland, CA 94612.

On August 14, 2017 I served a copy of the following documents by overnight mail:
TENANT’S APPEAL TO RENT BOARD

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in a United
States Post Office, in Oakland, California, addressed as follows:

Madison Park Financial/John Protopappas
155 Grand Avenue, # 950
Oakland, CA 94612

Madison Park Financial/John Protopappas
155 Grand Avenue, # 950
Oakland, CA 94612

Elicia Hoiland
4401 San Leandro St.
Oakland, CA 94601

I verify, under penalty of petjury of the laws of the State of California, that the foreg@nj&ue and correct.

Dated: August 14,2017 W 74

Leah Hess, Declarant

000079



Lexis Advance®
Research

Document:Vidor v. City of Oakland Cmty. & Econ. Dev. Agency, 2009 C...

® Vidor v. City of Oakland Cmty. & Econ. Dev.
Agency, 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 8016

Copy Citation

Court of Appeal of California, First Appellate District, Division Five
October 6, 2009, Filed

A120973
Reporter .
2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 8016 * | 2009 WL 3182549

RICHARD VIDOR, Plaintiff and Appellant, v, CITY OF OAKLAND COMMUNITY
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, Defendant and Respondent; VULCAN
PROPERTIES, LLP, et al., Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

Notice: NOT TO BE PUBLISHED IN OFFICIAL REPORTS. CALIFORNIA RULES
OF COURT, RULE 8.1115(a), PROHIBITS COURTS AND PARTIES FROM CITING
OR RELYING ON OPINIONS NOT CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION OR ORDERED
PUBLISHED, EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED BY RULE 8.1115(b). THIS OPINION HAS
NOT BEEN CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION OR ORDERED PUBLISHED FOR THE
PURPOSES OF RULE 8.11185.

Prior History: [*1] Alameda County Super. Ct. No. RG06287844.

Core Terms

hearing officer, certificate of Occupancy, trial court, rent board, rent, parties, -
contends, substantial evidence, non-residential, additional evidence, judicial 00008@
notice, fair hearing, buildings, formerly, writ petition, certificates, substantial



evidence standard, Fenc control ordinance, documentan y evidence, building
department, building permit, documents, foundry, unfair

Judges: Jonesw, P.J. We concur: Simonsw, J., Bruiniersw, J.
Opinion by: Jones+

Opinion

Appellant Richard Vidor filed a petition for writ of administrative mandamus
challenging a decision by the City of Oakland's rent board to deny his request
for a decrease in rent. The trial court denied the petition ruling the rent board
had not prejudicially abused its discretion and Vidor had not been denied a fair
hearing. Vidor now appeals contending (1) certain aspects of the rent board's
decision are not supported by substantial evidence, and (2) he was not given a
fair hearing. We reject these arguments and affirm.

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

In December 1985, J.R. Orton and James Alexander purchased what formerly
was the Vulcan Foundry located on San Leandro Street in Oakland. Operating
through a partnership known as Vulcan Properties, L.P., Orton and Alexander
then converted the foundry into 59 residential artist live/work units in three
different buildings. '

In March 1998, appellant Richard Vidor rented a unit in Building C of the
property. In the years that followed, Vulcan Properties increased Vidor's rent
from $ 900 per month in 1998 to $ 1,266 per month in 2005.

In May 2005, [*2] Vidor filed a petition with the City of Oakland's rent board
alleging his rent had been increased illegally. The petition was consolidated
with similar petitions that had been filed by three other tenants who lived in
units at the Vulcan property. :

A hearing on the petitions was conducted on June 22, 2005. The primary issue
was whether the units at the Vulcan property were exempt from Oakland's
rent control ordinance. Section 8.22.030(A)(5) of the ordinance states that the
rent restrictions set forth therein do not apply to "Dwelling units which were
newly constructed and received a certificate of occupancy on or after January
1,1983....7To qualify as a newly constructed dwelling unit, the dwelling unit
must be entirely newly constructed or created from space that was formerly
entirely non-residential." The parties disagreed whether the Vulcan property
ever received a "certificate of occupancy" and whether the property was

“formerly entirely non-residential."

The officer conducting the hearing received documentary evidence and heard0 00081
testimony from witnesses. There was considerable dispute about the



authenticity of some of the documents and whether Cakland's building
department had [*3] provided the parties with full and accurate records. At
the conclusion of the hearing, the patties agreed the hearing officer could go
to the building department and independently review the documents located
there.

On August 11, 2005, the hearing officer served notice that a second hearing
was needed. The notice stated as follows: "Following a review of the testimony
and documentary evidence presented at the hearing, it has become apparent
that, in order to render a Proper Decision, further evidence must be developed
in two respects: [P] (1) Pertinent history of the subject property, including use
and construction projects undertaken, from 1985 to date; and [P] (2) The
authenticity and significance, or lack of authenticity and significance, of certain
Exhibits introduced by the parties at the June [22] hearing, as follows:
Building Permit Applications; Certificates of Occupancy; Temporary Certificates
of Occupancy; letters and other documents contained in the files of the
Oakland Building Services Department.”

Then on August 22, 2005, the hearing officer sent a letter to the director of
the Community and Economic Development Agency asking that she "arrange
to have the person most knowledgeable [*4] concerning the practices of the
Building Services Department in the mid-and late-1980's" appear to testify at
the second hearing. ’

A second day of hearings was conducted on September 29, 2005, Ray
Derania, the interim building official for the City of Oakland, appeared as the
person most knowledgeable about practices of the building department. After
hearing the additional evidence presented, the hearing officer rendered a
lengthy written decision. As is relevant here, he rejected the rent petitions,
ruling Vulcan had "proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the
tenants' units were created from Space that was formerly entirely non-
residential, and that the units either did or should have received Certificates of
Occupancy after January 1, 1983."

Vidor and the other tenants filed an appeal to Oakland's rent board. The rent
board conducted a public hearing and denied the appeal unanimously.

Vidor alone then filed a petition for a writ of administrative mandamus. He
‘argued the decisions issued by the rent board and the hearing officer were not

Vidor then filed the present appeal,
II. DISCUSSION

A. Sufficiency of the Evidence : 000082

Vidor contends certain aspects of the ruling issued by the hearing officer are
not supported by substantial evidence.



When a party files a pwdtion for writ of administrative ,..andamus

[*7] contending the administrative record does not support the findings, the
superior court reviews the record using either an independent judgment
standard or a substantial evidence standard. (Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5, subd.
(¢); Fukuda v. City of Angels (1999) 20 Cal.4th 805, 811.) Where the

administrative decision substantially affects a vested fundamental right, the

administrative decision involves primarily economic interests, the trial court
must determine if the findings of the administrative board are supported by

1492, 1500, holding the decision of a rent board must be reviewed under the
substantial evidence standard.) [*8] Accordingly, the trial court's review of
the administrative proceedings below was governed by the substantial
evidence standard. '

When a decision of the trial court applying the substantial evidence standard is
challenged on appeal, the same substantial evidence standard applies.
(Desmond v. County of Contra Costa (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 330, 334-335.)
The issue is whether the administrative decision is based on substantial
evidence in light of the entire administrative record. (Ibid.) When making that
determination, the reviewing court must review the administrative record,
apply the substantial evidence test, and "begin with the presumption that the
record contains evidence to sustain the [administrative] board's findings of
fact." (Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson Mobilehome Park Rental
Review Bd., supra, 70 Cal.App.4th at p. 287.)

Here, Vidor challenges the sufficiency of the evidence in two primary respects.
First, he argues the evidence was insufficient to support the hearing officer's
conclusion that the building in which he lived, (Building C) received a
certificate of occupancy after January 1, 1983,

At the hearing, Vulcan presented a building permit that indicated [*9] a final
inspection had been completed for Building C in 1987. The hearing officer also
heard testimony from Ray Derania, Oakland’s interim building official, who
stated that a final inspection, once completed, is "authorization to occupy the
building. And, for this particular building, a change in use, a certificate of
Occupancy would be following from that." Derania explained further, "in

Oakland and many jurisdictions . . » the building permit is the last document to

Department approvals, that's been done. If you had Public Works approvals,

At the conclusion of that, then, all right, and the building is okay, you final th%

building permit. That triggers the preparation issuance of the certificate of 00083
occupancy for new buildings and buildings of change of uses." Given the

Presumption that official duty has been regularly performed, (Evid. Code, §



664) the hearing ofﬁ‘wi’; evaluating this evidence reasv.iably could conclude
that Vulcan had in fact obtained a certificate of occupancy for Building C after
January 1, 1983.

Vidor also Challenges the hearing officer's conclusion that Building C was
formerly entirely nonresidential.

Vulcan presented testimony that indicated that the property at issue formerly
had been a steel foundry. Vulcan also presented documentary evidence that
prior to its purchase, the buildings on the property "had been in use in their
entirety as a foundry and were converted in their entirety to artist loft and
live/work." In addition, Vulcan presented building permits that described the
proposed construction at the property as a "change to R." Derania, the
building official, testified that designation meant the project was adding
residences to "an existing non-residential use." Again, the officer evaluating
this evidence reasonably could conclude that prior to Vulcan's work, the
property at issue was "entirely non-residential."

None of the arguments Vidor makes convince us the trial court erred. As to
the former issue, Vidor contends the evidence was insufficient [*¥11] because
Vulcan never produced a final certificate of occupancy for any of the buildings
on the property. Vidor argues that the documents Vulcan did produce,
certificates of occupancy that did not have an official stamp, and temporary
certificates of occupancy that had expired, were inadequate as a matter of law.
Vidor is correct that the documents he cites do not appear to be final
certificates of occupancy. However, this point is not dispositive. As we have
explained, the record contains substantial evidence that Vulcan in fact
obtained a certificate of occupancy for Building C. "If such substantial evidence
be found, it is of no consequence that the [hearing officer] believing other
evidence, or drawing other reasonable inferences, might have reached a
contrary conclusion. [Citations.]" (Bowers v. Bernards (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d
870, 874, italics omitted.)

As to prior nonresidential use, [*12] Vidor argues the hearing officer's
conclusion was flawed because it was inconsistent with a document he
submitted that showed on April 13, 1987, a tenant at the property hamed
Peter Smith filed an application for a building permit to perform work on an
"existing live-work studio.™ The evidence Vidor cites does support an
inference that on some date prior to April 1987 the property may have been
used for residential purposes. But that is of no consequence. Evidence of
residential use prior to April 1987 does not defeat the trial court's conclusion
that the property was entirely nonresidential before it was purchased and
renovated by Vulcan in December 1985, Again, the hearing officer's conclusion
Is supported by substantial evidence even though there is other evidence in
the record that might have Supported a different result. (Bowers v. Bernards,
supra, 150 Cal.App.3d at p. 874.)

B. Whether Vidor Received a Fair Hearing 000084



Vidor contends the tn.. court should have granted his ,,étition for a writ
because he did not receive a fair hearing from the rent board.

A petition for writ of administrative mandamus may be granted if a party has
not received a fair trial before an administrative body. [*13] (Code Civ.
Proc., § 1094.5, subd. (b).) On appeal, the trial court's factual findings with
respect to whether a party received a fair hearing will be upheld if supported
by substantial evidence. However, the trial court's ultimate determination as to
whether the administrative proceedings were fundamentally fair is a question
of law that this court reviews de novo on appeal. (Nightlife Partners, Ltd. v.
City of Beverly Hills (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 81, 87; Clark v. City of Hermosa
Beach (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1152, 1169; Rosenblit v. Superior Court (1991)
231 Cal.App.3d 1434, 1443.)

Here, Vidor presents four arguments when arguing the underlying hearing

- before the rent board was unfair. First, he contends the decision issued by the
hearing officer was unfair because it was inconsistent with the decision issued
in a prior case: Garsson v. Collins--T04-1063. We reject this argument
because Vidor has not cited any authority to support his position. The issue is
forfeited. (Benach v. County of Los Angeles (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 836, 852.)
It is also unpersuasive. In the prior case, the same hearing officer who
presided over this case initially ruled that a tenant was not entitled to a
decrease [*14] in rent even though the landlord had never obtained a
certificate of occupancy. The decision issued by the hearing officer states the
"landlord credibly testified that he did not apply for a Certificate because he
was informed by City representatives that the City grants such certificates only
for buildings that are entirely newly constructed, and not those in which the
exterior structure remains essentially intact. The tenant did not dispute this
testimony."” The record in this case strongly suggests that Oakland city officials
misinformed the landlord in the prior case. The testimony of Derania and the
documentary evidence presented indicates a certificate of occupancy can be
issued for buildings where the exterior structure remains essentially intact. In
any event, the mere fact that the hearing officer in the prior case rendered a
different decision in a different dispute between different parties and based on
different evidence does not demonstrate unfairness.

Next, Vidor contends he did not receive a fair hearing because the hearing

officer sought and allowed the introduction of additional evidence after the

conclusion of the first day of testimony. Vidor contends that act was

[*15] inconsistent with the court's statement at the end of the first day that

"the record is now closed." While the hearing officer did state the record was

"closed," all parties knew the hearing officer would in fact receive additional

evidence because they had agreed he could go to the building department and

review the records there. It is apparent that after that review, the hearing

officer believed additional evidence was needed. On August 11, 2005, he sent

the parties notice stating, "Following a review of the testimony and

documentary evidence presented at the hearing, it has become apparent that,

in order to render a proper Decision, further evidence must be developed . . .

." Then on August 22, 2005, the hearing officer asked that the person most -
knowledgeable with Oakland's building department appear to present 000085
testimony. Ray Derania, Oakland's interim building official, appeared in

response to that request and he testified at the second hearing. We see no



unfairness in these ac..ons. It is well settled that a tric court is granted broad
discretion to determine whether it is appropriate to reopen a case and receive
additional evidence. (Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman v. Cohen (1987) 191
Cal.App.3d 1035, 1052.) [*16] It is also settled that a trial court has the
discretion to call and examine a witness in furtherance of justice. (Travis v.
Southern Pacific Co. (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 410, 424-425.) An officer
conducting an administrative hearing, a much less formal proceeding, (Blinder,
Robinson & Co. v. Tom (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 283, 289) would at a minimum
Possess similar powers. We conclude the hearing officer here did not abuse his
discretion or provide an unfair hearing simply because he sought and allowed
the introduction of additional evidence that he believed was necessary in order
to render a fair decision.

Next, Vidor contends he "should have been allowed to submit additional
evidence which was not readily available to [him] at the time of the second
hearing . . . ." Vidor's argument on this point is unclear. He tried to present
additional evidence to the rent board and to the trial court and he was
rebuffed on both occasions. We cannot determine whether Vidor is arguing the
rent board erred, the trial court erred, or both. However, we need not try to
sort the issue out because we reject Vidor's argument on procedural grounds.
Vidor has not cited any authority to support his argument. He [*17] has-
forfeited the issue. (Benach v, County of Los Angeles, Supra, 149 Cal.App.4th -
at p. 852.) ‘

Finally, Vidor contends the rent board hearing officer should have concluded
the evidence presented by Vulcan was unreliable because it was not the best
evidence that Vulcan could have been presented to show it had obtained
certificates of compliance or that the property formerly had been entirely
nonresidential. Vidor bases this argument on Evidence Code sections 412 and
413. However, the technical rules of evidence do not apply in
administrative hearings. (Big Boy Liguors, Ltd. v. Alcoholic Bev. Etc. Appeals
Bd. (1969) 71 Cal,2d 1226, 1230.) "[N]either the trier of fact nor the board
was required to weigh the evidence in accordance with the provisions of
sections 412 and 413 of the Evidence Code." (Ibid.)

III. DISPOSITION

The judgment denying the petition for writ of administrative mandate is
affirmed. : /

Jonesw, P.J.
We concur:
Simonsw, 1.

000084

- Bruiniers +, 1.

Footnotes



[17]

The briefs Vidor has filed describe the other tenants who filed rent petitions as "real parties in

interest." In fact, none of the other tenants filed an appeal, and none has made an appearance
in this action. The legal rights of the other tenants are not at issue in this appeal.

[2%] ‘
While this appeal was being briefed, the parties each filed a request for judicial notice. We

deferred ruling on the requests until the merits of the appeal. Having now considered the
requests, we rule as follows:

On December 12, 2008, Vfdor filed a request asking this court to take judicial notice of (1) the

administrative decisions issued in Garsson v. Collins--T04-0163, a case involving different parties

that also arose under Oakland's rent control ordinance, (2) a printout from a website that
aliegedly is operated by Orton Development, (3) this court's unpublished opinion in O/d Mother's
Cookies, LLC v. City of Oakland (Nov. 10, 2008, A117899) and (4) Oakland's ordinance No.
7248. We decline to take judicial notice of the first items because many of them are already part
of the record on appeal. We decline to take judicial notice of the second and [*6] third items
because they were never presented to the trial court below. (See Brosterhous v. State Bar
(1995) 12 Cal.4th 315, 325.) We decline to take judicial notice of the fourth item because itis

not relevant to any issue that has been properly presented to this court. (Schifando v. City of Los

Angeles (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074, 1089 fn. 4.) .

On March 18, 2009, the City of Oakland filed a motion asking this court to take judicial notice of
(1) s rent control ordinance, and (2) the related regulations. The unopposed request is granted.
(See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.54(c).)

On March 18, 2009, Vulcan Properties et al. filed a motion asking this court to take judicial notice

of (1) Oakland's rent control ordinance, (2) the regulations that implement Oakland's rent
control ordinance, and (3) a grant deed for the subject property that was recorded on December
31, 1985. Requests one and two are granted. Request three is denied, (Brosterhous v. State Bar,
supra, 12 Cal.4th at p. 325.)

EL

Having [*10] reached this conclusion, we need not decide whether the hearing officer was
also correct when he ruled that Vidor was not entitled to a decrease in rent because Building C
"should have received” a certificate of occupancy.

2]

Vidor scatters what could be interpreted as challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence
throughout his briefs, As required by the California Rules of Court, we will only address those
arguments that are presented correctly through appropriate headings, (See Cal. Rules of Court,
rule 8.204(a)(1)(B).)

J0087



[5%]
Evidence Code section 412 states: "If weaker and less satisfactory evidence is offered when it

was within the power of the party to produce stronger and more satisfactory evidence, the
evidence offered should be viewed with distrust,”

Evidence Code section 413 states: "In determining what inferences to draw from the evidence or
facts in the case against a party, the trier of fact may [*18] consider, among other things, the
party's failure to explain or to deny by his testimony such evidence or facts in the case against
him, or his willful suppression of evidence relating thereto, if such be the case."

In his opening brief, and again in his reply brief, Vidor makes statements that seem to argue
Vulcan was not entitled to any rent increases because its conversion of the Vulcan Foundry into
residential units violated Oakland's municipal ordinances. We declined to address this issue

because it is not presented properly through appropriate headings. (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule
8.204(a)(1)(B).)

Content Type: Cases

Terms: Vidor v. City of Oakland Cmty. & Econ. Dev. Agency, 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 8016

Narrow By: Court; California

Date and Time: Aug 11, 2017 04:18:23 p.m. PDT

LexisMexise About LexisNexis®  Privacy Policy  Terms & Conditions  Sign Out

Copyright © 2017 LexisNexis. All rights reserved. @QELX GF‘Q&E@“

000083



LEAH HESS
Attorney at Law
State Bar Number 126800
1736 Franklin Street, 10™ Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 451-3103
Facsimile: (510) 444-1704

email: leahhess2@sbcglobal.net RENT N?(%?ASEIF%%NED

August 15, 2017

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program
P.O. Box 70243
Oakland, CA 94612
RE: Szymanski v. Madison Park Financial, et al.

Dear Rent Adjustment Program;

Please file the enclosed Errata‘ Re: Tenant’s Appeal and send a stamped copy back to me
in the enclosed self addressed envelope. '

Very'truly yours,

Leah Hess

000083



ZIAS SZYMANSKI
4401 San Leandro Street, Unit 21

Oakland, CA 94602
CITY OF OAKLAND )
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM AlB 1 8 2017
' RENT ap)
TENANT APPEAL JUSTMENT
0A K LA NPHOGMM
D
Zia Szymanski, ) T17-0237
) “ |
Tenant, ) ERRATA TO ATTACHMENT TO APPEAL
‘ )
)
Madison Park Financial, et al. )
| )
Owner )
)

Certain typographical errors appeared in the Attachment to the Appeal. Appellant submits the
following corrections to the Appeal Attachemnt filed on August 14, 2017.

PAGE2
Footnote 2, last line:
Omit “Unit 21 is located in Building C.”
Replace with: “Unit 21 is located ‘in Building B.”
PAGE3
Paragraph 2, line 3-4:

Omit: “Tt categorically declares that, once a Certificate of Occupancy is issued, the Rent
Adjustment Program lost jurisdiction....”

Replace with: “It categorically declares that, once a Certificate of Exemption is issued,
the Rent Adjustment Program lost Jjurisdiction....”

| 000090



PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
Re:  Szymanski v. Madison Park Financial T17-0237

I'am a citizen of the United States of America and a resident of Alameda County. I am over the age of
eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 18 14 Franklin Street, Suite 506,
Oakland, CA 94612,

On August 15,2017 I served a copy of the following documents by regular mail:

TENANT’S APPEAL TO RENT BOARD
ERRATA, TENANT’S APPEAL TO RENT BOARD

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in a United
States Post Office, in Oakland, California, addressed as follows:

Madison Park Financial/John Protopapas
155 Grand Avenue, # 950
Oakland, CA 94612

Madison Park Financial/Barbara Turnef
155 Grand Avenue, # 950
Oakland, CA 94612

Vulcan Lofts, LLC
155 Grand Ave, # 950
Oakland, CA 94612.

Elicia Holland

4401 San Leandro St.
Oakland, CA 94601

I verify, under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: August 15,2017 A// W

" Leah Hess, Declarant

0noNnat



;

ERICKSEN

ARBUTHNOT

~ Attorneys at Law

Oakland/East Bay:

2300 Clayton Road
Suite 350
Concord, CA -
94520-2145
T: 5108327770
P 510.832.0102

ericksenarbuthnot.com

CALIFORNIA
OFFICES:
Oakland/East Bay
San Francisco
Sacramento
Fresno/Bakersfield
Lés Angelgs
San Jose

Corporate
Administration:

Walnut Creek

RECEIVED

aue 28 20177

QAKLAND RENT ADSUSTMENT

Via US Mail
August 25, 2017

City of Oakland

Rent Board Adjustment Program
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
QOakland, CA 94612

RE: Ziaa Szymanski — 4401 San Leandro Street, Unit 21, Oakland, CA
94612; Response to Appeal - Case Number: T17-0237

To Whom It May Concern,

Please consider this a response to the appeal filed in case number T17-0237,
entitled Szymanski v. Madison Park Financial Corporation. As indicated
below, there is no basis for the Housing, Residential Rent and Relocation
Board, (“the Board”), to maintain jurisdiction over this matter, and, if there
is, the concepts of res judicata and collateral estoppel mandate that the
administrative decision of the hearing officer be upheld.

I. The Rent Arbitration Program Lacks Jurisdiction To Hear This
~ Dispute as the Issue of The Rent Control Exemption Has Already
Been Decided :

The fundamental flaw in the plaintiff’s appeal is that it assumes that the
denial of a hearing was based on a summary review of the facts—that is not
the case. The administrative hearing denial was based on the simple fact that
the building has already been deemed exempt from rent control. Per the
Oakland Municipal Code:

8.22.030 — Exemptions.

A. Types of Dwelling Units Exempt. The following dwelling units are not
covered units for purposes of this chapter, Article I only...

5. Dwelling units which were newly constructed and received a
certificate of occupancy on or after January 1, 1983.

Where Article I concerns the Residential Rent Adjustment Program.

000092



City of Oakland

Rent Board Adjustment Program
August 25, 2017

Page 2

The tenant’s original petition claimed that the owners of the Vulcan Lofts, were wrongfully
attempting to raise the rent on her unit due to various allegedviolations of the Oakland Rent
Control Ordinance. However, the entirety of the Vulcan Lofts has already been adjudicated by
this rent board to be exempt from rent control.

In the case of Vidor v. City of Oakland Community and Economic Development Agency (Cal. Ct.
App., Oct. 6, 2009, No. A120973) 2009 WL 3182549, (“Vidor” and attached here for reference),
this rent board ruled “Vulcan had ‘proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the tenants'
units were created from space that was formerly entirely non-residential, and that the units either
did or should have received Certificates of Occupancy after January 1, 1983.”” (Vidor at 2.)
Throughout the Vidor decision the appellate court relied on these findings and determined that
the ruling was correct and the tenants at the time were provided a fair hearing and sufficient
evidence was put forth in support of the decision.

Per the California Rules of Court, “An unpublished opinion may be cited or relied on... When the
opinion is relevant under the doctrines of law of the case, res judicata, or collateral estoppel.”
(Cal. Rules of Court, 8.1115, emphasis added.) The issues of res judicata and collateral estoppel
are exactly at issue in this matter and preclude any petition by the tenant.

“Collateral estoppel precludes relitigation of issues argued and decided in prior proceedings.”
(Lucido v. Superior Court (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335, 341.) There is a four part test to determine if
collateral estoppel is applicable. “First, the issue sought to be precluded from relitigation must
be identical to that decided in a former proceeding. Second, this issue must have been actually
litigated in the former proceeding. Third, it must have been necessarily decided in the former
proceeding. Fourth, the decision in the former proceeding must be final and on the merits.
Finally, the party against whom preclusion is sought must be the same as, or in privity with, the
party to the former proceeding.” (Id.) '

In this instance the Vidor court easily passes the Supreme Court’s test to apply collateral
estoppel. A review of the Vidor decision (and rent board files) shows that 1) the certificate of
exemption was litigated in the underlying action; 2) the decision was actually litigated by the
parties in front of the rent board, the appeals board, the district court, and the appellate court; 3)
the decision was made and in favor of the landlord; 4) and the decision was final on its merits,
even after a considerable challenge by the tenants.

This rent board and the trial court found that the tenants in Vidor were given a fair hearing and
they affirmed the hearing officer’s decision that there was sufficient evidence to confirm that the
Vulcan Lofts were exempt from rent control. The fact is that the Board had already determined
that this building is exempt and the current action is incapable of rebutting that determination.
This building is outside of the rent board’s jurisdiction—as stated in the administrative decision
of Stephen Kasdin in the underlying matter—and that determination must be upheld.

000093



. City of Oakland

Rent Board Adjustment Program
August 25, 2017

Page 3

II. The Tenant’s Cited Ordinances Do Not Confer A Right To A Hearing On This
Matter

In support of her appeal, the tenant states that the prior rent board determination can
categorically be appealed due to “fraud or mistake.” That is incorrect. In reliance on OMC
8.22.030, the tenant claims that a certificate of exemption can be challenged if issued based on
“mistake or fraud.” The cited code sections state in their entirety:

8.22.30 —~ Exemptions
B. Exemption Procedures.
1. Certificate of Exemption:

c. Timely submission of a certificate of exemption previously granted
in response to a petition shall result in dismissal of the petition
absent proof of fraud or mistake regarding the granting of the
certificate. The burden of proving such fraud or mistake is on the

tenant.
And the cited regulation states:

8.22.30 — Exemptions
C. Certificates of Exemption

2. In the event that a previously issued Certificate of Exemption is found to
have been issued based on fraud or mistake and thereby rescinded, the Staff
shall record a rescission of the Certificate of Exemption against the affected
real property with the County Recorder.

On their face, the code section and regulation cited by the tenant do not confer an independent
right to seek revocation of a lawfully granted exemption from rent control. They only establish a
standard of proof necessary to revoke the determination!. There is nothing in the code which
grants an affirmative right to second guess the determination of this board, its hearing officers or
the court, after a determination of exemption has been made. As stated above and in the
decision of the hearing officer in the instant action, this building is exempt from the entirety of
Article 1 of OMC, 8.22, et seq., which would include the section of the article potentially
granting the right to challenge the issuance of a certificate of exemption.

If there is an ambiguity of the terms of an ordinance between the exemption from Article 1 and
the ability to challenge an exemption due to “fraud or mistake,” a court must determine the
legislative intent of the ordinance. (Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Orange County Employees
Retirement System (1993) 6 Cal.4th 821, 826.) In this matter, there was and is a clear intent by

! This should also be subject to the below sections regarding timing of any challenges to the determination of a
rental exemption.

000081



City of Oakland

Rent Board Adjustment Program
August 25, 2017

Page 4

city council and drafters of the ordinance to exclude sections of the rental market from rent
control. This is evidenced by the sheer number of exemptions and the specific date chosen under
8.22.030.A.5 of the Code. There are a number of dates within the ordinance and it was within
the power of the city council to choose any other date to determine when a newly constructed
building could be exempt, but the council deliberately chose to exclude residence which received
a certificate of occupancy after 1983 from rent control—a date that has been in place since the
earliest version of the rent control ordinance.

Additionally, it cannot be the legislative intent of the City of Oakland to create a rent board that
has the authority to grant certificates of exemption, and provide that board with the police power
over tenants and landlords, and then undermine the ability of the board by allowing their
decisions to be second guessed and challenged by any tenant irrespective of the board’s findings.

The more likely interpretation of Article 1, and the potential power to challenge the issuance of a
certificate of exemption, is that the rent board can hear challenges to certificates of occupancy

that were granted through a ministerial or summary proceeding. It would make little sense and
frustrate landlords and tenants if, after an evidentiary hearing, the tenant or landlord could simply
challenge the rent board’s determination over and over again with alleged new facts. This'
potential unending litigation would be the end result of Ms. Szymanski’s interpretation of the

- ordinance, and it would mean an increase in work for the rent adjustment program, uncertainty

for the landlords, and would frustrate the purpose of the Board.

The plain intent of the ordinance is to provide the Board with the power to grant exceptions to
rent control, and to exclude properties granted certificates of occupancy after January 1, 1983,
from rent control. Therefore, the ordinance excluding Vulcan Lofts from the entire rent control
scheme is unambiguous and must be enforced here, thereby precluding the tenant from arguing a
right to challenge a hearing officer’s decision made 12 years ago.

I11. Fraud or Mistake Is Insufficient To Reexamine Vulcan Loft’s Certificate Of
Exemption

Even if there is “fraud or mistake” as alleged by the tenant’s counsel, that is not sufficient to set
aside the determination of the rent board.

A direct attack on an otherwise final, valid judgment by way of an independent
action to set it aside...is permitted where it appears that the complaining party was
fraudulently prevented from presenting his claim or defense in the prior
action....This rule is based upon the important public policy that litigants be
afforded a fair adversary proceeding in which fully to present their case. Such relief
will be denied, however, where it appears that the complaining party . . . has had an
opportunity to present his case to the court and to protect himself from...any fraud
attempted by his adversary. This rule is based upon the equally important public
policy that there must be an end to litigation which underlies the doctrine of finality

of judgments.

0N0N95



City of Oakland

Rent Board Adjustment Program
August 25, 2017

Page 5

Kachig v. Boothe (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 626, 632, citations omitted.

Even in extreme situations California Courts have declined to re-litigate cases. “California cases
uniformly hold that the introduction of perjured testimony or false documents in a fully litigated
case constitutes intrinsic rather than extrinsic fraud. [citations]. Likewise, in a litigated case the
concealment or suppression of material evidence is held to constitute intrinsic fraud. Kachig,
Supra 22 Cal.App.3d at 634. “[W]hen parties have once submitted a matter, or have had the
opportunity of submitting it, for investigation and determination, and when they have exhausted
every means for reviewing such determination in the same proceeding, it must be regarded as
final and conclusive, unless it can be shown that the jurisdiction of the court has been imposed
upon, or that the prevailing party, by some extrinsic or collateral fraud, has prevented a fair
submission of the controversy. (Pico v. Cohn (1891) 91 Cal. 129, 133 [25 P. 970, 971], aff'd
(1891) 91 Cal. 129.) Where “extrinsic fraud,” is related to the fraudulent actions of an opposing
party which prevent his or her opponent from having a trial. (Pico, Supra, 91 Cal. At 134.)
However, “when he has a trial [the party] must be prepared to meet and expose perjury then and
there.” (Id.)

In this matter, if there was some fraud or mistake it is not enough to re-litigate the matter. Mr.
Vidor and other tenants had multiple hearings at the rent board, and the appeals process. There
was no “extrinsic fraud” under the Pico case by which to set aside the judgment since the tenants
of Vulcan Lofts had their day in court years ago. There is simply no “fraud or mistake” or even
new evidence which would operate to allow the tenant to challenge the previously granted
certificate of exemption from rent control to Vulcan Lofts.

IV.  Public Policy Favors Reliance On Vidor

It is the public policy of California that there is an end to litigation at some point, and decided
matters should not be reopened. “The public policy underlying the principle of res judicata that
there must be an end to litigation requires that the issues involved in a case be set at rest by a
final judgment.” (Jorgensen v. Jorgensen (1948) 32 Cal.2d 13, 18.) The certificate of
occupancy at issue in this case was decided by this rent board 12 years ago, there can be no re-
litigation of the certificate.

The public policy of finality of judgment is easily ascertained when reviewing state law on
appealing decisions or moving to reconsider decisions. Under state law, a motion for
reconsideration must be filed within 10 days of the notice of an entry of order. (Code Civ. Proc.,
§ 1008.) A motion for a new trial must be filed before judgment is entered, or within “15 days of
the date of mailing notice of entry of judgment by the clerk of the court pursuant to Section
664.5, or service upon him or her by any party of written notice of entry of judgment,” or within
180 days after the entry of judgment, whichever is earliest;” (Code Civ. Proc., § 659.) A notice
of appeal must be filed before the earliest of:

000095



City of Oakland

Rent Board Adjustment Program
August 25, 2017

Page 6

a) 60 days after the superior court clerk serves on the party filing the notice of appeal a
document entitled “Notice of Entry” of judgment or a filed-endorsed copy of the
judgment, showing the date either was served;

b) 60 days after the party filing the notice of appeal serves or is served by a party with a
document entitled “Notice of Entry” of judgment or a filed-endorsed copy of the
judgment, accompanied by proof of service; or

¢) 180 days after entry of judgment.

Cal. Rules of Court, 8.104

“The purpose of the 180—day outside limit derives from the need for finality. Without an outside
time limit, orders could be appealed years after the fact based on deficiencies in service.” (Inre
Marriage of Mosley (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1096, 1102.) This rule is an ironclad bar to any
review of a previous decision by the board. “[TThe requirement as to the time for taking an
appeal is mandatory, and the court is without jurisdiction to consider one which has been taken
subsequent to the expiration of the statutory period. In the absence of statutory authorization,
neither the trial nor appellate courts may extend or shorten the time for appeal, even to relieve
against mistake, inadvertence, accident, or misfortune. Nor can jurisdiction be conferred upon
the appellate court by the consent or stipulation of the parties, estoppel, or waiver.” (Branner v.
Regents of University of California (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1043, 1049.)

Since a decision as to the entire property was rendered in Vidor, and the time to appeal that
decision has long since lapsed, public policy favors ensuring that the previous determination of
this board is final and that the certificate of exemption award is not re-examined.

V. Vulcan Lofts Would Be Prejudiced If Required To Reopen The Matter

The fact is that there has already been a determination that Vulcan Lofts is exempt from rent
control. The determination was made after a significant fact finding investigation (see Vidor); it
was sanctioned by the trial court and the appellate court. The evidence presented to the rent
board in the Vidor related to the renovation of Vulcan Lofts in 1984. The original hearing on the
- petition for a claim of exemption was held over 12 years ago and a finding of fact and law was
made shortly after. Since that time the building has changed hands and parties and documents
relevant to that litigation have vanished with the passing of time?. Having to litigate the same
matters again without the benefit of all the records would severely hamper the owners of Vulcan
Lofts—especially since they have been operating under the assumption that the building has
been exempt from rent control since the building was purchased. Opening up the building to
exemption challenges at this point is incredibly prejudicial to Vulcan Lofts.

2 Tenant’s counsel even admits that they were unable to obtain a copy of the rent board file in time for the filing of
the appeal.

000097



City of Oakland

Rent Board Adjustment Program
August 25,2017

Page 7

VI.  The Administrative Decision Was Properly Rendered Considering The Above

An administrative decision can be issued where a certificate of exemption has already been
issued. (O.M.C. 8.22.110.F.1.d.) In this case there was a matter decided after the presentation of
evidence and, as stated above, there was a determination on the merits. The administrative
decision is proper in this case and should not be overturned on these grounds.

VII. The Owner’s Response Is Irrelevant To The Court’s Determination

As discussed at length above, the issue with the administrative decision has nothing to do with
the presentation of evidence or facts. The hearing officer’s decision was based on a long
resolved case providing a certificate of exemption to Vulcan Lofts. The issue of whether a
proper response was filed is moot because the rent board lack jurisdiction to hear the matter all
together. In any event, a response was filed with the rent board and signed under the penalty of

perjury.
CONCLUSION

This appeal ignores the litigation and fact finding that underlie this rent board’s Vidor decision.
State law prohibits a litigated case from being reopened and the judgment in Vidor must be final
and applied to this case to deny this appeal.

Respectfully Submitted,

SON W. MAUCK
JWM:1I
Enc. Vidor v Oakland

000098



Vidor v. City of Oakland Community and Economic..., Not Reported in...

Decision, further evidence must be developed in two
respects: [{]] (1) Pertinent history of the subject property,
including use and construction projects undertaken, from
1985 to date; and [] (2) The authenticity and significance,
or lack of authenticity and significance, of certain Exhibits
introduced by the parties at the June [22] hearing, as
follows: Building Permit Applications; Certificates of
Occupancy; Temporary Certificates of Occupancy; letters
and other documents contained in the files of the Oakland
Building Services Department.”

*2 Then on August 22, 2005, the hearing officer sent a
letter to the director of the Community and Economic
Development Agency asking that she “arrange to have
the person most knowledgeable concerning the practices
of the Building Services Departmént in the mid-and
late-1980's” appear to testify at the second hearing.

A second day of hearings was conducted on September
29, 2005. Ray Derania, the interim building official
for the City of Oakland, appeared as the person
most knowledgeable about practices of the building
department. After hearing the additional evidence
presented, the hearing officer rendered a lengthy written
decision. As is relevant here, he rejected the rent petitions,
ruling Vulcan had “proven by a preponderance of the
evidence that the tenants' units were created from space
that was formerly entirely non-residential, and that the
units either did or should have received Certificates of
Occupancy after January 1, 1983.”

Vidor and the other tenants filed an appeal to Oakland's
rent board. The rent board conducted a public hearing and
denied the appeal unanimously.

Vidor alone then filed a petition for a writ of
administrative mandamus. He argued the decisions issued
by the rent board and the hearing officer were not
supported by substantial evidence and that he had not
received a fair hearing. The trial court conducted a hearing
on Vidor's petition and denied it.

Vidor then filed the present appeal. !

1. DISCUSSION 2

A. Sufficiency of the Evidence

Vidor contends certain aspects of the ruling issued by the
hearing officer are not supported by substantial evidence.

When a party files a petition for writ of administrative
mandamus contending the administrative record does
not support the findings, the superior court reviews the
record using either an independent judgment standard
or a substantial evidence standard. (Code Civ. Proc.,
§ 1094.5, subd. (c); Fukuda v. City of Angels (1999)
20 Cal.4th 805, 811.) Where the administrative decision
substantially affects a vested fundamental right, the trial
court must apply the independent judgment test. (Goar
Hill Tavern v. City of Costa Mesa (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th
1519, 1525-1526.) When the administrative decision
involves primarily economic interests, the trial court must
determine if the findings of the administrative board are
supported by substantial evidence. (Concord Communities
v. City of Concord (2001) 91 Cal. App.4th 1407, 1414;
Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson Mobilehome
Park Rental Review Bd. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 281, 287.)

The petition here involves Vidor's request for a decrease
in rent, an economic interest that does not involve a
fundamental vested right. (Cf. San Marcos Mobilchome
Park Owners' Assn. v. City of San Marcos (1987) 192
Cal.App.3d 1492, 1500, holding the decision of a rent
board must be reviewed under the substantial evidence
standard.) Accordingly, the trial court's review of the
administrative proceedings below was governed by the
substantial evidence standard. '

*3 When a decision of the trial court applying the
substantial evidence standard is challenged on appeal,
the same substantial evidence standard applies. (Desmond
v. County of Contra Costa (1993) 21 Cal App.4th
330, 334-335.) The issue is whether the administrative
decision is based on substantial evidence in light of
the entire administrative record. (/bid.) When making
that determination, the reviewing court must review
the administrative record, apply the substantial evidence
test, and “begin with the presumption that the record
contains evidence to sustain the [administrative] board's
findings of fact.” (Carson Harbor Village, Lid. v. Ciry of
Carson Mobilehome Park Rental Review Bd., supra, 70
Cal.App.4th at p. 287.)

Here, Vidor challenges the sufficiency of the evidence in
two primary respects. First, he argues the evidence was
insufficient to support the hearing officer's conclusion that

WESTLAW © 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.8. Government Works.

| 2
000099



Vidor v. City of Oakland Community and Economic..., Not Reported in...

gﬂ KeyCite Red Flag - Severe Negative Treatment
Unpublished/noncitable

2009 WL 3182549
Not Officially Published
(Cal. Rules of Court, Rules 8.1105 and 8.1110, 8.1115)
Only the Westlaw citation is currently available.

California Rules of Court, rule 8.1115, restricts
citation of unpublished opinions in California courts.

Court of Appeal, First District, Division 5, California.

Richard VIDOR, Plaintiff and Appellant,
v.

CITY OF OAKLAND COMMUNITY
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, Defendant and Respondent;
Vulean Properties, LLP, et al., Real
Parties in Interest and Respondents.

No. A120973.
|
(Alameda County Super. Ct. No. RG06287844).

I
Oct. 6, 2009.

Attorneys and Law Firms

Nancy M. Conway, San Francisco, CA, for Plaintiff and
Appellant.

Manuel A. Martinez, Stein & Lubin, San Francisco, CA,
Vernon Charles Goins, Taylor & Goins, Oakland, CA, for
Defendant and Respondent.

Opinion
JONES, P.J.

*1 Appellant Richard Vidor filed a petition for writ of
administrative mandamus challenging a decision by the
City of Oakland's rent board to deny his request for a
decrease in rent. The trial court denied the petition ruling
the rent board had not prejudicially abused its discretion
and Vidor had not been denied a fair hearing. Vidor now
appeals contending (1) certain aspects of the rent board's
decision are not supported by substantial evidence, and (2)
he was not given a fair hearing. We reject these arguments
and affirm.

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL

BACKGROUND
In December 1985, J.R. Orton and James Alexander
purchased what formerly was the Vulcan Foundry located
on San Leandro Street in Oakland. Operating through a
partnership known as Vulcan Properties, L.P., Orton and
Alexander then converted the foundry into 59 residential
artist live/work units in three different buildings.

In March 1998, appellant Richard Vidor rented a unit in
Building C of the property. In the years that followed,
Vulcan Properties increased Vidor's rent from $900 per
month in 1998 to $1,266 per month in 2005.

In May 2005, Vidor filed a petition with the City of
Oakland's rent board alleging his rent had been increased
illegally. The petition was consolidated with similar
petitions that had been filed by three other tenants who
lived in units at the Vulcan property.

A hearing on the petitions was conducted on June 22,
2005. The primary issue was whether the units at the
Vulcan property were exempt from Oakland's rent control
ordinance. Section 8.22.030(A)(5) of the ordinance states
that the rent restrictions set forth therein do not apply
to “Dwelling units which were newly constructed and
received a certificate of occupancy on or after January
1, 1983.... To qualify as a newly constructed dwelling
unit, the dwelling unit must be entirely newly constructed
or created from space that was formetly entirely non-
residential.” The parties disagreed whether the Vulcan
property ever received a “certificate of occupancy”
and whether the property was “formerly entirely non-
residential.”

The officer conducting the hearing received documentary
evidence and heard testimony from witnesses. There was
considerable dispute about the authenticity of some of the
documents and whether Oakland's building department
had provided the parties with full and accurate records.
At the conclusion of the hearing, the parties agreed the
hearing officer could go to the building department and
independently review the documents located there.

On August 11, 2005, the hearing officer served notice
that a second hearing was needed. The notice stated
as follows: “Following a review of the testimony and
documentary evidence presented at the hearing, it has
become apparent that, in order to render a proper

WESTLAW © 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works,

1
000100



Vidor v. City of Oakland Community and Economic..., Not Reported in...

the building in which he lived, (Building C) received a
certificate of occupancy after January 1, 1983.

At the hearing, Vulcan presented a building permit
that indicated a final inspection had been completed
for Building C in 1987. The hearing officer also
heard testimony from Ray Derania, Oakland's interim
building official, who stated that a final inspection, once
completed, is “authorization to occupy the building. And,
for this particular building, a change in use, a certificate
of occupancy would be following from that.” Derania
explained further, “in Oakland and many jurisdictions ...
the building permit is the last document to be final.
So you're supposed to assure that the electrical permit
had been final beforehand, the plumbing permit, the
mechanical permit. If you have a Health Department
approvals, that's been done. If you had Public Works
approvals. At the conclusion of that, then, all right,
and the building is okay, you final the building permit.
That triggers the preparation issuance of the certificate
of occupancy for new buildings and buildings of change
of uses.” Given the presumption that official duty has
been regularly performed, (Evid.Code, § 664) the hearing
officer evaluating this evidence reasonably could conclude
that Vulcan had in fact obtained a certificate of occupancy

for Building C after January 1, 1983. 3

Vidor also challenges the hearing officer's conclusion that
Building C was formerly entirely nonresidential.

Vulcan presented testimony that indicated that the
property at issue formerly had been a steel foundry.
Vulcan also presented documentary evidence that prior
to its purchase, the buildings on the property “had been
in use in their entirety as a foundry and were converted
in their entirety to artist loft and live/work.” In addition,
Vulcan presented bﬁilding permits that described the
proposed construction at the property as a “change to R.”
Derania, the building official, testified that designation
meant the project was adding residences to “an existing
non-residential use.” Again, the officer evaluating this
evidence reasonably could conclude that prior to Vulcan's
work, the property at issue was “entirely non-residential.”

*4 None of the arguments Vidor makes convince us

the trial court erred.* As to the former issue, Vidor
contends the evidence was insufficient because Vulcan
never produced a final certificate of occupancy for
any of the buildings on the property. Vidor argues

that the documents Vulcan did produce, certificates of
occupancy that did not have an official stamp, and
temporary certificates of occupancy that had expired,
were inadequate as a matter of law. Vidor is correct
that the documents he cites do not appear to be
final certificates of occupancy. However, this point
is not dispositive. As we have explained, the record
contains substantial evidence that Vulcan in fact obtained
a certificate of occupancy for Building C. “If such
substantial evidence be found, it is of no consequence
that the [hearing officer] believing other evidence, or
drawing other reasonable inferences, might have reached
a contrary conclusion. [Citations.]” (Bowers v. Bernards -
(1984) 150 Cal. App.3d 870, 874, italics omitted.)

As to prior nonresidential use, Vidor argues the hearing
officer's conclusion was flawed because it was inconsistent
with a document he submitted that showed on April 13,
1987, a tenant at the property named Peter Smith filed
an application for a building permit to perform work on
an “ ‘existing live-work studio.” * The evidence Vidor
cites does support an inference that on some date prior to
April 1987 the property may have been used for residential
purposes. But that is of no consequence. Evidence of
residential use prior to April 1987 does not defeat the
trial court's conclusion that the property was entirely
nonresidential before it was purchased and renovated by -
Vulcan in December 1985. Again, the hearing officer's
conclusion is supported by substantial evidence even
though there is other evidence in the record that might
have supported a different result. (Bowers v. Bernards,
supra. 150 Cal.App.3d at p. 874.)

B. Whether Vidor Received a Fair Hearing
Vidor contends the trial court should have granted his
petition for a writ because he did not receive a fair hearing
from the rent board.

A petition for writ of administrative mandamus may be
granted if a party has not received a fair trial before an
administrative body. (Code Civ. Proc.. § 1094.5, subd.
(b).) On appeal, the trial court's factual findings with
respect to whether a party received a fair hearing will
be upheld if supported by substantial evidence. However,
the trial court's ultimate determination as to whether the
administrative proceedings were fundamentally fair is a
question of law that this court reviews de novo on appeal.
(Nightlife Partners, Ltd. v. City of Beverly Hills (2003) 108
Cal.App.4th 81, 87; Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach (1996)

WESTLAW  © 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 3

000101



Vidor v. City of Oakland Community and Economic..., Not Reported in...

48 Cal.App.4th 1152, 1169; Rosenblit v. Superior Court
(1991) 231 Cal. App.3d 1434, 1443))

Here, Vidor presents four arguments when arguing the
underlying hearing before the rent board was unfair. First,
he contends the decision issued by the hearing officer was
unfair because it was inconsistent with the decision issued
in a prior case: Garsson v. Collins-T04-1063. We reject
this argument because Vidor has not cited any authority
to support his position. The issue is forfeited. (Benach
v. County of Los Angeles (2007) 149 Cal. App.4th 836,
852.) It is also unpersuasive. In the prior case, the same
hearing officer who presided over this case initially ruled
that a tenant was not entitled to a decrease in rent even
though the landlord had never obtained a certificate of
occupancy. The decision issued by the hearing officer
states the “landlord credibly testified that he did not
apply for a Certificate because he was informed by City
representatives that the City grants such certificates only
for buildings that are entirely newly constructed, and not
those in which the exterior structure remains essentially
intact. The tenant did not dispute this testimony.” The
record in this case strongly suggests that Oakland city
officials misinformed the landlord in the prior case. The
testimony of Derania and the documentary evidence
presented indicates a certificate of occupancy can be
issued for buildings where the exterior structure remains
essentially intact. In any event, the mere fact that the
hearing officer in the prior case rendered a different
decision in a different dispute between different parties
and based on different evidence does not demonstrate
unfairness.

*§ Next, Vidor contends he did not receive a fair
hearing because the hearing officer sought and allowed the
introduction of additional evidence after the conclusion
of the first day of testimony. Vidor contends that act
was inconsistent with the court's statement at the end
of the first day that “the record is now closed.” While
the hearing officer did state the record was “closed,” all
parties knew the hearing officer would in fact receive
additional evidence because they had agreed he could go
“to the building department and review the records there.
It is appafent that after that review, the hearing officer
believed additional evidence was needed. On August
11, 2005, he sent the parties notice stating, “Following
a review of the testimony and documentary evidence
presented at the hearing, it has become apparent that,
in order to render a proper Decision, further evidence

must be developed....” Then on August 22, 2005, the
hearing officer asked that the person most knowledgeable
with Oakland's building department appear to present
testimony. Ray Derania, Oakland's interim building
official, appeared in response to that request and he
testified at the second hearing. We see no unfairness
in these actions. It is well settled that a trial court
is granted broad discretion to determine whether it is
appropriate to reopen a case and receive additional
evidence. (Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman v. Cohen (1987)
191 Cal.App.3d 1035, 1052)) It is also settled that a
trial court has the discretion to call and examine a
witness in furtherance of justice. (Travis v. Sourhern
Pacific Co. (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 410, 424-425.) An
officer conducting an administrative hearing, a much less
formal proceeding, (Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. Tom (1986)
181 Cal.App.3d 283, 289) would at a minimum possess
similar powers. We conclude the hearing officer here did
not abuse his discretion or provide an unfair hearing
simply because he sought and allowed the introduction of
additional evidence that he believed was necessary in order
to render a fair decision.

Next, Vidor contends he “should have been allowed
to submit additional evidence which was not readily
available to [him] at the time of the second hearing....”
Vidor's argument on this point is unclear. He tried to
present additional evidence to the rent board and to the
trial court and he was rebuffed on both occasions. We
cannot determine whether Vidor is arguing the rent board
erred, the trial court erred, or both. However, we need
not try to sort the issue out because we reject Vidor's
argument on procedural grounds. Vidor has not cited
any authority to support his argument. He has forfeited
the issue. (Benach v. County of Los Angeles, supra, 149
Cal.App.4th at p: 852.)

Finally, Vidor contends the rent board hearing officer
should have concluded the evidence presented by Vulcan
was unreliable because it was not the best evidence
that Vulcan could have been presented to show it had
obtained certificates of compliance or that the property
formerly had been entirely nonresidential. Vidor bases

this argument on Evidence Code sections 412 and 413.°
However, the technical rules of evidence do not apply
in administrative hearings. (Big Bov Liquors, Ltd. v.
Alcoholic Bev. Eic. Appeals Bd. (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1226,
1230.) “[NJeither the trier of fact nor the board was
required to weigh the evidence in accordance with the

WESTLAW  © 2017 Thomson Reuters, No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 4

nno102



Vidor v. City of Oakland Community and Economic..., Not Reported in...

provisions of sections 412 and 413 of the Evidence

Code.” (Ibid.)©
We concur: SIMONS, and BRUINIERS, J1J.

II1. DISPOSITION All Citations

"6 The judgment denying the pefition for writ of (0 b 1in CalRptr.3d, 2009 WL 3182549
administrative mandate is affirmed. P -RPH-IG,

Footnotes .
1 The briefs Vidor has filed describe the other tenants who filed rent petitions as “real parties in interest.” In fact, none of
the other tenants filed an appeal, and none has made an appearance in this action. The legal rights of the other tenants
are not at issue in this appeal. .
2 While this appeal was being briefed, the parties each filed a request for judicial notice. We deferred ruling on the requests
until the merits of the appeal. Having now considered the requests, we rule as follows:
On December 12, 2008, Vidor filed a request asking this court to take judicial notice of (1) the administrative decisions
issued in Garsson v. Collins-T04-0163, a case involving different parties that also arose under Oakland's rent control
ordinance, (2) a printout from a website that allegedly is operated by Orton Development, (3) this court's unpublished
opinion in Old Mother's Cookies, LL.C v. City of Oakland (Nov. 10, 2008, A117899) and (4) Oakland's ordinance No.
7248. We decline to take judicial notice of the first items because many of them are already part of the record on
'appeal. We decline to take judicial notice of the second and third items because they were never presented to the trial
court below. (See Brosterhous v. State Bar (1995) 12 Cal.4th 315, 325 .) We decline to take judicial notice of the fourth
item because it is not relevant to any issue that has been properly presented to this court. (Schifando v. City of Los
Angesles (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074, 1089 fn. 4.)
On March 18, 2009, the City of Oakland filed a motion asking this court to take judicial notice of (1) its rent control
ordinance, and (2) the related regulations. The unopposed request is granted. (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.54(c).)
On March 18, 2009, Vulcan Properties et al. filed @ motion asking this court to take judicial notice of (1) Oakiand's
rent control ordinance, (2) the regulations that implement Oakland's rent control ordinance, and (3) a grant deed for
the subject property that was recorded on December 31, 1985. Requests one and two are granted. Request three is
denied. (Brosterhous v. State Bar, supra, 12 Cal.4th at p. 325.)

3 Having reached this conclusion, we need not decide whether the hearing officer was also correct when he ruled that
Vidor was not entitled to a decrease in rent because Building C “should have received” a certificate of occupancy.
4 Vidor scatters what could be interpreted as challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence throughout his briefs. As required

by the California Rules of Court, we will only address those arguments that are presented correctly through appropriate
headings. (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(a)(1)(B).)

5 Evidence Code section 412 states: “If weaker and less satisfactory evidence is offered when it was within the power of
the party to produce stronger and more satisfactory evidence, the evidence offered should be viewed with distrust.”

Evidence Code section 413 states: “In determining what inferences to draw from the evidence or facts in the case
against a party, the trier of fact may consider, among other things, the party's failure to explain or to deny by his
testimony such evidence or facts in the case against him, or his willful suppression of evidence relating thereto, if such
be the case.”

6 In his opening brief, and again in his reply brief, Vidor makes statements that seem to argue Vulcan was not entitied
to any rent increases because its conversion of the Vulcan Foundry into residential units violated Oakland's municipal
ordinances. We declined to address this issue because it is not presented properly through appropriate headings. (See
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(a)(1)(B).)

End of Document © 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works,

WESTLAW  © 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 5

000103



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case Nos.: T16-0495

Case Name:

Property Address:

Parties: David Arnold
Barbara Farley
Michael Levine

OWNER APPEAL:

Activity

Tenant Petition filed

Owner Response filed

Hearing Decision issued

Ownef Appeal filed

Tenant Response to Owner Appeal

Owner Reply to Tenant Appeal Response

Arnold v. Farley Levine Properties

4246 Gilbert Street, Oakland, CA

(Tenant)
(Property Owner)
(Property Owner)

%.

September 2, 2016
October 10, 2016
July 14,2017
August 24, 2017
October 6, 2017

October 16,2017

000104



Tilp- 0445 5| B

CITY OF O AKL AND For date stamp. ' 7
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM RECEIVEL
Mail To: P. Q. Box 70243 SEP -2 2016
Oakland, California 94612-0243
(510) 238-3721 CAKLAND RENT ADJUSTMENT

Please Fill Qut This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may
result in your petition being rejected or delayed.

TENANT PETITION
Please print legibly
Your Name Rental Address (with zip code) Telephone
~ David Arnold 4246 Gilbert St. Oakland 94611
Your Representative’s Name ... Mailing Address (with zip code) Teléphone
Property Owner(s) name(s) Mailing Address (with zip code) . Telephone
Barbara Farley | 7 King Avenue, Piedmont CA 94611
Farley Levine Properties LLC
Number of units on the property: 5
Type of unit you rent Condominium - Apartment, Room, or Live-Work

(circle one)

Legally Withholding Rent. You must attach an

Are You current on your ! R
No explanation and citation of code violation.

rent? (circle one)

L. GROUNDS FOR PETITION: Check all that apply. You must check at least one box. For all of the
grounds for a petition see OMC 8.22.070 and OMC 8.22.090. I (We) contest one or more rent increases on,
one or more of the following grounds;

(a) The increase(s) exceed(s) the CPI Adjustient and is (are) unjustified or is (are) greater than 10%.

(b) The owner did not give me a summary of the justification(s) for the increase despite my written request.
(c) The rent was raised illegally after the unit was vacated (Costa-Hawkins violation).

(d) No written notice of Rent Program was given to me together with the notice of increase(s) I am
contesting. (Ouly for increases noticed after July 26, 2000.) '

(e) A City of Oakland form notice of the existence of the Rent Program was not given to me at least six
months before the effective date of the rent increase(s) I am contesting. '

(f1) The housing services I am being provided have decreased. (Complete Section III on following page)

(f2) At present, there exists a health, safety, fire, or building code violation in the unit, If the owner has been

cited in an inspection report, please attach a copy of the citation or report.

(g) The contested increase is the second rent increase in a 12-month period.

(h) The notice of rent increase based upon capital improvement costs does not contain the “enhanced
notice” requirements of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance or the enhanced notice was not filed with the RAP.
(i) My rent was not reduced after the expiration period of the rent increase based on capital improvements.
(j) The proposed rent increase would exceed an overall increase of 30% in 5 years. (The 5-year period
begins with rent increases noticed on or after August 1, 2014).

(k) I'wish to contest an exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance (OMC 8.22, Article I)

000105

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15



II. RENTAL HISTORY: (You must complete this section)

Date you moved into the Unit: ___June 10. 2010 Initial Rent: $§ 1600 " /month

When did the owner first provide you with a written NOTICE TO TENANTS of the existence of the Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP NOTICE)? Date: July 2 2015 . If never provided, enter “Never.”

* s your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Section 8)? Yes No

List all rent increases that you want to challenge. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. If
you need additional space, please attach another sheet. You must check “Yes” next to each increase that

you are challenging.

Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increased Are you Contesting Did You Receive 2
Served Effective this Increase in this Rent Program
(mo/day/year) | (mo/day/year) Petition?* Notice With the
. Notice Of
From To Increase?
July 15 2016 Sept 1 2016 | $1942.47 |$2136.477 4 ONo W ONo
$ $ OYes ONo OYes [ONo
$ $ OYes ONo OYes (ONo
$ $ OYes 0ONo OYes ONo
5 $ OYes INo OYes ONo
$ $ OYes [INo OYes [ONo

* You have 60 days from the date of notice of increase or from the first date you received written notice of the
existence of the Rent Adjustment program (whichever is later) to contest a rent increase. (OM.C.822.090 A 2)
If you never got the RAP Notice you can contest all past increases.

List case number(s) of all Petition(s) you have ever filed for this rental unit:  115-0205 ! T167 033 /

III. DESCRIPTION OF DECREASED OR INADEQUATE HOUSING SERVICES:
Decreased or inadequate housing services are considered an increase in rent. If you claim an unlawful

rent increase for service problems, you must complete this section.

Are you being charged for services originally paid by the owner? 0 Yes *No
Have you lost services originally provided by the owner or have the conditions changed? O Yes *No
Are you claiming any serious problem(s) with the condition of your rental unit? OYes *No

If you answered “Yes” to any of the above, please attach a separate sheet listing a description of the
reduced service(s) and problem(s). Be sure to include at least the following: 1) a list of the lost housing
service(s) or serious problem(s); 2) the date the loss(es) began or the date you began paying for the
service(s); and 3) how you calculate the dollar value of lost problem(s) or service(s). Please attach

documentary evidence if available.

To have a unit inspected and code violations cited, contact the City of Oakland, Code Compliance Unit, 250
Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612. Phone: (510) 238-3381

000106

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 2



IV. VERIFICATION: The tenant must sign:

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that everything I said
in this petition is true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are true copies of the

8-23-2016

enant’s Signature ' Date

V. MEDIATION AVAILABLE: Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an
agreement with the owner. If both parties agree, you have the option to mediate your complaints before a
hearing is held. If the parties do not reach an agreement in mediation, your case will go to a formal hearing
before a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer the same day. ‘

You may choose to have the mediation conducted by a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer or select an

outside raediator. Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officers conduct mediation sessions free of charge. If

you and the owner agree to an outside mediator, please call (510) 238-3721 to make arrangements. Any fees
charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties

requesting the use of their services.

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree (after both your petition and the owner’s response have
been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program). The Rent Adjustment Program will not schedule a
mediation session if the owner does not file a response to the petition. Rent Board Regulation 8.22.100.A.

If you want to schedule your case for mediation, sign below.

I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge).

Tenant’s Signature Date

VI. IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

Time to File This form must be received at the offices of the City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment Program,
Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612 within the time limit for filing a
petition set out in the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. Board Staff cannot
grant an extension of time to file your petition by phone. For more information, please call: (510) 238-3721.

File Review , ,
The owner is required to file a Response to this petition within 35 days of notification by the Rent Adjustment

Program. You will be mailed a copy of the Landlord’s Response form. Copies of documents attached to the
Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the Rent Program office by
appointment. For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721; please allow six weeks from the date of

filing before scheduling a file review.

VII. HOW DID YOU LEARN ABOUT THE RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM?

Printed form provided by the owner
Pamphlet distributed by the Rent Adjustment Program
Legal services or community organization

Sign on bus or bus shelter _ ;
Other (describe): O 0 O 1 O 7

T

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15 3



P B
. s oy

- - | For filing stamp. ) i%éCEIVF )
CITY OF OAKLAND , CITY OF BAKL AND

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM RENT ARBITRATION PROGH M
P.O. Box 70243 ~ 20060CT

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 ' 10 AW 9:23
Oakland, CA 94612 o

(510) 238-3721

Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may result in your response being rejected or delayed.

CASENUMBERT - T/é-p495 | OWNER RESPONSE
Please print legibly. :
 Your Name . Complete Address (with zip cade) ’
FARLE Y LEVINE 7 RING AUENUE Phone: —
PRoPERT/IES LLC PLEDmenT, C4 7‘/6 L. S—— Yo
Your Representative’s Name (if any) Complete Address (with zip code)
: Phone: -t 1
Bd"réal’d S. Fdr/€7 -7 k/NG 405}\(&(& Fax: o
Predmont, CAGH0 1] g o

Tenant(s) name(s) Complete Address (with zip code)

D ARNOLD 2o Gifber! Street
oau | ' Oaé/a.nd’ 04 FHe1]

Have you paid for your Oakland Business License? Yes IE/NO O Number Q¥050.3 </
(Provide proof of payment.) ' . o

Have you paid the Rent Adjustment Program Service Fee? ($30 per unit) Yes IZ(NO O
(Provide proof of payment.)

There are Y residential units in the subject building. I acquired the building on /224 20/ 5‘

Is there more than one street address on the parcel? Yes B{ No .

I. RENTAL HISTORY

The tenant moved into the rental uniton < JZ4 A&/ 0_, RO /O .

The tenant’s initial rent including all services provided was $__ /75 __/ month.

Have you (or a previous Owner) given the City of Oakland’s form entitled NOTICE TO TENANTS OF

RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM (“RAP Notice”) to all of the petitioning tenants?
Yes_v” No [ don’t know If yes, on what date was the Notice first given? o A6- &, 7- 15-/6

Is the tenant current on the rent? Yes \/ No

If you believe your unit is ei’empt from Rent Adjustment you may skip to Section IV. EXEMPTION,

Rev. 2/25/15 - 1 O n O ] N 8



If a contested increase was based on Capital Improvements, did you provide an Enhanced Notice to

Tenants for Capital Improvements to the petitioning tenant(s)? Yes No . If yes, on what
date was the Enhanced Notice given? _7-/%-/& . Did you submit a copy of the Enhanced Notice
to the RAP office within 10 days of serving the tenant? Yes No . Not applicable: there was

no capital improvements increase.

Begfn with the most recent rent increase and work backwards. Attach another sheet if needed.

Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increased Did you provide NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the
(mol/daylyear) (mo/dayl/year) From To notice of rent increase?
715206 | 9-1-2016 |° 1942 .47 |® 2/30.47 wres DONo
$ $ 0O Yes O No
$ $ OYes (0ONo
$ $ OYes DONo
$ $ OYes 0ONo
$ $ OYes 0ONo

I1. JUSTIFICATION FOR RENT INCREASE

You must prove that each contested rent increase greater than the Annual CPI Adjustment is justified and
was correctly served. Use the following table and check the applicable justification(s) box for each
increase contested by the tenant(s) petition. For a summary of these justifications, please refer to the
“Justifications for Increases Greater than the Annual CP1 Rate” section in the attached Owner’s Guide to

Rent Adjustment.

Banking Increased Capital Uninsured Fair Debt
Date of (deferred Housing Improve- Repair Costs Return Service (if
Increase annual Service ments purchased
_— increases)) Costs before
4/1/14)
F15-1L n O x i o m]
O O (] m| O
0 O O (] a O
O o | O O |
[ O O O a O
0 | O O
(] a O O 0 O

For each justification checked, you must submit organized documents demonstrating your entitlement to
the increase. Please see the "Justifications” section in the attached Owner's Guide for details on the type
of documentation required. In the case of Capital Improvement increases, you must include a copy of the
“Enhanced Notice to Tenants for Capital Improvements” that was given to tenants. Your supporting
documents do not need to be attached here, but are due in the RAP office no later than seven (7) days

before the first scheduled Hearing date.

000109

Rev. 2/25/15 2



III. DECREASED HOUSING SERVICES

If the petition filed by your tenant claims Decreased Housing Services, state ‘your position regarding the
tenant's claim(s) of decreased housing services on a separate sheet. Submitany documents,
photographs or other tangible evidence that supports your position.

IV. EXEMPTION
if you claim that your property is exempt from Rent Adjustment (Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22), .

please check one or more of the grounds:
The unit is a single family residence or condominium exempted by the Costa Hawkins Rental
Housing Act (California Civil Code 1954.50, et seq.). If claiming exemption under Costa-
Hawkins, please answer the following questions on a separate sheet:
Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?
Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice of rent increase (Civil Code Section 827)?
Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?
Are there any outstanding violations of building housing, fire or safety codes in the unit or building?
Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately?
Did the petitioning tenant have roommates when he/she moved in?
If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? If so: 1) from whom? 2) Did you purchase the entire
building?
The rent for the unit is controlled, regulated or subsidized by a governmental unit, agency or
authority other than the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance.
The unit was newly constructed and a certificate of occupancy was issued for it on or after
- January 1, 1983.
On the day the petition was filed, the tenant petitioner was a resident of a motel, hotel, or
boarding house for less than 30 days.
The subject unit is in a building that was rehabilitated at a cost of 50% or more of the average
basic cost of new construction.
The unit is an accommodation in a hospital, convent, monastery, extended care facility,
convalescent home, non-profit home for aged, or dormitory owned and operated by an
educational institution.
The unit is located in a building with three or fewer units. The owner occupies one of the units
continuously as his or her principal residence and has done so for at least one year. '

NouswN~

V. IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Time to File. This form must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, P.O. Box 70243, Oakland,
CA 94612-0243, within 35 days of the date that a copy of the Tenant Petition was mailed to you. (The
date of mailing is shown on the Proof of Service attached to the Tenant Petition and other response
documents mailed to you.) A postmark does not suffice. If the RAP office is closed on the last day to
file, the time to file is extended to the next day the office is open. If you wish to deliver your completed
Owner Response to the Rent Adjustment Program office in person, go to the City of Oakland Housing
Assistance Center, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6™ Floor, Oakland, where you can date-stamp and drop
your Response in the Rent Adjustment drop box. The Housing Assistance Center is open Monday through
Friday, except holidays, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. You cannot get an extension of time to file your

Response by telephone.

NOTE: If you do not file a timely Response, you will not be able to produce evidence at the
Hearing, unless you can show good cause for the late filing.

" File Review. You should have received a copy of the petition (and claim of decreased services) filed by
your tenant with this packet. Other documents provided by the tenant will not be mailed to you. You may
review additional documents in the RAP office by appointment. For an appointment to review a file or to
request a copy of documents in the file call (510) 238-3721.

000110

Rev. 2/25/15 3



V1. VERIFICATION

Owner must sign here:

| declare under penaity of perjury pursuani to the laws of the State of California that all statements
made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are true copies of

the originals.
ﬁf,_'—/a ZI/S/ 7// 20/6

Date

wner’s Signature

VIL. MEDIATION AVAILABLE

Your tenant may have signed the mediation section in the Tenant Petition to request mediation of the
disputed issues. Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist the parties to reach an agreement on
the disputed issues in lieu of a Rent Adjustment hearing.

If the parties reach an agreement during the mediation, a written Agreement will be prepared immediately
by the mediator and signed by the parties at that time. If the parties fail to settle the dispute, the case will
go to a formal Rent Adjustment Program Hearing, usually the same day. A Rent Adjustment Program
staff Hearing Officer serves as mediator unless the parties choose to have the mediation conducted by an
outside mediator. If you and the tenant(s) agree to use an outside mediator, please notify the RAP office at
(510) 238-3721. Any fees charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the
responsibility of the parties requesting the use of their services. (There is no charge for a RAP Hearing

Officer to mediate a RAP case.)

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties request it — after both the Tenant Petition and the Owner
Response have been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program. The Rent Adjustment Program will not
schedule 2 mediation session if the owner does not file a response to the petition. (Rent Board

Regulation 8.22.100.A.)

if you want to schedule your case for mediation, sign below.

| agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer
(no charge). '

Owner’s Signature Date

000111

Rev. 2/25/15 4



P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721

Rent Adjustment Program : FAX (510) 238-6181
TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T16-0495, Arnold v. Farley Levine Properties
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4246 Gilbert Street, Oakland, CA

DATE OF HEARING: June 2, 2017

DATE OF DECISION: July 14, 2017

APPEARANCES: David Arnold, Tenant

Barbara Farley, Owner
Michael Levine, Owner

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The tenant’s petition is granted in part. The legal rent for the unit is set forth in the
Order below,

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The tenant filed a petition on September 2, 2016, contesting a rent from $1,942.47 to
$2,136.47 on the grounds that the increase exceeds the Consumer Price Index (CPI)
Adjustment, are unjustified or is greater than 10%.

The owner filed a timely response to the tenant petition on October 10, 2016, claiming
that the rent increase was justified by capital Improvements.

THE ISSUES
1. Did the owners serve the tenant with an “Enhanced Notice” and, if so, was a copy of

the Notice filed with the Rent Adjustment Program within 10 days after it was served
~ upon the tenant?

000112



2. Is arent increase justified by Capital Improvements and, if so, in what amount?
3. What is the current rent and what, if any, restitution is owed?

EVIDENCE

Rental History: The tenant testified that he moved into the subject rental unit in June of
2010, at an initial rent of $1,600 a month. He received the RAP Notice sometime during
the first few years of his tenancy. He was also given it on J uly 2, 2015, when the new
owner purchased the property. His unit is in a three apartment townhouse in which each
unit has its own address. On the same lot is a duplex.

The tenant was served a rent increase notice on July 15, 2016, purporting to increase his
rent from $1,942.47 to $2,136.47, effective September 1, 2016. He has continued to pay
the old rent of $1,942.47, and will continue to do so until he receives a Hearing Decision
in this matter.

The owner agrees that the tenant has been paying the old rent of $1,942.47 a month.

Capital Improvements:

Official Notice is taken that an Enhanced Notice to Tenants of Capital Improvements
was served on the RAP on July 14, 2016. The tenant testified that he received the
Enhanced Notice with the rent increase documents.!

The owner testified that she purchased the property in December of 2014. The building
was built in 1909, and when she purchased it, there were substantial problems with the
building. There was a lot of dry rot and termite damage on the property. The owner
produced a 13-page inspection report from Giant Jim Inspection Services dated October
13, 2014.2 This report was provided to the owner in the course of the purchase process
by the prior owner. This document contains more than 25 references to structural
problems throughout the building in which the tenants live, including the presence of
fungus, wood boring beetles, and termites throughout the building; and earth-wood
contact and water under floor coverings.

Specifically, the report showed that there was structural damage caused by subterranean
termites in the following places: ‘

e framing and sheathing;

e subfloor and joist;

e the landing and stringers;
e subarea;

e exterior trench.

! See Exhibit 10. This exhibit, and all other exhibits referred to in this Hearing Decision, was admitted into evidence
without objection.

2 Exhibit 1. | 000113

2



The report also showed evidence of a wood boring beetle infestation extending into
inaccessible areas and dry rot in the hall bathrooms of two of the units, as well as dry rot
to the exterior wood siding. There was also fungus damage to the deck and framing,
fascia boards, eave boards, rafter tails, second story eaves, stair pads, ends of second
story beams, and ends of patios support beams.

The report also showed that the toilet in the tenant’s bathroom was loose, improperly
mounted or unlevel.

The report estimated the repair work to cost $29,275.

The owner further testified that the work was done to make the tenants safe and to
upgrade the building. There is new lighting around the building. The laundry room was
rebuilt. It was in such bad shape that the machines were going to fall through the floor if
the work was not done. The owner replaced walkways, added seismic strengthening
throughout the building, added brick where prior walkways were cement, added
handrails where there were not handrails in the past, and made other changes to the

property.
Permits:

The owner testified that she initially began work on the project in February of 2015. She
originally began without receiving permits because she believed she was simply
repairing problems with dry rot and did not need a permit. On cross-examination the
owner testified that she received a stop work order from the City of Oakland.3 This
Order states in the section “description of violation” that the work that had to be
stopped included “structural underpinning and foundation bolt and repair, siding, roof
framing, stairs/stringers. Rear units deck and railing repairs, siding.”

The owner produced permit # RB1501630, dated April 15, 2015, with a project
description that states “Termite work, dry rot repair.”s The job value was listed as
$25,000 and the permit cost was $1,649.54. The owner produced proof of payment,
dated April 15, 2015. After the Hearing, in response to a request, the owner produced a
Permit Inspection Record from the City of Oakland showing that this permit had been
finaled on June 2, 2016.5

The owner further testified that as the work for the dry rot and termite repair was in
progress, she kept getting reports from the contractors that the damage was more
extensive than they previously believed. She was additionally informed that the building
was not seismically safe, and it was suggested to her that seismic work be done in the
process. She informed the City of Oakland about the seismic work. The owner testified
that the permit approval process included approval of the seismic work.

3 Exhibit 12, p. 4

“ Exhibit 8, p. 1 ‘

3 Exhibit 14, p. 20. This document relates to permit number RB1600465. However, a review of the records shows
that this i,s the new permit number given to “complete the expired permit RB1501630.”

000114

3



Since none of the documents produced by the owner from the City of Oakland had any
reference to the seismic work, she was asked to produce any records from the permit
department related to the seismic work. She agreed to provide those records within 7
days after the Hearing.

On June 8, 2017, the Hearing Officer received a packet of information from the owner.
This included a letter, a new permit for the seismic work dated June 6, 2017, which was
finaled on June 8, 2017, and proof of an inspection performed on the seismic work.6

The owner’s letter states that she went to the Permit Department to gather the
documents related to the seismic work after she realized that the permits “did not
indicate the extent of work undertaken and paid for and did not reflect the retrofit
bolting of the building to the foundation which had occurred.” The letter states that
when she was at the inspection department she was told by the inspector that final
approval of a project is broad approval of the work done. She was also informed that she
could take out a retroactive permit for the work that was done. As a result, she took out a
new permit, had an inspection of the seismic work done by a private party, and the new
permit was signed off as “finaled.” The permit, number RB1702442 was taken out on
June 6, 2017, and finaled on June 8, 2017.7

Lee Deslippe:

The owner hired Lee Deslippe as a contractor to repair the significant damage to the
property. The work began in February 2015. The owner produced an invoice from
Deslippe which is divided into different sections. Section 1, which relates to the laundry
room, states that repairs were done to the laundry room “because of dry rot”.8 The initial
laundry room charge was $2,000.

The invoice further states:

“The next day Susanne requested we remove existing entry porch to laundry room
because this porch was also riddled with dry-rot and/or termites. Extended
laundry room with new foundation, floor joist, subfloor, walls, 1 door, 1 window,
sheer walls, roof, rafters, roof sheeting, new entry light, and exterior switch. 4 each
water heaters had to be removed to complete 12x12 tile floor and new floor area. A
new ceiling light fixture was installed before insulation and sheetrock.”

An additional cost of $4,800 was listed for these expenses.

The invoice further states that:

“When removing old entry porch and siding more dry-rot was discovered at old v
exterior wall and floor joist of bathroom at 4442 Gilbert....;” and “the next day the

6 See exhibit 14
7 Exhibit 14, p. 3

8 Exhibit 3, page 1 : _ 000115

4



discovery of the dry-rot extended under the bath tub and up the exterior wall,
including completely rotted exterior sheer wall.”

The owner testified that the cost of this portion of the invoice ($6,000) was not charged
“to the tenant in this case.

Sections 2 and 3 of the Deslippe invoice relates to demolishing and replacing the 2 front
entry porches—including the one at 4246 Gilbert, which is the tenant’s address.? The
invoice states that 19 floor joists were replaced because of dry rot or termite damage.10
The owner testified that the reason the porches needed to be demolished was because
there was dry rot underneath the porches. In order to ensure no further dry rot, the
owner installed a brick patio and walkway. The cost was listed as $35,400.

Section 4 of the Deslippe invoice relates to a seismic work done on the property at a cost
of $11,000.1 The owner testified that Deslippe informed her that the building was not
seismically safe, so he informed her of what needed to be done to retrofit the building.
The invoice specifies that this work was “signed off by the city inspector.”

Section 5 of the Deslippe invoice relates to a French drain that was installed on the
property at a cost of $4,500. This was necessary to divert water away from the property
to avoid further degradation.

| Section 6 and 6a of the Deslippe invoice relates to work done on the unit at 4244 Gilbert
at a cost of $6,000 and $8,000.

Section 7 of the Deslippe invoice relates to a new concrete foundation cap that was
installed on the property as part of the foundation work. This was part of the seismic
retrofit. The cost for this portion of the invoice was $3,750.

Section 8 of the Deslippe invoice relates to brick that was installed on the porches and
steps after they were rebuilt. The cost for this portion of the invoice was $9,600.

The owner produced proof of payment to Mr. Deslippe showing proof of payment of

$69,500 to Lee Deslippe.12 The last check, made payable to Lee Deslippe for $15,000,
notes the words “final payment/settlement” in the subject line.13 :

/17
/1]

° Exhibit 3, page 1
10 Exhibit 3, page 2
1 Exhibit 3, page 2
12 Exhibit 4, pp 1-4, (check number 1006, dated February 2, 2015, for $10,000; check number 1007, dated February
26, 2015, for $10,000; check number 1016, dated March 13, 20135, for $10,000; check number 1017, dated March
26, 2015, for $10,000; check number 1019, dated April 4, 2015, for $10,000); Exhibit 6, page 9 (check number
1036, dated May 14, 2015, for $4,500); Exhibit 7, p. 21 (check number 1058, dated August 12, 2015, for $15,000)
13 Exhibit 7, p. 21 '

000116

5



Brickhouse Construction:

The owner testified that Brickhouse Construction was hired to install a wall as part of
the extension of the laundry room as well as the roofing for the new structure. The
owner of Brickhouse is the son of Lee Deslippe and he was hired to help his father finish
the job. The owner testified that this work began because of the dry rot findings and that
the more that was uncovered, the more dry rot was found, all of which necessitated
more work. The owner produced invoices from Brickhouse as follows:

Date . Amount Project Title

July 9, 2015 $1,428.50 | Dry rot finding (extra work)
July 11, 2015 $3,456.50 Dry rot finding (extra work)
July 24, 2015 $ 575.00 ~ Gilbert St. Restoration

The invoice dated July 9, 2015, includes the cost of removal of redwood shingles
($596.70), removal of building paper ($146.25), removal of wall sheathing ($222.30),
removal of 2 windows ($100.00), the temporary installation of two windows ($60.00),
the removal of roofing ($40.80), removal of roof sheathing ($50), debris removal
($125), the installation of felt roofing paper ($26), gutter removal ($50) and trim board
removal ($11).

The invoice dated July 11, 2015, includes the cost of removal of joists ($32.50), removal
of wall framing ($18); removal of wall framing ($20); install of joists ($57.50);
installation of sheathing ($292.50); installation of building paper ($175.50); installation
of windows (in bathroom) ($740); installation of window flashing ($250); treat area
with bleach ($52.50); install shingles ($ 1,170); install window trim ($590); install wall
framing ($28); and install wall framing ($30).

The owner further testified that some of the work done by Brickhouse was unit specific
work to install a window at 4244 Gilbert (not this tenant’s unit.) This unit’s bathroom
was right above the laundry room, and the dry rot from the laundry room extended to
that bathroom. The invoice dated J uly 11, 2015, shows that there was an installation
charge for windows and flashing, totaling $990 for work in the unit.

Additionally, the owner produced proof of payment to Brickhouse $4,883.06. These
payments were made in check number 1053, dated July 29, 2015, for $575, with a
notation that says “remove fence and flat brick veneer;”i4 check number 1042, dated
July 6, 2015, for $384, with a notation that says “brickwork on sides, finish interior;”s
check number 1043, dated July 6, 2015 for $1,536 with a notation that says “work per
contract;”*6 check number 1046, dated July 10, 2015, for $960, with a notation that says
- “progress payment, finishing brickwork and laundry room;”7 and with check number

14 Exhibit 7, p 4
s Exhibit 7, p 6
16 Exhibit 7, p 6

7 Exhibit 7, p 15 000117



1047, dated July 10, 2015, for $1,428.06, with a notation that says “dry rot on north wall
under roof tear out.”

Home Depot:

The owner produced a credit card statement from Southwest Visa showing Home Depot
charges of $45.24 and $18.51.18 No receipts were produced for these charges.

The owner produced a receipt from Home Depot dated March 12, 2015, totaling
$65.35.19 She testified this was for electric lighting on the perimeter of the premises.

The owner produced a receipt from Home Depot showing a charge of $146.30.2° It was
not possible to read the receipt or the date. The owner testified it was for the purchase of
landscaping supplies. Another Home Depot receipt for $322.39 was provided showing
the purchase of landscaping supplies on July 6, 2015.

The owner produced a receipt from Home Depot dated March 25, 2015, for $20.70 for
mortar and grout.2! She testified that this was for the stairs outside the laundry room.

The owner further produced a series of invoices from purchases made on her Home
Depot credit card in August and September of 2015.22 She testified that these charges
were for supplies purchased for the back stairway for the laundry room, the bender
board for the landscaping, shingles for the roof line and the fence. It shows charges of
$125.73 (lumber, bender board, fence posts), $414.25 (lumber, fence), $110.19
(redwood, bender board), $73.77 (lumber, plumbing), $101.34 (plumbing), and $113.36
(caulking, roof edge, shingles) totaling $936.64. These were all reflected on a bill that
had a closing date of September 21, 2015.23

The owner further produced a series of invoices from purchases at Home Depot made in
October and November of 2015. It shows charges of $135.28 (wax extender, exhaust
fan); $36.89 (paint); $31.22 (piping); $47.70 (caulking, pipes, thinner); $-136.12
(piping, tile and grout); $443.95 (handrail brackets, paint, shelve supports, stain);
$31.26 (cornerbead), $94.13 (caulking, hardware), $51.17 (hardware and grout), $30.59,
$275.90 (hardware), $123.65 (lumber), $17.64(hardware), $-58.13 (pipes), $-61.78
(unknown), $-175.17 (handles), and $123.65 (lumber). The total bill, with a closing date
of November 20, 2015, shows charges of $1,319.38 and credits of $431.20.24 The owner
testified that most of the things purchased on this bill related to the plumbing redone in
the laundry room, the flooring, electrical lights and paint in the laundry room. All the
washers, dryers and water heaters were replumbed.

18 Exhibit 5, page 2-3
19 Exhibit 6, p. 11
20 Bxhibit 7, p 13
21 Exhibit 7, p 27
22 Exhibit 7, pp 28-32

3 Exhibit 7, p 28. O O O ] 1 8

24 Exhibit 7, pp 45-56



Gonzalo Garcia:

The owner testified that Gonzalo Garcia installed a new lawn in the front of the
property, installed a sprinkler system and planted roses. A check to Garcia for $980
dated July 15, 2015 was provided.2s There was no invoice for this work. Garcia is also the
gardener who regularly does work on the premises. The owner did not charge any of
Garcia’s regular monthly work as a capital improvement.

The owner also produced an invoice from Garcia dated October 5, 2015, for $400 with
proof of payment. The invoices specifies that there was a gardening charge of $220 and
an “owner” charge of $280. The owner testified that when she provided him plants to
install he would charge her an additional amount to the regular gardening monthly
charge of $220. : :

Jon Given:

The owner testified that next to the laundry room there was a concrete patio that had
buckled from the disrepair on the property. She had this replaced with a brick patio. An
invoice for $3,750 was provided from Mr. Given.26 Proof of payment to Mr. Given of
$3,800 was provided.27

An additional check to Mr. Given (#1109), dated November 16, 2015, was also provided
for $1,556.32.28 An invoice for this work was provided. The invoice stated that it was for
milling the timber for the windows and trim. The owner testified that this work was for
windows. No windows were replaced in Mr. Arnold’s apartment. '

Michael Monhan and Dale Zimmerman: The owner testified that Michael Monhan and
Dale Zimmerman did work around the unit. She provided checks payable to Monahan
for $1,974.21, $300, $650, $700, $850, and $350.29 She provided invoices from
Monhan for $300, dated September 18, 2015 (windows and ripping out dry rot), for
$650 dated September 25, 2015 (brick stairs off laundry room, painting), for $700,
dated October 5, 2015 (new windows and shingles), for $850 dated November 13, 2015
(blinds in a unit-$50, construct brick stair by laundry room-$800) and for $350 (for dry
rot repair in the bathroom which was not in the tenant’s unit).3°

25 Exhibit 7, page 16

26 Exhibit 7, p. 18

27 Exhibit 7, pp. 19-20

28 Exhibit 7, p. 38

%% Exhibit 7, page 20 shows check number 1056, dated 8/11/15 for $1,974.21. Exhibit 7, page 22 shows check
number 1068, dated 9/18/15, for $300. Exhibit 7, p 25 shows check number 1070, dated 9/25/15, for $650. Exhibit
7, p 33 shows check number 1073, dated 10/5/15, for $700. Exhibit 7, p. 36 shows check number 1103, dated
11/14/15, for $850. Exhibit 7, p 43 shows check number 1106 dated 11/25/ 15, for $350. All these checks were
payable to Michael Monahan.

30 Exhibit 7, pp. 20-43 | 000119

8



The owner produced checks payable to Zimmerman for $1,300, $1,032.39 and $650.3t
She provided invoices from Zimmerman for $1,032.39 (dry rotted windows for unit
4242A) and $650 (windows, downspout and painting).

The owner testified that the windows that Monhan and Zimmerman worked on were
unit specific relating to a different unit than the tenant’s unit in this case.

The owner further testified that the stairs outside the laundry room was new
construction based on the extension of the laundry room and a new stairway was
necessary.

East Bay Glass:

The owner produced an invoice from East Bay Glass for $1,040.14.32 She testified that
this invoice was for the windows installed in another tenant’s unit.

Alfred Williams:

The owner testified that this worker worked with Mr. Monhan on the project. She
produced an invoice for $240, and proof of payment, for work done to help clean up and
to install the laundry room handrail.

An invoice and proof of payment from Mr. Williams dated 11/25/15 was provided for
$150 for work done to repair the floor and dry rot in bathroom in a unit on the property.
(Not the tenant’s unit.) '

Francisco Nunez:

The owner produced an invoice and proof of payment to Francisco Nunez for work done
on roofing the new portion of the laundry room and installing gutters.33 The invoice and
proof of payment was for $2,000. The check, number 1110, was dated November 18,

2015.

Early California Iron Works:

The owner produced copies of checks made payable to Early California Iron Works for
$4,000.34 She testified that this was payment for work done by that company on the
wrought iron railings on the property. No invoice was provided.

/1]
/1]

31 Exhibit 7, pp. 20-22

32 Exhibit 7, p. 35

33 Exhibit 7, pp 40-41

34 Exhibit 6, pages 8 and 10. Check number 1034, daed May 8, 2015, for $2,000 and check number 1037, dated June

2, 2015, for $2,000. 000120

9




Additional Expenses:

The owner produced a VISA bill showing charges from AF Supply Manhattan for
$913.64, General Plumbing for $53.82, Naturehills for $415.68, Meyer Plumbing for
$81.10, and Orchard Nursery for $48.81.35 The owner testified that these charges were
for work done on the property. Except as noted below, no invoices were provided.

Official Notice is taken that in case T16-0108 the owner testified that the M. eyer
Plumbing charge was for work done in that tenant’s bathroom. The tenant in that case
lived in a different unit than the tenant in this case.

The owner produced an invoice from NatureHills for $415.68. This purchase was for
cherry trees planted on the property.

The owner produced an invoice from 1800-Lighting for $926. She testified that this was
for perimeter lighting to improve the lighting around the property.36 The owner
produced proof of payment of same.

The owner testified that work was done around the front yard. It was torn up and
landscaped. A new sprinkler systems was installed. Soil was purchased produced for this
project. The owner produced an Ace Hardware receipt of $45.72 for the purchase of
potting soil and a large plant. An additional receipt from Ace for potting soil was
produced totaling $9.84.

The owner produced a receipt from Luxe Décor for lighting. The cost was $357.37

The owner produced a check to and an invoice from Economy Lumber for $283.88 for
the wood railings purchased for the porches. She testified there was no railing on the
porches previously to this work being done.38

With respect to the laundry room work, the owner testified that the laundry room has
- coin operated washers and dryers. Three hot water heaters are also housed in the
laundry room. '

The Tenant’s testimony:

The tenant testified that at the time he moved into the unit it was owned by the previous
owner, who did not do any maintenance on the property for the 77 years he was living
there before the property was purchased by the new owner.

None of the work that was done on the property was done inside his unit and all the
work was done to repair previously deferred maintenance.

35 Exhibit 3, p. 2
36 Exhibit 6, page 1

37 Exhibit 6, page 4 '
3 Exhibit 6, pp 6-7 000121

10



The tenant testified that his stairs were replaced because of the extensive amount of dry-
rot under his stairs. The tenant produced a portion of a deposition taken of Ms. Farley
on August 2, 2016, as a result of a lawsuit he had filed against the ownership related to
the conditions in his unit.

In the deposition the following testimony was given:
“Q. What work was being performed to the entryway of David Arnold’s unit?

A. Tt had dry rot in the stairs, and they were crushied; the stairs were kind of
crushed and sagging. And I notified the tenants that I had gotten a complaint from
the Chamaleses that their stairway was dangerous and that they were concerned
that they were going to be injured by it, and I—and it appeared on the termite
report that there was dry rot in both stairways, in fact, in all the stairways.

So my goal was to get those, the safety issues addressed first in the building.......

Q. —excuse me. Describe the project, if you can.

A. First of all, I wanted to see if the stairs could be repaired, and they were
significantly damaged enough so that just putting in new boards—there was
foundation problems as well. And so I had to rip out the stairways at both—both
entries.

And I'didn’t want to have to deal with the rotting wood again, so I said, Let’s put
in—I'm going to upgrade and put in brick stairs and walkways because I
considered it a hazard, both for tripping and for danger to the tenants coming in
and out of the building. .

And so they tore out the stairs and then built—built new stairs and broke out the
walkways with sledge hammers and poured new concrete and put in new brick
stairs and walkways.

Q.....So for the brick stairs that area at the entrance to David Arnold’s unit, those

used to be wood?
A. Tt was wood and then concrete. The walkway was concrete.”39

- FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Did the owner serve the Enhanced Notice as Required?

“A notice of rent increase based on a capital improvements(s) (other than after an
owner’s petition) must include the following:

(a) The type of capital improvement(s);

(b) The total cost of the capital improvement(s);

(c) The completion date of the capital improvement(s);

(d) The amount of the rent increase from the capital improvement(s);

3 Deposition, Exhibit 13, pp 133-135. ' 000122

11



1i. Within ten (10) working days of serving a rent increase notice . . . based in whole or
in part on capital improvements, an owner must file the notice and all documents.
accompanying the notice with the Rent Adjustment Program. Failure to file the notice
with[in] this period invalidates the rent increase.”° It is found that the owners
provided to the tenant all of the information required by the Rent Adjustment
Ordinance, and filed a copy with the Rent Adjustment Program within the required time
limit.

Is a rent increase justified by Capital Improvements and, if so, in what
amount?

A rent increase in excess of the C.P.I. Rent Adjustment may be justified by capital
improvement costs.4t Capital improvement costs are those improvements which
materially add to the value of the property and appreciably prolong its useful life or
adapt it to new building codes. Normal routine maintenance and repair is not a capital
improvement cost, but a housing service cost.42 In order for a capital Improvement to
be allowed, the improvement must primarily benefit the tenant rather than the owner.

As long as the capital improvement pass-through does not exceed 10% of the rent, the
costs are to be amortized over a period of five years, divided equally among the units
which benefit from the improvement.43 Where a 5 year amortization period would
result in a rent increase greater than 10%, the owner is entitled to a longer amortization
period.+ The owner is entitled to seek 70% of the costs expended.45 The reimbursement
of capital expense must be discontinued at the end of the amortization period.

An owner has discretion to make such improvements, and does not need the consent or
approval of tenants. Additionally, the improvements must have been completed and
paid for within 24 months prior to the date of the proposed rent increase.46 An owner
has the burden of proving every element of his/her case by a preponderance of the
evidence. '

“Equipment otherwise eligible as a capital improvement will not be considered if a ‘use
fee’ is charged (i.e. coin-operated washers and dryers).47

The RAP Regulations limit those costs which are considered “deferred maintenance.”
The regulations state:

~ “4. The following may not be considered as capital improvements: . . .

400.M. C. § 8.22.070(H)

41 O.M.C. § 8.22.070(C)

422014 Regulations Appendix, § 10.2.2(5)
432014 Regulations Appendix § 10.2.3 (2)
442014 Regulations Appendix § 10.2.3 (2)
432014 Regulations Appendix § 10.2.3(3)(a)

462014 Regulations Appendix, § 10.2.1
472014 Regulations Appendix, § 10.2.2(6) v O O O ] 2 3

12



b. Costs for work or portion of work that could have been avoided by the
landlord’s exercise of reasonable diligence in making timely repairs after
the landlord knew or should reasonably have known of the problem that
caused the damage leading to the repair claimed as a capital improvement.
i. Among the factors that may be considered in determining if the
landlord knew or reasonably should have known of the problem that
caused the damage: -
(a) Was the condition leading to the repairs outside the tenant’s
unit or inside the tenant’s unit?
(b) Did the tenant notify the landlord in writing or use the
landlord’s procedures for notifying the landlord of conditions that
might need repairs?
(c) Did the landlord conduct routine inspections of the property?
(d) Did the tenant permit the landlord to inspect the interior of the
unit?
ii. Examples:

(a) A roof leaks and, after the landlord knew of the leak, did not
timely repair the problem and leak causes ceiling or wall damage
to units that could have been avoided had the landlord acted

~ timely to make the repair. In this case replacement of the roof
would be a capital improvement, but the repairs to the ceiling or
wall would not be. '

(b) A problem has existed for an extended period of time visible

- outside tenants’ units and could be seen from a reasonable
inspection of the property, but the landlord’s agents either had
not inspected the property for an unreasonable period of time,
or did not exercise due diligence in making such inspections. In
such a case, the landlord should have reasonably known of the
problem. Annual inspections may be considered a reasonable
time period for inspections depending on the facts and
circumstances of the property such as age, condition and tenant
complaints.

iii. Burden of Proof

(a) The tenant has the initial burden to prove that the landlord
knew or should have reasonably known of the problem that
caused the repair.

(b) Once a tenant meets the burden to prove the landlord knew or
should have reasonably known, the burden shifts to the landlord
to prove that the landlord exercised reasonable diligence in
making timely repairs after the landlord knew or should have
known of the problem.48

000124

48 Regulations Appendix, Section 10.2.2(4)

13



It is obvious from the testimony and the documents provided that a substantial amount
of the work done on this project was caused by the prior deferred maintenance in the
building. The “termite report” details more than 25 very significant structural problems
throughout the building in which the tenant lives. These problems include the presence
of extensive fungus, wood boring beetles and termites, in addition to earth-wood
contact. At the Hearing, the owners testified that there was major dry rot and termite
damage in the building. '

‘Such damage does not appear overnight. Common experience tells us that these
problems certainly existed for a number of years before the owners purchased the
building in December 2014. There is no doubt that at least the majority of these
problems would have been noted during reasonable annual inspections by the prior
owners. A reasonably diligent owner would then have taken steps to undertake
maintenance and make timely repairs that would have avoided the extensive work
performed by the current owners. These facts are supported by the tenant’s
uncontroverted testimony that the prior owner did no common area maintenance or
repair work during the 77 years he has lived there prior to the new owner purchasing the
property. The owner’s testimony that the laundry room floor was so full of dry rot that
the joists were rotted and it seemed like the washer and dryer might fall through the
floor, was also particularly convincing.

Therefore, applying the standards cited above, none of the work that was performed to
correct damage caused by dry rot or insects is eligible as a capital improvement cost.

Costs Allowed and Disallowed: An owner has the burden of proving that a rent increase
is justified. The applicable rules of evidence in an administrative hearing are stated in
Government Code Section 11513:49 “Any relevant evidence shall be admitted if it is the
sort of evidence on which responsible persons are accustomed to rely in the conduct of
serious affairs ....” In order to prove a capital improvement cost, both an invoice and
proof of payment are necessary. Therefore, the following costs are allowed and
disallowed:

Building Permits:

The building permit dated April 15, 2015, which cost $1,649.54, describes the proposed
work as “termite work, dry rot repair.” Since it is impossible to tell what part of this cost
might have been for expenses that did not include dry rot repair, none of this cost is
allowed.

The second permit, for the seismic work, was finaled on June 8, 2017, after the Hearing
in this case. The owner can only seek a rent increase for those costs expended and paid
for prior to the rent increase notice being served. Since this cost was paid for after the
owner sent the rent increase notice, it is not allowed.

In the permit category, there is no allowable pass through.

000125

9 Regulations, Section 8.22.110(E)(4)

14



Lee Deslippe:

By reviewing Mr. Deslippe’s invoice, it is clear that the majority of this work was either
necessitated by dry rot and/or termites (including earth-wood contact at the
foundation); was work associated with the laundry room which was entirely full of dry
rot; was routine maintenance and repair; or was related to a bathroom that was not in
the tenant’s unit. Other relatively minor expenses that might otherwise be allowed are
not apportioned in the billing. However, the cost of a French Drain that benefits the
three units in the tenant’s building, in the amount of $4,500, is allowed.

There were two additional costs on Mr. Deslippe’s invoice that relate specifically to
seismic work done on the property. Section 4 relates to dowelled anchors that were
seismically retrofitted. The cost was $11,000. Additionally, the concrete foundation cap,
listed in Section 7 of the invoice, also relates to the seismic improvement. Both these
costs would be allowed, if the permits that were taken out by the owner covered those
costs.

As noted above, the owner testified at the Hearing that the original permits included the
seismic retrofit that was done. She was asked to provide proof of that after the Hearing.
Instead, she produced a new finaled permit that showed that the permit for the seismic
work was not taken out until after the Hearing. While she stated in her letter that the
Building Inspector told her that the final approval is broad approval of the work done,
this letter and the words attributed to the Building Inspector, are hearsay.

The Rent Adjustment Program Regulationss© incorporate the statutory guidelines
governing administrative hearings. These rules state that evidence shall be admitted
“Hearsay evidence may be used for the purpose of supplementing or explaining other
evidence but over timely objection shall not be sufficient in itself to support a finding
unless it would be admissible over objection in civil actions.”s

“Hearsay evidence’ is evidence of a statement that was made other than by a witness
while testifying at the hearing and that is offered to prove the truth of the matter stated.
... (b) Except as provided by law, hearsay evidence is inadmissible.”s '

The letter sent by the owner in response to the request for permit information related to
the seismic is hearsay evidence. The words she claimed were said by the inspector, is
hearsay within hearsay. These are not admissible since there was no other evidence to
support a finding that the initial permit covered the seismic work done on this project.

In order to be considered a capital improvement, an owner must have a permit for those
costs for which permits are required. See Falcon et al v. Bostrum et al, HRRRB Cases
T13-0279 and T13-0283. The fact that the owner received a retroactive permit means
that the work was not “complete” until the permit was finaled. Since the permit was not

30 Regulations, § 8.22.110(E)(4)

51 Government Code, § 11513
52 Evidence Code, § 1200 O O O 1 2 G

15



finaled until June 8, 2017, all costs associated with the seismic retrofit was not
completed until that day and are disallowed.53

The owner may pass through the $4,500 for the French drain.

Brickhouse Construction:

The documents provided by the owner show that the primary purpose for the work done
by Brickhouse was related to dry rot repair and/or window removal and installation that
was related to dry rot repair. These charges are not allowed because they were
necessitated by deferred maintenance.

Home Depot:

Allowed: The receipt from Home Depot dated March 12, 2015, is allowed as it was
for lighting around the perimeter of the building. This is a common area improvement
that applies to all the units on the property. The cost of $65.35 is allowed.

The July 6, 2015, receipt for $322.39 is allowed as landscape expenses for the entire
property. Landscaping expenses are an allowable expense that benefits all the tenants
on the property. :

The owner testified that the Home Depot invoice from August-September of 2015,
included laundry room costs and landscaping costs. The laundry room costs are
disallowed because they were necessitated by deferred maintenance. The costs for the
landscaping and fence are allowed. Where it is impossible to tell, the costs are
disallowed, as the owner has the burden of proof. Therefore, the allowable expenses
from this include $125.73 (landscaping and fence), $414.25 (lumber and fence), and
$110.19 (redwood and bender board). The other costs are disallowed.

The owner is entitled to a $1,037.91 charge for the Home Depot expenses to the entire
property.

Disallowed: The owner produced a credit card statement from Southwest Visa
showing charges of $45.24 and $18.51. These charges are not allowed as no receipts
were produced. '

The receipt from Home Depot showing a charge of $146.30 is not allowed as it was not
possible to read the receipt or the date.

The receipt from Home Depot dated March 25, 2015, for $20.70 was for expenses
associated with the dry rot repair of the laundry room and is not allowed.

53 This is a different result than was reached by the Hearing Officer in T16-0108, where the seismic work was
allowed after the case was remanded to the Hearing Officer. In that case, the Hearing Officer did not discuss the -
issue of permits and whether or not permits had been received for the seismic work. O O O 1 2 7

16



The Home Depot bill from October and November of 2015, appears to be primarily for
the laundry room. While the owner testified that this included a charge for electrical
lights those expenses were not clear from the documents provided, nor did the owner
point out that particular expense.

Gonzalo Garcia;

The charge from Mr. Garcia for $280 for planting is a landscape expense and is allowed.
This cost was proven by the October 5, 2015, invoice and proof of payment was
established. The owner did not have any invoice for the J uly 15, 2015, check written to
Garcia. An invoice is required.

The owner is entitled to a $280 capital improvement expense for the entire property.
Jon Given:

Mr. Given’s work on the concrete patio ($3,800), to replace it with brick, was
necessitated by deferred maintenance and is not allowed. The additional check to Mr.
Given for $1,556.32 was for windows that were replaced in a different apartment than
Mr. Arnold’s and the charge is not allowed. ' :

There is no allowable expense for Mr. Given’s work.

Michael Monhan and Dale Zimmerman:

Much of Mr. Monahan’s work was due to dry rot. The remainder of the work was either
routine maintenance and repair (minor painting); was done in a unit that was not this
tenant’s unit; or involved work on the laundry room that was necessitated because of the
extensive dry rot. Additionally, the purpose of the laundry room is for the use of coin-
operated washers and dryers. Since the cost of the machines is not an eligible capital
improvement cost, neither is the cost associated with the use of these machines.
Therefore, none of the cost of Mr. Monahan’s labor is allowed.

The same is true for Mr. Zimmerman. Most of his work was for work done in another
unit or was work related to dry rot.

There is no allowable expense for the work done by Monhan and Zimmerman.

East Bay Glass:

The glass expense was for a different tenant’s unit and cannot be passed on to this
tenant.

Alfred Williams:
The labor primarily involved repair due to dry rot, and the cost is not allowed.

000128

17



Francisco Nunez:

This work was either routine maintenance or work in connection with the laundry room.
Therefore, this cost is denied. '

Early California Iron Works:

No invoice was provided for this work done to provide railings on the property.
Therefore, the cost is not allowed.

Additional Expenses:

The owner produced a VISA bill showing some expenses. Where no comparable invoice
was provided, these costs were not allowed. Therefore, the charges from AF Supply
Manhattan for $913.64, General Plumbing for $53.82, Meyer Plumbing for $81.10,and
Orchard Nursery for $48.81 are disallowed. :

The owner produced an invoice from NatureHills for $415.68 and this charge was
shown on the VISA bill. This is an allowable landscaping charge. Additionally, the. owner
provided an invoice and proof of payment to 1800-Lighting for $926 for perimeter
lighting. This is an allowable expense.

The owner also established landscaping expenses at Ace Hardware for soil and other
expenses of $45.72 and $9.84 for a total of $55.56. These costs are allowed.

The owner provided an ‘invoice and proof of payment for the costs of $357 at Luxe Décor
for lighting. This is an allowable expense.

The Economy Lumber charge for $283.88 for the wood railings is not an allowable
expense as it relates to the dry rot repair. While the owner testified that there were wood
railings placed on the walkway of the tenant’s apartment that were not present before
the work was completed, the photographs provided show that there were wrought iron
railings installed on the walkway from the tenant’s unit. While there appears tobea
small area where there are wood railings attached to the tenant’s porch, it is more likely
than not that the need for this was because of the required dry rot repair to the tenant’s
porch. Additionally, Official Notice is taken that the owner in this case, testified in T16-
0108, that the $283 Economy Lumber charge was to be apportioned by 2/3 to the
tenant in that case, because it was for work on his unit. This cost is not allowed.

What is the current rent and what, if any, restitution is owed?

The attached Table sets forth the proper calculation for a rent increase based upon both
expenses that benefit all the units on the property (5), and the expense for the French
Drain which benefits all the units in the tenant’s building (3). The allowable rent
increase is $24.67 per month. Therefore, the tenant’s rent can be increased by $24.67
per month, to $1,967.14 effective September 1, 2016.

000129

18



The legal rent for the 11 months from September 2016 through July 2017 was $1,967.14
per month, a total of $21,638.54. During that period of time the tenant paid $1,942.47
per month, a total of $21,367.17. This was an underpayment of $271.37. The
underpayment is ordered repaid over a period of 3 months.54 The current rent of
$1,967.14 per month is temporarily increased by $90.46 per month, to $2,057.60 per
month, beginning with the rent payment in August 2017 and ending with the rent
payment in October 2017. The rent then returns to $1,967.14 in November of 2017.

On September 1, 2021, the tenant’s rent will be reduced by the capital improvement
pass-through of $24.67.

ORDER
1. Petition T16-0495 is granted in part.
2. The tenant’s base rent is $1,942.47 a month.

3. The owner is entitled to a capital improvement pass-through in the amount of $24.67
per month, effective September 1, 2016, for a period of 60 months. This pass-through
expires on August 31, 2021. '

4. The current rent, before a temporary increase due to underpaid rent, is $1,967.14 per
month. However, the tenant has underpaid rent in the total amount of $271.37. This
underpayment is adjusted over a period of 3 months. '

5. The rent of $1,967.14 per month is temporarily increased by $90.46 per month, to
$2,057.60 per month, beginning with the rent payment in August of 2016 and ending
with the rent payment in October of 2017.

6. In November of 2017, the rent will return to $1,967.14 per month.
7. The anniversary date for future rent increases is September 1.

8. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of |
service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is
closed on the last day to file, the appeal may b filed on the next business day.

Dated: July 14, 2017 / U7
Barbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

54 Regulations, Section 8.22.110(F) : O 0 O ] 3 O

19



1

00013

asn |eIluapISal 1UadIad

98e3004 asenbs asn Jay10
a8ej00} aienbs [epquapisay

"asn paxiw si fjadoud i xoq ul X 9oeld

o owoss . S 05T T —_1mons

N0 86°61S S 06°6vS 00°LS€S ST-4dy-0€ (8unysy) 1009 axm

MO 8L°LS S 68°8€$ 9G°GSS ST-1dy-0g (8uideopue|) asempiey oy

MO ¥9°62TS S 0Z'819% 00'9Z6$ ST-JBN-OE (8uny3y) Sunysn 008t

MO 07°85$ S 86°067S 89'STVS ST-1BN-0E (8uideaspuey) sjjiH aunjeN

MO 07'6£$ S 00'961% 00'082$ ST-190-0¢ elJeo

MO €¥7°STS S €T LLS 6T°0TTS S1-des-0¢ (9ousy/adedspuel) 30daqg swoH

MO 00°8S$ S 86°68C$ STYTYS §1-das-0¢ (9ouay) yodag awioH

MO 09°/1S S 10°38% €L°GTTS §T-das-0¢ (92udy/adedspuel) 10daq swoH

MO ET°SPS S L9°STTS 6€°CCES ST-INf-1€ (3uideospuey) 30daq swoH

MO ST'6$ S AL G€°'59% (Bunydy) 30dag swoHy
-08e S1eak SEELE N e T
2 ubnepren ¥IVd3Y 4O INFNIAOYAAI

SHUN |BIIUBPISIY JO JoqUINN

8SBaldu| Juay JO 31eQ 9A11I9L3 ‘ .
- 30aIM ONITINg SLINN 1TV ONILIJANIS SINFWIAONNI




Yy
b

00013

e
.

00°0S0°TS | 0T°0EvS LY TY6TS HaqIlS 9y ey

%LTT  L90TS g 0T'08v'1S

{sse] 10 %0T
‘agasnw)
% 9seaidu| |

- (mojaq g uwinjo)) sy 29ds uun jowns -

- 000507T$ -

'NOILVZILMONY.

o seop

O0O0STES

00°00S V7S ST-unf-1 uleag youai4

0 3ulp|ing s,jueusy oo.omo\ﬁ.w. € 00'0ST‘€S

{xew
o3e sieak
‘2) uonepijen

J91374NG YIVd3YHO INIWIAOYINI -

SLINA 0L $3Ndd

- glIN

1 014193dS OL G3LINIT SINIWIAOHJWI




PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T16-0495

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenant } Owner

David Arnold Farley Levine Properties LLC

4246 Gilbert St 7 King Ave

Oakland, CA 94611 ' Piedmont, CA 94611
Owner Representative
Barbara Farley
7 King Ave

Piedmont, CA 94611

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepald in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on July 14, 2017 in Oakland, CA.

Maxine Visaya //
~

000133



RECTIVED

PR
[

P A p o
[T RO R R TR

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-3721

CITY oFf OAKLAND

CITY OF OAKLAND Feedgiesiamp, o1t 3. 04

APPEAL

Appellant’s Name ‘ r
FARLEL LEVANE PROPERTLE >

Mr [ Tenant

Property Address (Include Unit Number) i

Y256 GilbortTHn, Onfland, (9 946//

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number

NTAYN & kI

7 ?éffﬁ FHEN U £ ﬁ'El?fﬁdN 7 [Date of Decision appealed
ﬁ@i/ﬂ:—é} AN 17T é?q[é«// 7 - /“{/ ljgzﬁ /7

A L] A RN 7

Name of Representative (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

BRRRARA I FRRLEL/ T IS G AHE. p//ég/)‘?d?/\/?

.

él/

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed

below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the‘Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly

explain the math/clerical errors.)
2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a) The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board

decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.).

b) mm decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,

you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.)

c) 'KThe decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.).

d) “The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed

statement as to what law is violated.)

€) ‘%I‘he decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain why

the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record.)

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 6/22/17

000134



f) (I I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (Un
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a héaring if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g) [ The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been
denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

h) ?@ther. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)
: NGl RO EDL GPPEAL Tl 2007
Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number uttached pages consecutively.
Number of pages attached: <Y :

You must serve a_copy of vour appeal on the opposing party(ies) or vour appeal may be dismissed.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on
(i 2 201 °7 1 placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or
d'epésited it with a comimercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

“Name ) ARN LD
Addis SS9l Gilbun it Street
City, State Zip 0&{/4/:"5/75/ , 6%1 :?’L/é’//

ame
Address
City, State Zip
Wy ' , . el
vzéiz&ﬁkaﬁwsﬂéégzﬁﬁﬁﬁ Q/L/747
SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

2

000133

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 6/22/17



IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313,
Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the date the decision
was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision. If the last day to file isa
weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the next business day.

Rev. 6/22/17

Appeals filed late without good cause will be dismissed.

You must provide all of the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and may be
dismissed.

Any supporting argument or documentation to be considered by the Board must be received by the
Rent Adjustment Program with a proof of service on opposing party within 15 days of filing the
appeal.

Any response to the appeal by the other party must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program
with a proof of service on opposing party within 35 days of filing the appeal.

The Board will not consider new claims. All claims, except as to jurisdiction, must have been made
in the petition, response, or at the hearing,

The Board will not consider new evidence at the appeal hearing without specific approval.

You must sign and date this form or your appeal will not be processed.

The entire case record is available to the Board, but sections of audio recordings must be pre-
designated to Rent Adjustment Staff.

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

000136



Hlas #0000

Fariey Levine Properties LLC

7 King Avenue FATIUL 26 tmnge
Piedmont, CA 94611 AT 20 B 05

July 23,2017

City of Oakland
Department of Housing and
Community Development
Rent Adjustment Program
P.O. Box 70243

Attention: Residential Rent and Relocation Board

Re: Case Number T16-0495 Arnold v. Farley Levine Properties, LL.C
Property Address: 4246 Gilbert St., Oakland, CA
Date of Hearing: June 2, 2017
Date of Decision: July 14, 2017

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Owners, Farley Levine Properties LLC, hereby appeal the Hearing Decision and Order
entered by Barbara M. Cohen, Hearing Officer of the Rent Adjustment Board (RAB) entered
July 14. 2017 in Case Number T-16-0495.

I.  INTRODUCTION

The ruling by the Rental Adjustment Board in this instance, is premised on Oakland
Municipal Code § 8.22.070 (“OMC”) and 2014 Regulations Appendixes 10.2.21-3 and sections
of the Oakland rental laws that relate specifically to rental increases based on Capital
Improvements. ' :

The purpose of the Oakland Ordinance as stated is to provide “decent, safe, affordable
and sanitary residential rental housing” in Oakland. (OMC. § 8.22.010). In order to “further the
welfare of all persons who live, work, or own residential rental property in the City” Oakland
recognizes in its statute that “the City depends in part on attracting persons who are willing to
invest in residential rental property in the city. It is therefore, necessary that the City Council
take actions that encourage investment in residential housing while also protecting the welfare of
residential tenants.” (OMC § 8.22.010 B).

This “purpose” is further defined as ‘encouraging rehabilitation of rental units,
encouraging investment in new residential rental property in the city” and allowing efficient
property owners opportunity for both a fair return on their property and rental income sufficient

1

000137



to cover the increasing cost of repairs, maintenance, insurance, employee services, additional
amenities and other costs of operation.” (OMC § 8.22.010 C ). '

Under the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program Owner’s Guide to Rent Adjustment
— Revised 6-19-15, the Guide provides with respect to Capital Improvements in pertinent part:

Capital Improvement can justify a rent increase based on the owners’ costs for long term
improvements to the property. A portion of the cost of these improvements, determined by a
formula in the RAP Regulations, can be passed on to those tenants who are affected by the
improvements. The dost is spread out (amortized) over multiple years as a temporary rent
increase or “pass through”, which ends after the amortization period ...Capital improvements
are those improvements or major repairs that materially add to the value of the property
and appreciably prolong its useful life or adapt it to new building codes.”

““A pass through for capital improvements is available only for those improvements that
have been completed and paid for within the 24 month period prior to the effective date of the
proposed rent increase.” (Owner’s Guide to Rent Adjustment — Revised 6-19-15 p. 7).

But, the Ordinance Definition of Capital Improvements under OMC 8.22.020 provides:

Capital improvements” means those improvements to a covered unit or common areas
That materially add to the value of the property and appreciably prolong its useful life or
adapt it to new building codes. Those improvements must primarily benefit the tenant
rather than the owner. Capital improvement costs that may be passed through to tenants
include seventy percent (70%) of actual costs, plus imputed financing, Capital
improvements costs shall be amortized over the useful life of the improvement as set
forth in an amortization schedule developed by the Rent Board. Capital improvements do
not include the following as set forth in the regulations: correction of serious code
violations not created by the tenant, improvement or repairs required because of deferred
maintenance; or improvements that are greater in character or quality than existing
improvements (“gold plating” “over improving”) excluding improvements approved in
writing by the tenant, improvements that bring the unit up to current building or housing
codes, or the cost of a substantially equivalent replacement.

. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.

The Owners in the instant case are first time rental property owners in Oakland. They are
in their late 60°s and early 70°s and have taken their life savings to invest in rental property in
Oakland in the hopes of supplementing their income in retirement.

In December 2014 Owners purchased a 5 unit apartment building located at 4244 — 4246
Gilbert Street in Oakland. The termite report prior to purchase identified approximately $29,000
in repair work, dry rot and termite damage.

: 000138



Two units of the building are housed in a 1909 two story duplex structure where most of
the damage was located. The Owners purchased the property in December 2014 and set about to
correct any deficiencies found. As repairs progressed the Owners were advised by the contractor
that the building was so old that repairs would be temporary as the life of the adjacent structure
would ultimately fail requiring additionally opening up of the same area to fix the subsequently
failed structure. The support beams, cross beams and struts required updating.

Further the dry rot and termite damage could be repaired but repair to the old
construction would depend on the 100 year old structure supporting the new repair work into the
future. The owner was advised that the age of the building did not warrant investment in simple
repairs.

Over the course of a year the Owners invested over §117,428.62 in a complete tear out
of the entire support perimeter wall around the 107 year old building, bolting the building to the
foundation in a retrofit, jacking the building up and installing new support joists, cross beams,
raising the level of the foundation to deal with moisture entry, installation new drainage,
installed new landscaping and lighting, tore out and expanded a room housing 3 water heaters
and a washer and dryer, installed new brick stairs, porches, walkways, patios and railings on all
stairs and walkways around the building. :

When conferring with the Owners CPA virtually all work undertaken was described as
Capital Improvements, unavailable for repair deduction on the owner’s tax return. The
improvements had to be amortized over the life of the building.

a. Capital Improvement Rental Increase

Owners read the Oakland Municipal Code regarding raising existing rent based on
Capital Improvements. The two 3 bedroom units, 4244 and 4246 Gilbert street, that benefitted
the most from the work were located in the 107 year old building.

In December 2015 after preparing a full accounting of the expenses, conferring with a
CPA on complying with the Oakland Rental Board calculations and preparation of all the
required forms, receipts, invoices and proof of payment, a rental increase was noticed for unit
4244. Notice was properly given to the Renal Adjustment Board at the same time. The tenant
appealed the rental increase and the Rental Board ultimately denied recovery for all work
undertaken except lighting and landscaping. After Appeal of the Rent Board ruling, remand by
the HRRRB and Amended Decision by the Rental Board in June 8, 2017(a full year and a half
after the notice of rental increase) the Rental Board ordered a $166.92 per month increase,

In April of 2016 the Owner sent a notice of rental increase based on the same repairs to
the tenant in Unite 4246 within the same building as the prior notice of rental increase. The
tenant challenged the rental increase and the rental board took evidence at a hearing on June 2,
2017 issuing a decision on July 14, 2017 denying all work except lighting and landscaping or
99% of the $117,428.62 of all Capital Improvements and allowing only $2,150.51 as Capital
Improvements for a $ 24.16/mo. rental increase.

3 000139

\



Owners appeal this decision.
III. Rental Adjustment Board Ruling

Despite the language of the ordinance and the Rental Boards publication that “Capital
improvements are those improvements or major repairs that materially add te the value of
the property and appreciably prolong its useful life or adapt it to new building codes”
which perfectly describes the reason for and work done on the Owners property, 1% of the work
done was deemed by the Rental Board to be Capital Improvements.

A. The Rental Board Rulings are Inconsistent

In the prior application for recovery of costs for Capital Improvements (see T 16-0108,
Chamales v. Farley) for the identical retrofit expense for another tenant, the Housing Residential
Rent and Relocation Board (HRRRB) ruled (Decision May 1, 2017) that “seismic work ...as a
capital improvement even if performed as part of the pest control work” was allowed as a capital
improvement. Therefore the $11,000 and $3,750 seismic cap were allowed as a Capital expense
onremand. The hearing officer subsequently allowed the expense.

But in the current appeal before the Rental Board, the hearing officer denied recovery
stating: '

“There are two additional costs on Mr. Deslippes invoice that relate specifically to
seismic work done on the property. Section 4 relates to dowelled anchors that were
seismically retrofitted. The cost was $11,000.00 Additionally, the concrete foundation

~ cap [ $3,750.00] listed in Section 7 of the invoice also relates to the seismic
improvements. Both these costs could be allowed if the permits that were taken out by
the owner covered those costs.”

The actual building permits for pest control work were subsequently expanded when it
was determined to undertake the retrofit work while the building was opened for the termite
work. But the building department did not note it on the actual permit. They nonetheless
inspected and approved all work. During the hearing the hearing officer inquired about the
failure of the building permit to reference the retrofit work. The hearing officer gave the owner
the opportunity to prove that the building permit related to the retrofit within 7 days of the
- hearing. The owner went back to the building department and asked that the permit show the
work actually approved. The building department advised that it was not necessary because
there was a final inspection and approval, but if the owner wanted the work further inspected
they would accommodate and retroactively update the description and issuance of a retroactive
permit for the seismic retrofit. The owner incurred the expense to have this done.

This was submitted to the hearing officer within the 7 days allotted. Nonetheless, the hearing
officer rejected the retrofit work as a capital improvement advising:

. 000140



“In order to be considered a capital improvement an owner must have a permit for those
costs for which permits are required... The fact that the owner received a retroactive
permit means that the work was not complete until the permit was finaled” (hearing
decision p. 15).

The hearing officer then rejected the owner’s representation that the building department advised
that the subsequent inspection was not necessary as the work had been approved as “hearsay”
and therefore not considered admissible before her.

The hearing officer’s ruling that now the permit is finalized only in June 2017, when the work
and approval was completed in 2015 deprives the owner of ever recovering for this charge
because under the statute the rental increase must be within 24 months of the work being done
and completed. The hearing officer has created a no win for the owner as the 24 months will
already have passed for any recovery under the statute. :

But the Ordinance is being arbitrarily interpreted to deny recovery when the work was
already completed and paid for in 2015. At best the subsequent explanatory permit and
inspection is redundant to the prior existing approval. But the hearing officer inappropriately
failed to interpret the Ordinance in a manner consistent with common usage and strained to deny
the work as a Capital Improvement. Her actions are inconsistent with the purpose of the
ordinance, arbitrary and punitive in nature. Her decision should be reversed. .

The hearing officer created a no recovery scenario so no increase in rental is possible.

B. All Capital Improvements Denied because of Deferred Maintenance

Much of the hearing officer’s rationale for denial of any recovery for the over $117,000
in construction costs and work as capital improvements is in her citation to Regulations
Appendix, Section 10.2.2(4) as follows: :

“Costs for work or portion of work that could have been avoided by the landlord’s
exercise of reasonable diligence in making timely repairs after the landlord knew or
should reasonably have known of the problem that caused the damage leading to the
repair claimed as a capital improvement.

Among the factors that may be considered in determining if the landlord knew or

reasonably should have known of the problem that caused the damage:

(a) Was the condition leading to the repairs outside the tenants unit or inside the tenants
unit?

(b) Did the tenant notify the landlord in writing or use the landlord’s procedures for
notifying the landlord of conditions that might need repairs?

(c) Did the landlord conduct routine inspections of the property?

(d) Did the tenant permit the landlord to inspect the interior of the unit? (ORB Decision p

13)

000141



One would normally conclude that the above regulation would NOT apply to the NEW
Owners in this case because they did not own the property prior to December 2014 and had
no ability to inspect or maintain a building they did not own.

Nor is all the work be attributed to “pest and dry rot and neglect “since the dry rot and
pest related work did not constitute all of the work done. Of the $117,000 of work done only
$29,000 was pest and dry rot related or only 25% of the cost incurred. Yet the hearing officer
arbitrarily concluded that all the work was for neglect, she states:

“It is obvious from the testimony and the documents provided that a substantial amount
of the work done on this project was caused by the prior deferred maintenance in the
building....Such damage does not appear overnight. Common experience tells us that
these problems certainly existed for a number of years before the owners purchased the
building in December 2014....Therefore applying the standards cited above, none of the
work that was performed to correct damage caused by dry rot or insects is eligible as a
capital improvement cost.” (ORB Decision p. 14)

While the hearing officer states that “none of the work that was performed to correct
damage caused by dry rot or insects is eligible as a capital improvement cost™ she makes no
differentiation between the pest work and the new construction to upgrade the property. Instead
she arbitrarily attributes all construction to pest and dry rot work. This is error.

C. Laundry /Hot Water Heater Room
1. Lee Deslippe Invoice

a. Mr. Deslippe, the main contractor utilized by the Owners undertook most of the work on
the property. Mr. Deslippe undertook more than $90,000 worth of work yet none of it was
allowed by the hearing officer as Capital Improvements.

The room, housing the washer/dryer also houses 3 separate hot water heaters, which
service units 4244, 4244 A and 4246. Dry rot was found in the floor under the washer and in two
of the four stair supports in the porch exiting the building.!

‘The work initially consisted of “removal of washer and dryer, removal of two layers of
linoleum floor covering and plywood sub floor because of dry rot; repair, treated with copper
green and replaced plywood subfloor and installed new 12 x 12 vinyl self stick floor tile.

$2,000.00

! The laundry room is adjacent to a bathroom in unit 4244 which had a common wall
which also had dry rot. None of the construction relating to the dry rot in the adjacent bathroom
or wall was included in the capital improvement calculations for unit 4246.

° 000142



When dry rot was found in the porch outside the laundry room, the owner decided to tear
out the porch and create a NEW internal space by extending the room, converting the porch to
inside space with “NEW flooring, construction of new foundation, floor joist, subfloor, walls, 1
door, 1 window, sheer walls, roof, rafters, roof sheeting, new entry light and exterior switch, 4
[sic] each water heaters had to be removed to complete 12 x 12 tile floor and new floor area. A
new light fixture was installed before insulation and sheet rock.” $4,800.00

All of Mr. Deslippe’s charges for the New construction, expansion of the room, new
foundation is disallowed as Capital Improvements by the hearing officer as “work necessitated
by dry rot and or termites™ (decision p 15). Further the hearing officer concludes that “the -
purpose of the laundry room is for the use of a coin operated washers and dryers. Since the cost
of the machines is not an eligible capital improvement cost, neither is the cost associated with the
use of these machines.” (Decision p. 17).

Only 25% of the new construction even related to dry rot or termites and more than 50%
of the room’s space is occupied by 3 separate water heaters that service the units of the building.
The Owner did not seek recovery for the cost of the washer or dryer, nor is the cost associated -
with maintenance of the machines sought. Such costs are unrelated to the structure of the room
which houses more than just the washer and dryer. Yet all costs associated with this construction
has been denied as a capital improvement for purposes of rent recovery. The ruling is in error.

In total $10,860.00 in new construction, room extension, stairs, lighting, plumbing and
railing have all been denied capital improvement status.

a. Michael Monahan

As part of the new construction, Michael Monahan, a carpenter and stone layer undertook
to create new steps out of the laundry/hot water heater room. He poured new concrete and
foundation for a new wood railing and installed a brick stairway and landing exiting the room.

This was entirely new construction.

9-25-15 (check 1070) constructed new brick stairway out of laundry/hot water heater room to
walkway, poured new concrete and fabricated steps, installed new brick stairs on top of mortar
and grouted and washed stairs $650.00

11-13-15 (check 1103) finished construction of brick stairs with construction of new hand rail
and rerouted water in garden with construction of drain and bender board redirection of water
$850.00

The hearing officer denied all cost recovery as Capital Improvements for this work. The
hearing officer states:

“Much of Mr. Monahan’s work was due to dry rot. ...or involved work on the laundry
room that was necessitated because of the extensive dry rot. Additionally the purpose of

7

000143



the laundry room is for the use of coin operated washers and dryer. Since the cost of the
machines is not an eligible capital improvement cost, neither is the cost associated with
the use of these machines. Therefore none of the cost of Mr. Monahans labor is
allowed.” (Decision p. 17)

Yet, none of this work was due to dry rot as this was new construction connected to other
new construction. This related exclusively to the entire reconfiguration of the room by the owner
and new construction to accommodate that expansion of the room. Nor was the use of the
machines an issue since the room also accommodated 3 hot water heaters that required space,
venting, plumbing and access. The ruling is in error.

b. Home Depot

The Home Depot charge for materials for the re-plumbing of the hot water heaters and
washer are recoverable costs because at least 75% are for the hot water heaters and hardware for

construction of new stairs.

12-1-15 check #1108 $1319.38 $560.00 building materials, electrical for lighting
install, hardware, paint, lumber, handrail brackets and plumbing materials for the hot water
heaters and washer in the laundry room.

The invoices and proof of payment were provided for these charges yet it was disallowed
by the hearing officer denied recovery for these charges as follows:

“The Home Depot bill from October — November of 2015 appears to be primarily for the
laundry room. While the owner testified that this included a charge for electrical lights
those expenses were not clear from the documents provided nor did the owner point out
that particular expense.’

Again association with the laundry room in any respect is fatal to any recovery despite
the fact that the costs related to lighting and plumbing for the hot water heaters. The hearing
officer’s classification of all materials as related to the laundry room as being disallowed is error.
Nor did the hearing officer ask for clarity from the Owner regarding this charge.

¢. . Francisco Nunez - roofer

When construction of the new roof over the laundry/ hot water heater room was complete
Mr. Nunez, a professional roofer came in to install the water proof membrane over the wood,
sealed it and then installed asphalt shingles and a new gutter at the edge of the shingles directing
" the water down a new downspout to the garden.
$2,000.00

The hearing officer denied all of this work as Capital Improvements as follows:
“this work was either routine maintenance or work in connection with the laundry room

therefore this cost is denied.” (Decision p. 17)

8

' 000144



But, this is not maintenance work and is completely New Construction in an area that
previously did not exist. Hence it is not for deferred maintenance. Nor was the new construction
part of deferred maintenance. This denial rests entirely on the hearing officer’s classification of
all work in connection with the laundry room to be disallowed. Such a broad denial of Capital
Improvement classification cannot stand. The ruling is in error.

D. Entry Porches/ Perimeter Walls of Building/Retrofit:

As the termite report indicates the termite damage was along the north wall of the main
building housing units 4244, and 4246, and two minor spots on the south wall. Dry rot was also
found in the front porches of each of the two units. After work for the repair had commenced the
contractor advised the owner that while repairs could be made to address the dry rot and pest
damage such repairs would depend on the old structure sustaining the repairs. Instead it was
recommended that the entire perimeter of the building over 212 feet, be torn out, new venting
and a new support structures be installed and the new structure be retrofitted or bolted to the
foundation.

The termite report identified 19 joists out of 71 that were impacted by dry rot or pests.
While 72% of the building had no damage, the structure was old and the walls had no venting
and the building was not bolted to its foundation. The owner determined to proceed with the
contractors’ recommendation.

. The Owner as well determined to install new brick stairs, walkways and have wrought
iron railings installed along the stairs and walkways. This did not relate to any pest work and was
an upgrade to the property. -

The owner authorized the following work:

a. Lee Deslippe:
1. Demo & Replace and Retrofit

“Approximately 212 ft. of perimeter walls including center wall that supports the entire
original front building, The walls are constructed of pressure treated 3 x 6 wood, top plate,
bottom plate, and studs; Demo & replace 2 front entry porches 4244 Gilbert St. and 4246
Gilbert St. The new framing was all constructed with pressure treated wood including new
%" plywood subfloors, treads & risers.

. Porches & steps completely coated with Red Guard waterproofing and crack preventing
membrane. All underpinning perimeter walls covered with %” pressure treated plywood wall
material with 8 x 16 screened louver vents for cross ventilation, Replaced 19 each 2 x 8 floor
joist that had dry rot and or termite damage. Installed pressure blocks between new joists. “

$ 35,400.00

: 000145



“All new perimeter walls approximately 160 each dowelled anchors are now seismic
retrofitted by dowelling the pressure treated bottom plate to the concrete foundation with 5/8
x 12 galvanized all thread 3 x 3 square washers and 5/8 nuts. The all thread where
embedded 6” deep into concrete with Simpson Tie Epoxy which meets all county and city
building code regulations and has been signed off by city inspector.”

, $11,000.00
“The new concrete foundation cap approximately 10-12” high was constructed at driveway
edge at 4244 Gilbert St. A#4 rebar was dowelled into existing foundation 6” and placing a
horizontal #4 bar across the top approximately 25°. This cap foundation has the dowelled
anchor bolts square 3 x 3 washers with 5/8” nuts.”

$3,750.00

“At the time of city inspection all repairs were passed except pressure blocking at unit 4244
porch cripple wall. This work has been completed. : >

The new brick Mc Nair Calaveras solids where laid on the newly framed water proofed
porches and steps that were first covered with concrete under lament brick and then mortar.
The walkways and lower steps were al placed on a new 4” concrete slab with mortar.”

$9,600.00
The hearing officer denied all of Mr. Deslippes work as capital improvements as follows:

“By reviewing Mr Deslippe’s invoice, it is clear that the majority of this work was either
necessitated by dry rot and or termite (including earth wood contact at the foundation);
was work associated with the laundry room which was entirely full of dry rot; was
routine maintenance and repair; or was related to a bathroom that was not in the tenants
unit. Other relatively minor expenses that might otherwise be allowed are not
apportioned in the billing.

The seismic retrofit work identified above was discussed in section A herein where the
hearing officer denied all recovery of rental increase based on capital improvements for seismic
work. Based on the expressed concern of the hearing officer in the hearing that the existing
permits did not adequately identify the retrofit work, the owner went to the building department
and obtained an additional explanatory and retroactive permit to demonstrate that the work was
already included. Nonetheless, the hearing officers denied any rental increase based on the
subsequent permit because the new retroactive permit meant the work had not been completed
until June 2017. The hearing officer discounted the Building Department’s representations as
hearsay that such permit was unnecessary because the work had already been approved. The
hearing officers ruling constitutes an abuse of discretion and should be reversed.

0 000146



b. Brickhouse Construction

Brickhouse Construction was retained to undertake the brick work on the front porch of
unit 4246, construct and install new handrails on the front porch of 4246; shingle the side of the
new outside wall of the laundry room and install new flashing on the side of the new
construction.

Brick house Construction was retained under several contracts:

7-6-15 $3,840.00 of which $2,440.00 related specifically to the tenants unit.
Specifically the work included: ($1475.00 ) for the installation of two hand railings on
the tenants newly constructed front porch of a total of 6° of wood crafted handrail. The
hand railings had to be crafted elsewhere so this cost related to their installation. In
addition new building paper and cement backer board was installed on the front porch
framing. Approximately 42 square feet of McNeer flat brick veneer was installed on the
two sides of the exterior stairway. New 1” x 1” trim was installed around the foundation
vent locations.

“This was new construction. All was disallowed as a capital improvement by the
hearing officer.

7-6-15 $965.00 Laundry Room included new installation of approximately 60
sq. ft. of GAF Timberline HD Composition Shingles down the new outside wall of the
building from the flashing at roof to the base of the building. Facia board was installed on
the side corner of the outside wall. .” Install 1 x 1”- 8’ and 17 x 4” — 26’ exterior ruff
sawn corner trim boards; install waterproof cover plate at exterior switch location for
sconce light; install skim coat to newly installed \drywall; prep dry wall with PVA
primer; apply white paint over newly installed dry wall on walls ceiling.”

All was disallowed as a capital improvement by the hearing officer

7-24.-15 $575.00 this includes the cost of $274.00 for the materials of veneer brick
that were used to face the side walls of the front porch of unit 4246., $176.00 removal of
fencing along walkway where a new drain was installed and $125.00 for hauling away
debris from old stairs, fencing. This was new construction

All was disallowed as a capital improvement by the hearing officer.
The hearing officer denied all recovery as follows:
“the documents provided by the owner show that the primary purpose for the work done

by Brickhouse was related to dry rot repair and or window removal and installation that
related to dry rot repair. These charges are not allowed because they were necessitated

by deferred maintenance. “ (Decision p. 16)

" 000147



The hearing officer broadly conflates other work into the above charges which related
specifically to the installation of brick work and railing on the entirely new front porch of the
tenant in unit 4246. This did not constitute repair and instead constituted new construction for
which capital improvement status should have been available, '

¢. Economy Lumber

The invoice for the new handrails and porch underlayment for unit 4246 is represented by
this invoice. This is a new railing that was installed by Brickyard construction and should have

been added to Capital Improvements as it represents new construction.
$283.88

E. Brickwork and Railings

The new owner constructed new brick walkways to two units in the front of the building and
constructed a brick patio in the back of the building where new drainage was installed. None of
this work was necessitated by neglect or repair work

1. John Given:
8-3-15 $1600.00 install new brick patio and drainage (check 1054)
8-6-15 $2200.00 install new brick walkway (check 1055)
Nonetheless the hearing officer incorrectly denies all such work stating:

“Mr. Given’s work on the concrete patio ($3800.00) to replace it with brick, was
necessitated by deferred maintenance and is not allowed.”

On the contrary the walkway work was in the front of the building for the new walkways.
There was no deferred maintenance on the walkways at all. This was simply new construction
to match the new porches and stairs installed. The $2200.00 charge had nothing to do with the
back walkway.

The back walkway charge for $1600 was as well new construction. A new brick patio
was installed where none had existed before. It provided new drainage where none had existed
before. This was new construction and should have been allowed as a capital improvement.

2.. Wrought Iron Railings

New wrought Iron railings were contracted for on May 8, 2015 evidenced by letter of that
date and check number 1034 dated the same date for $2000.00

Wrought iron railings along the walkway of the two front apartments were entirely new
construction. Along the new brick walkways. Two payments of $2000.00 were made, one on 5-
8-15 check no. 1034 and a second check on June 2, 2015 check no 1037 for a total of $4000.

12

000143



Since only one of the walkways is to the tenants’ apartment the charges were split between the
two apartments.

The hearing officer has improperly disallowed the charge for this work stating:

“Early California Iron Works: No invoice was provided for this work done to provide
railings on the property. Therefore the cost is not allowed. «

This charge has been improperly denied as a contract was provided as evidence of this
charge, along with the cancelled check for payment. As well pictures of the work were
submitted into evidence and testimony as well given regarding this charge. Denial of this charge
for lack of an invoice, where the owner received no invoice, is an abuse of discretion.

F. Arbitrary rulings inconsistent with law.

Finally, if all documents, receipts, invoices, cancelled checks do not exist then recovery is
arbitrarily denied by the rental Board hearing officer.

1. Early California Iron Works

In the instant case the owner contracted to fabricate and install new wrought iron railings
along the new brick walkways for each of the two walkways in the front of the building. But
because the iron worker is an artisan he was not set up to create invoices and order forms so the
Owner wrote him a letter confirming work on the wrought iron railings and attaching a copy of
the down payment of $2000.00 sent to him. The artisan performed the work on the property thus
creating an enforceable contract under California law. But the hearing officer denied all recovery
for this expense as follows:

“Early California Iron Works:
No invoice was provided for this work done to provide railings on the property. Therefore,
the cost is not allowed.” (Decision p. 18)

2. Home Depot

Multiple charges to the Owners Home Depot account were produced in the hearing which
reflected purchase of supplies for construction by the workmen on the property. The hearing
officer arbitrarily denied recovery for building materials. The October 2015 invoice for

10-17-15 invoice $938.64 charges for fencing, fence posts, bender
board stakes and garden material

This charge was arbitrarily disallowed as the hearing officer incorrectly states that the
October November 2015 “ charge appears to be primarily for the laundry room” this is incorrect
as none of it was for the laundry room.

13 000149



3. Lighting

The hearing officer arbitrarily denied recovery for lighting which was normally one of the
few charges allowed. Nonetheless this charge was denied for lack of a formal invoice. Yeta
formal invoice was not issued.

9-10-15 913.64 southwest visa charge AF Supply Manhatton —
light fixtures - outside

The hearing officer denies the visa charge from AF Supply as lacking an invoice. But this
was a phone order for lighting fixtures as indicated on the southwest visa. The Visa charge
constitutes proof of the order and charges incurred and should have been considered a capital
improvement. an invoice for this lighting and should have been allowed.

4. . Gonzalo Garcia

Check 1048  7-15-15 980.00 landscaping front
lawn and roses

Check 1082 10-13-15 280.00 landscaping

The hearing officer has disallowed the $980.00 charge for installing a new lawn,
sprinkler system and roses in the front of the building and landscaping around the tenants
apartment for lack of an invoice. However when Mr. Gonzalo did landscaping instead of regular
gardening he frequently failed to provide an invoice for the work. Invoices were routinely left to
monthly charges and only occasionally included extra work as in the $280.00 charge added to his

regular monthly billing.
This charge was improperly omitted from the hearing officers’ calculation.

IV. OAKLANDS ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE

A. Oakland Municipal Code § 8.22 is Void for Vagueness

While the purpose of Oakland’s Ordinance states that it “depends...on attracting persons
who are willing to invest in residential rental property in the city...” (OMC § 8.22.010 B), and
‘encourag[es] rehabilitation of rental units ...allowing efficient property owners opportunity for
both a fair return on their property and rental income sufficient to cover the increasing cost of
repairs, maintenance, insurance, employee services, additional amenities and other costs of
operation.” (OMC § 8.22.010 C),the reality is that the Oakland Rental Board discourages such

" 000150



investment and precludes any recovery by the investor that allows recovery of the “ cost of
repair, maintenance or other costs relating to investment in rental property in Oakland.

There is No Notice to the residential rental property owner that : (1) the Oakland
Ordinance relating to “Capital Improvements” is inconsistent with both State and Federal Tax
law creating out of whole cloth new definitions, standards of compliance depriving the property
owner of a way of determining what will or will not constitute a Capital Improvement; (2) No
Notice that the categories under the Ordinance disallowing Capital Improvement status are so
broad and vague as to allow all construction, renovation, repair, or restoration to be precluded
from Capital Improvement status; (3) No Notice that if a small percentage of the work
undertaken is categorized as due to neglect of the property then all even remotely related repairs
will be denied Capital Improvement status; (4) No Notice that if construction, renovation or
repair relates to the structure which houses a coin operated washer or dryer, irrespective of other
appliances in the room that all construction touching the room that houses the washer and dryer
will be denied Capital Improvement Status; (5) No Notice that the term that Capital
Improvements must “primarily benefit the tenant not the owner” is nowhere defined but may be
arbitrarily defined by the Rental Board to deny Capital Improvements status to construction or
improvements; (6) No Notice that the Ordinance may be interpreted differently from hearing
officer to hearing officer and that inconsistent rulings on the same work is not only possible but
accepted; (7) No Notice that the Oakland Rental Board does not provide published opinions to
the public so they can determine what is or is not defined as Capital Improvements under the
Ordinance; (8) No Notice that the Ordinance is so Vague and inconsistent with existing state and
federal law that the residential property owner has no way of determining the proper application
of the Ordinance.(9) No Notice that a new property owner will be held responsible for all neglect
or deferred maintenance of all prior property owners; (10) NO Notice that despite the fact it is
not a published requirement a new property owner will be deemed to be stepping in the shoes of
the prior owner of the property for purposes of denying recovery for work and construction
undertaken by the new owner..

Because of these unacceptable inconsistencies the Oakland Ordinance violates the 5t
Amendment to the US Constitution and provides for arbitrary and discriminatory application of -
the law.

“Living under a rule of law entails various suppositions, one of which is that ¢ [all
persons] are entitled to be informed as to what the State commands or forbids*> (Lanzetia v. New
Jersey, 306 U. S. 451, 453 (193 9)). “This requirement of clarity in regulation is essential to the
protections provided by the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the U.S.
Constitution. (See, United States v. Williams, 553 U. S. 285, 304 (2008). It requires the
invalidation of laws that are impermissibly vague. '

The U.S. Supreme Court has held that “a regulation is not vague because it may at times
be difficult to prove an incriminating fact but rather because it is unclear as 1o what fact must be
proved.” United States v. Williams, 553 U. S. 285, 304 (2008).

Oakland Municipal Code §8.22 defines “Capital Improvements” as “those improvements
to a covered unit or common areas that materially add to the value of the property and

12 000151



appreciably prolong its useful life or adapt it to new building codes. Those improvements must
primarily benefit the tenant rather than the owner.” Yet the application of that Ordinance in the
instant case is honored only in its breach as none of the improvements that otherwise would
qualify as Capital Improvements under State or Federal Tax Laws qualify as such under the
Oakland Rental Board Ordinance.

Because the Oakland Rental Board fails to define the terms it uses in denying recovery
for the residential property owner and consistently and arbitrarily creates classifications for
denial of recovery the Oakland Ordinance is Unconstitutionally Vague and void as a matter of
law. ‘

V. THE OAKLAND ORDINANCE FAILS TO FOLLOW STATE OR FEDERAL
LAW

~ Both state and Federal Tax laws already define the term “Capital Improvement” which is
supported by tax regulations and 9™ circuit cases as well as U.S. Supreme court Cases. The IRS
has defined what constitutes real property “capital improvement” as follows:

Fixing a defect or design flaw :

Creating an addition, physical enlargement or expansion

Creating an increase in capacity, productivity or efficiency

Rebuilding property after the end of its economic useful life

Replacing a major component or structural part of the property

Adapting property to a new or different use (T.D 9564; REG-168745-03).

@ ] e ¢ e o

The Federal courts as well have elaborated on the above definition. When new property is
added to already existing property, “capitalization” is “required.” So too when replacement
components or material sub components are installed these costs must be capitalized. Smith v
Commissioner 300 F 3d 1023 (9" Cir 2002); Portland Gasoline Co. v Commissioner 8 T. C. M
(CCH) 449 (1949) aff’d on other issues 181 F 2d 538 (5™ Cir 1950). So too, replacing and
installing new components and structural parts constitute capital improvements. (See Blue Creek
Coal, Inc. v. Commissioner, T.C Memo. 1984-579; Swig Investment Co. v. United States, US 98
F.3™(1359) (Fed. Cir 1996); Trenton-New Brunswick Theatres Co. v. Commissioner, T.C.
Memo 1954-69; Teitelbaum v. Commissioner 294 F 2d 541 (7™ Cir 1961).

In California the 9™ Circuit Court of Appeal in the case of Smith v. Commissioner 300F

3d 1023 (9" Cir 2002) concluded that replacement of an aluminum smelting cell lining was a
replacement of an essential component of the cell extending the life of the cell and requiring
capitalization. Also adding new building components that improve utility are capital
improvements. In R.K.O Theatres, Inc. v. United States 163 F. Supp. 598 (Ct. Cl. 1958) the
court opined that new fire doors and escapes added to a theater increased the value of the
property for use in the taxpayer’s theatre business and thus were “capital” improvements. The

“case law is extensive in holding that addition of new components or structural parts, replacing
existing components with upgraded components (or sub components) that improve utility
requires capitalization. Smith v. Commissioner 300 F 3 1023 (9% Cir. 2002); See also Ingram
Industries Inc. v Commissioner T.C Memo 2000-323.) '

\,*‘

° 000152



In Phillips & Easton Supply Co. v. Commissioner, 20 T.C. 455 (1953) installing a new floor
in the taxpayers building was a capital expenditure where the old floor was 46 years old and
had deteriorated so that further repairs were not practical. Similarly in Denver & “Rio
Grande W. R.R. Co. v. Commissioner, 279 F. 2d 368 (10" Cir) substantial restoration,
strengthening and improvement of a viaduct was not for incidental repairs but for a
replacement of a major portion of the viaduct which could no longer be repaired. Hence it
was deemed a capital improvement. Extensive case law deals with building improvements,
where new additions, structural parts, replacing existing components with upgraded
components or sub components that improve utility and longevity all constitute capital
improvements. Smith v. Commissioner 300 F 31 1023 (9% Cir 2002).

The distinction made between a capital improvement and a “repair” has been described in
various cases as “keeping” something operational as opposed to adding improvements which
increases the life, longevity, and operating proficiency of the property.” Estate of Walling v.
Commissioner 373 F. 2d 190, 192-193 (3" Cir 1967):

In the established tax case of lllinois Merchants Trust Co. v Commissioner 4 B.T.A 103,
106 (1926) acq, C.B.V-2,2 in a determination whether an expenditure was a capital one the court
held it necessary to keep in mind the “purpose” for which the expenditure was made. If the
purpose was simply to maintain the property it constituted a repair but where the expenditure
replaces, alters or improves the property or prolongs its life or increases its value it is a
“capital improvement.”

When new property is added to already existing property, “capitalization” is required.
Smith v Commissioner 300 F 3d 1023 (9™ Cir 2002); Portland Gasoline Co. v Commissioner 8 T.
C. M (CCH) 449 (1949) aff’d on other issues 181 F 2d 538 (5% Cir 1950). (See Blue Creek Codl,
Inc. v. Commissioner, T.C Memo. 1984-579; Swig Investment Co. v. United States, US 98 F.3
(1359) (Fed. Cir 1996); Trenton-New Brunswick T, heatres Co. v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo
1954-69; Teitelbaum v. Commissioner 294 F 2d 541 (7% Cir 1961).

But Oakland has adopted none of the Federal or State law definitions of what constitutes
Capital Improvements and instead has adopted a broad, vague, undefined, labyrinth of what does
not constitute a Capital Improvements. Indeed the exceptions have overcome entirely what is
accepted as a Capital improvement. The ordinance states:

Capital improvements do not include the following as set forth in the regulations:
correction of serious code violations not created by the tenant, improvement or repairs
required because of deferred maintenance; or improvements that are greater in character
or quality than existing improvements (“gold plating” “over improving”) (OMC
8.22.020)

NO NOTICE: As applied in the instant case, the Rental Board has defined virtually all of
the work undertaken as precluding Capital Improvement status because the prior owner of the
building allowed termite damage and dry rot to occur. Hence, despite the fact that the new
owner did not own the property, they are nonetheless deemed to have knowledge of and be

o 000153



responsible for all the repairs and upgrades the prior owner failed to do. This is because of the
unwritten, but applied, rule that the new owner “stands in the shoes of the prior owner.” Again
the New owner has NO NOTICE that they will be held responsible and indeed punished for the
neglect of the prior property owner.

NO NOTICE: Oakland’s Ordinance applicable to Capital Improvements is in fact
punitive in nature as it punishes new bproperty owners by denying recovery for work the rental
board classifies as “deferred maintenance or even remotely related to deferred maintenance.”
Since literally all construction on older buildings can be classified and denied Capital
Improvement status under such a vague and broad term, the Ordinance is Unconstitutionally

Void for Vagueness.

NO NOTICE: Because Oakland’s Capital Improvement Ordinance is inconsistent with
State and Federal laws, Oakland creates a conflict between how the residential property owner is
to classify its construction under the state and federal tax filing. Since none of the construction
undertaken by the Owner has been classified as Capital Improvements by a State Administrative
Board the Owner should be able to deduct all of such work as “repairs” on its tax return and
obtain an immediate tax deduction for such.

This puts the city in direct conflict with the Federal and State government who hold
different rules and definitions of the terms used by the City.

NO NOTICE: A denial of Capital Improvement status to all work related to correction of
dry rot or pest infestation is an arbitrary and unfounded basis for denial of Capital Improvement
status. Moreover, such interpretation is punitive to the new property owner who undertakes
such expense as none of it is ever recoverable. Instead this interpretation rewards neglect of
owner’s by never holding them responsible for their negligence. It encourages property owners
NOT to undertake upgrades or repairs under current Rental Board Interpretation because they
will never be able to recover such costs. Such interpretation promotes neglect, and denies
property owners fair return on their investment, the exact opposite of what the Ordinance states
as its purpose.

VL.  DENYING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TO 90% OF WORK UNDRTAKEN
TO UPGRADE PROPERTY CONSTITUTES ABUSE OF DISCRETION

The hearing officers’ holding that “none of the work that was performed to correct
damage caused by dry rot or insects is eligible as a capital improvement cost” (Hearing officer
decision p. 14) extended this finding well beyond the 25% of the work that could legitimately be
classified as termite and dry rot repair. Instead the hearing officer applied this prohibition to all
of the work undertaken so as to deny any recovery for capital improvement status on 99% of the
work undertaken. This is an abuse of discretion.

Because OMC § 8.22 is impermissibly vague it has allowed the hearing officers who
interpret the ordinance to make up definitions, create out of whole cloth applicable exclusions

18

000154



from the law and arbitrary extensions of the ordinance o as to deny Capital Improvement status
to legitimate improvements and repairs. ‘

The U.S Supreme Court has addressed this issue as follows: “the void for vagueness
doctrine addresses at least two connected but discrete due process concerns: first, that regulated
parties should know what is required of them so they may act accordingly; second, precision and
guidance are necessary so that those enforcing the law do not act in an arbitrary or discriminatory
way.” See Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U. S. 104, 108-109 (1972).

With $117,428.62 in work normally recognized as “Capital Improvements™ by the
Federal and State taxing authorities yet only $2,150.51 of such expense approved as Capital
Improvements by the Oakland Rental Board, there is a serious disconnect as to what actually
constitutes Capital Improvements for the City of Oakland. '

There is NO NOTICE to the property owner that the Oakland Rental Board would
consider new additions, structural parts, replacing existing components with upgraded
components or sub components that improve utility and longevity to an old building which are
normally considered Capital Improvements Smith v, Commissioner 300 F 3" 1023 (9" Cir 2002)
would not be considered as such by the Oakland Rental Board. The Oakland Rental Boards
findings are arbitrary and discriminatory against NEW residential property owners.

, The Rental Boards Interpretation of this ordinance fails to give the property owner proper

NOTICE that such eXpenses are not recoverable despite language in the ordinance to the
contrary. Further such interpretation is inconsistent with state and federal law that authorizes all
such construction and work to be classified as Capital Improvements. Moss v. Commissioner,
831 F.2d 833, 835 (9% Cir 1987); (Quoting Estate of Walling, Estate of Walling v. Commissioner
373 F. 2d 190, 192-193 (3 Cir 1967): The vagueness of a rental regulation and ordinance that
punishes a property owner by promising recovery of funds via application for capital
improvement increases in rent only to subsequently impose unpublished rules against them so no
recovery is possible, creates an unenforceable law. Such rulings make the ordinance ‘
unconstitutionally vague in violation of the 5t Amendment to the US constitution. The
Ordinance is therefore Void as a matter of law. The rental boards ruling cannot stand.

VII. RENTAL BOARD FAILS TO COMPLY WITH OMC § 8.22.020

By Oakland’s own ordinance bringing property into compliance with Oakland Building
Codes by definition constitute Capital Improvements. :
OMC 8.22.020 provides:

“Capital improvements” means those improvements to a covered unit or common areas
That materially add to the value of the property and appreciably prolong its useful life or adapt it
to new building codes.....Capital improvements [include] improvements that bring the unity up
to current building or housing codes. ....”

In each instance of thé work performed on the subject property the Owners upgraded and
brought a 107 year old building into compliance with 2015 building code standards consistent

19

000155



with all the requirements of the building department. Yet none of the work has been classified or
recognized as a Capital Improvement. The hearing officer’s findings are inconsistent with OMC
8.22.020 which specifically provides that bringing the building into compliance with the Oakland
Building Code grants to such work Capital Improvement status. ’

All upgrades in the instant case benefited the tenants, removed structural deficiencies in
the building never addressed, strengthened the building, added new structural components,
provided new seismic retrofit, added space shared by all tenants for laundry service, upgraded
stairs, porches and walkways for safer ingress and egress to their units, provided new venting
and doors for maintenance and extended the life of the building by over 50 to 60 years. In every
instance the work was not simply pest or dry rock work but the vast majority of work brought the
building into compliance with current building codes and by the language of the above
Ordinance must be considered Capital Improvements. Failure of the Board to grant such status
demonstrates the arbitrary nature of its rulings as it picks and chooses which portions of the law
it wants to enforce and ignores other sections.

If Oakland is to utilize the rules under this ordinance it cannot pick and choose which
sections it intends to enforce. The case law is extensive in holding that addition of new
components or structural parts, replacing existing components with upgraded components (or sub
components) that improve utility requires capitalization. Smith v. Commissioner 300 F 3 1023
(9™ Cir. 2002); See also Ingram Industries Inc. v Commissioner T.C Memo 2000-323. The
upgrades here brought the building into compliance with state federal and local laws. By
Oakland’s own definition the work undertaken constitutes capital improvements. The decision of
the hearing officer to the contrary is error. ‘

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons it is respectfully requested that all listed items denied as capital
improvements be listed as capital improvements consistent with local state and federal law and
the hearing officers findings be reversed as the Ordinance is impermissibly vague and the ruling
cannot stand.

Dated: July 23, 2017 Respectfully Submitted
| oadh S ﬁ
|

“Barbara S. Farley .
'~ Owner/Manager
Farley Levine Properties LLC

20 0001586



F( I
CITY OF &
. o RENT ARZITHATI
Farley Levine Properties LLC
7King Avenue  25{TJUL 25 PH 2: 3L

Piedmont, CA 94611

[
iynT ";['::.;.'.'5-‘

July 25, 2017
City of Oakland
Department of Housing and
Community Development
Rent Adjustment Program
P.O.Box 70243

Attention: Residential Rent and Relocation Board

Re: Case Number T16-0495 Arnold v. Farley Levine Properties, LLC
Property Address: 4246 Gilbert St., Oakland, CA
Date of Hearing: June 2, 2017
Date of Decision: July 14, 2017

NOTICE OF APPEAL
SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION

Owners, Farley Levine Properties LLC, has appealed the Hearing Decision and Order
entered by Barbara M. Cohen, Hearing Officer of the Rent Adjustment Board (RAB) entered
July 14. 2017 in Case Number T-16-0495 with a Notice of Appeal filed July 24, 2017.

This supplemental submission is filed to address a ruling by the above hearing officer
regarding representations made to the Owner by the Oakland Building Department, and the
hearing officer’s rejection as “hearsay” of such representations.

- FACTUAL STATEMENT

During the June 2, 2017 hearing before Hearing Officer, Barbara B. Cohen, the Owner
presented the permits obtained from the City of Oakland regarding construction that was
undertaken at the property.

Initially termite repair work described was only supposed to be repair work not requiring
permit but when the contractor expanded the work to undertake construction the City notified the
Owner that a Permit was required. Immediately the owner obtained a building permit from the
City of Oakland. The termite work affected only 25% of the perimeter of the building, but the
building was old the Contractor recommended the owner to remove the entire perimeter of the
building to expose all supports and install new supports and venting. He also found that the
building required retrofit, as well as a raising of the foundation to avoid water intrusion. The
work was described as follows: ’

! 000157



. )

“Approximately 212 ft. of perimeter walls including center wall that supports the entire
original front building, The walls are constructed of pressure treated 3 x 6 wood, top plate,
bottom plate, and studs; Demo & replace 2 front entry porches 4244 Gilbert St. and 4246
Gilbert St. The new framing was all constructed with pressure treated wood including new
¥, plywood subfloors, treads & risers. '

Porches & steps completely coated with Red Guard waterproofing and crack preventing
membrane. All underpinning perimeter walls covered with % pressure treated plywood wall
material with 8 x 16 screened louver vents for cross ventilation, Replaced 19 each 2 x 8 floor
joist that had dry rot and or termite damage. Installed pressure blocks between new joists.

$ 35,400.00

“All new perimeter walls approximately 160 each dowelled anchors are now seismic
retrofitted by dowelling the pressure treated bottom plate to the concrete foundation with 5/8
x 12 galvanized all thread 3 x 3 square washers and 5/8 nuts. The all thread were embedded
6” deep into concrete with Simpson Tie Epoxy which meets all county and city building
code regulations and has been signed off by city inspector.”

$11,000.00
“The new concrete foundation cap approximately 10-12” high was constructed at driveway
edge at 4244 Gilbert St. A#4 rebar was dowelled into existing foundation 6 and placing a
horizontal #4 bar across the top approximately 25°. This cap foundation has the dowelled
anchor bolts square 3 x 3 washers with 5/8” nuts.”

$3,750.00

The new brick Mc Nair Calaveras solids where laid on the newly framed water proofed
porches and steps that were first covered with concrete under lament brick and then mortar.

The walkways and lower steps were all placed on a new 4” concrete slab with mortar.”

$9,600.00

_This evidence was presented to the hearing officer. During the hearing, the hearing
officer stated that she did not see in the permits where the retrofit work had been indicated. The
hearing officer gave the Owner 7 days to prove that the work was property permitted. Upon
review the Owner did not see the verbiage in the permit that was reflective of the work actually
undertaken and previously approved. The Owner went to the Oakland Building Department and
inquired why the permits did not reflect approval of the retrofit work. The Building Department
inspector who had reviewed the work said “it was not necessary” as construction work
frequently expands and the “proad approval obtained was sufficient.”

NNN15%



The owner explained to the building department that the Rental Board was in fact not
accepting the work as approved because it was not indicated on the permit. The Building
Department said that no one had contacted them from the rental board (which is just two floors
up from the building department in the same building) and that the building department considers
the final approval of all work done.

The Owner nonetheless insisted that the building department retroactively describe the
work undertaken and approved. The Building Department then gave the Owner the option of
paying for a retroactive permit and testing of the retrofit to “prove” that the work was properly
installed. The Owner then spent another $572.50 plus $900.00 Inspection service to obtain
retroactive permits and the supplemental inspection to prove that the work had been properly
done. This was submitted to the hearing officer within the 7 days allotted by her for proof.

Hearing Officers Denial of Recovery

Nonetheless, the entire retrofit and construction was rejected by the hearing officer
as follows:

_ “As noted above, the owner testified at the Hearing that the original permits included the
seismic retrofit that was done. She was asked to provide proof of that after the Hearing.
Instead, she produced a new finaled permit that showed that the permit for the seismic
work was not taken out until after the hearing. While she stated in her letter that the

~ Building Inspector told her that the final approval is broad approval of the work done,
this letter and the words attributed to the Building Inspector are hearsay.

The Rent Adjustment Program Regulations incorporate the statutory guidelines
governing administrative hearings. These rules state that evidence shall be admitted
‘Hearsay evidence may be used for the purpose of supplementing or explaining other
evidence but over timely objection shall not be sufficient in itself to support a finding
unless it would be admissible over objection in civil actions.’

Hearsay cvidence is evidence of a statement that was made other than by a witness while
testifying at the hearing and that is offered to prove the truth of the matter stated. ...(b)
Except as provided by law, hearsay evidence is inadmissible. (Evidence Code § 1200).

The letter sent by the owner in response to the request for permit information related to
the seismic is hearsay evidence. The words she claimed were said by the inspector, is
hearsay within hearsay. These are not admissible since there was no other evidence to
support a finding that the initial permit covered the seismic work done on this project.”

In order to be considered a capital improvement, an owner must have a permit for those
costs for which permits are required, (See Falcon et al v Bostrum et al, HRRRB cases
T13-0279 and T13-0283. The fact that the owner received a retroactive permit means
that the work was not “complete” until the permit was finaled. Since the permit was not
finaled until June 8, 2017, all costs associated with the seismic retrofit was not completed

until that day and are disallowed. (Decision p. 16)

000159



Seismic Work

The work was previously approved by the building department as indicated in Lee
Deslippe’s invoice:

“At the time of city inspection all repairs were passed except pressure blocking at unit 4244
porch cripple wall. This work has been completed. «

The statements in the Owners letter to the hearing officer that the building department
had already passed on the permit for the work is corroborated by Lee Deslippes invoice to the
same effect. Therefore the hearing officer’s statement that: “. The words she [the owner]
claimed were said by the inspector, is hearsay within hearsay. These are not admissible since
there was no other evidence to support a finding that the initial permit covered the seismic work
done on this project.” is a misstatement of fact. In fact the building department’s statement
is corroborated by Lee Deslippes invoice. Nor do the statements submitted by the Owner
regarding their communication with the Building Department constitute hearsay since, it is the
owner who is testifying what was said. It is direct testimony of first hand statements. Further
the statements of the Building Inspector to the Owner fall within an “exception” to the Hearsay
Rule § 1221 which states: :

“Evidence of a statement offered against a party is not made inadmissible by the hearsay
rule if the statement is one of which the party, with knowledge of the content thereof has
by words or other conduct manifested his adoption or his belief in its truth.”

The owner believed the truth of the statements made by the building inspector at the time
of paying the invoice to Lee Deslippe for work that was completed. The statement by the
Building inspector in June 2017 which corroborated earlier representations made by the same
department when approving all the same work simply confirmed the approval already received.

The owners and building department’s efforts to satisfy a Rental Board hearing officer’s
demand for “language™ that was otherwise unnecessary prompted the issuance of a superfluous
permit and extra inspection totally unnecessary to the Building Department’s approval. In any
event the additional permit and approval were “RETROACTIVE” to the earlier permit time and
do not constitute approval in June 2017 because they are retroactive.

The hearing officer’s insistence upon Proof beyond what the City’s own building
Department provides or regards as sufficient are not required by the Code or the rent control
ordinance. The hearing officer’s strained efforts to deny any recovery for work already approved
by the Building Department and the HRRRB by other application (Chamales Case Number T16-
0108) constitutes an abuse of discretion. The foregoing is contrary to law and demonstrates the
arbitrary nature of this hearing officers rulings. The hearing officer’s rulings cannot stand.

July 25, 2017 espectfully Submitted

b 57!

Barbara S. Farley
4 000160



David Arnold
4246 Gilbert St.
Oakland, CA 94611

October 6, 2017

Fley Levine Properties

Dear members of the rent board,

Please consider the following in your attention to this appeal.
I. Procedural issues

1. According to the Rent Adjustment Program rules and procedures, Mrs. Farley was required
to provide the rent board with proof of service of her appeal, and of any supporting
argument or documentation, within 15 days of filing the appeal.

Mrs. Farley declares under penalty of perjury that she served her appeal to me by mail on
Augu;t 24th, a full two weeks after the deadline, !

Mrs. Farley provides no justification for failing to meet the timing requirements for the
appeal process.

2. Further, while she asserts in her declaration under penalty of perjury that she addressed it
to me at my correct address:

4246 Gilbert St.
Oakland CA 94611

In fact, on the envelope she has omitted the zip code.?As a result, | did not receive the
appeal until a friend and neighbor found it on my doorstep and alerted me, well after my
deadline to respond had passed. '

Based on the Rent Adjustment Program rules and procedures for appeal, Mrs. Farley’s appeal
should be dismissed.

1 Exhibit 1
2 Exhibit 2

000161



Response to Appeal
October 6, 2017

Page 2

Ii. Redundancy

My case, T16-0495, was postponed with the explicit intention of awaiting the result of the appeal of
case T16-0108, a petition against the same capital improvements made by a fellow tenant in my
building. The rent board’s decision in that appeal was explicitly referred to and incorporated into
the decision made by the hearing officer in my case. Further appeal is frivolous, an abuse of the RAP
process, and a significant inconvenience to all those involved.

I, Factual Misstatements and Misrepresentations

Mrs. Farley has demonstrated a pattern of, whether by malice or mistake, failing to correctly
represent facts in her statements, declarations and arguments. A few of her most relevant
misrepresentations are highlighted here, excluding the mailing address perjury noted above.

1.

At the time of the stop-work order dated April 13, 2015, Mrs. Farley had, according to her
own submission for pass through capital improvements, already spent $53,529.38 on the
work. However, in responding to the stop-work order, she requested a permit for work with
a job value of $25,000. Mrs. Farley testified under oath, and wrote in her appeal, that based
on an inspection she expected termite and dry rot repair work in the amount of $29,000.
Despite her prior knowledge of the expected scale of the project, despite having given
instruction to contractors for the work scope to expand considerably, and the
admonishment of the city office, the permit Mrs. Farley sought vastly underrepresented the
work even already paid for. This suggests at best a knowing misconstrual of the facts of the
construction to the city. ) |

Mrs. Farley continuously refers to the portion of work related to dry rot repair as $29,000
(see pps. 2, 6, 18,). However, she simultaneously asserts that the scope and extent of the
repair work expanded continuously throughout the project. She never makes any attempt to
present, much less justify, a revised estimate for the amount of the work done that was a
simple expansion of work necessary to facilitate an effective dry rot repair.

On page 3 of her appeal, Mrs. Farley states that the notice of rent increase was sent in April
2016. In fact, the notice was sent on July 15, 2016 for an effective date of September 1,
2016.

On page 3 of her appeal, Mrs. Farley declares the allowed pass through of the July 14, 2017
hearing decision to be $2,150.51, when in fact the total pass through allowed was
$1,480.10.

On page 4 of her appeal, Mrs. Farley declares the amount of work deemed by the Rental
Board to be Capital Improvements to be 1% of the total work done. In fact, the total amount
of work deemed to be pass-through allowable capital improvements was $7,572.16, or

6.5%.

000162



Response to Appeal
October 6, 2017
Page 3

IV. Regarding the allowability of a 2-year retroactively issued permit

Mrs. Farley argues that the rent board should accept a new permit, number RB1702442, which she
obtained on June 8, 2017, as valid for the purposes of supporting the work done from January to
December 2015.

This permit was requested more than two years after the majority of work done, well after the
rental increase was issued, and even after the hearing on the petition of that increase had occurred.

The city cannot allow permits granted so long after work done and rent increases issued to justify
those rent increases, 2 years allows significant changes to building codes and other relevant law,
rent markets, and other substantially material factors, while introducing loopholes in the form of
builders and landlords delaying construction expenses until they can start collecting increased rent.
Simply, the law required Mrs. Farley to properly permit the work being done at the time it was
being done, which she failed to do.

V. On standing in the shoes of the prior owner.

Mrs. Farley argues that she should not stand in the shoes of the prior owner, having been given no
notice of such "unwritten... rule". :

I would point Mrs. Farley to California civil code CC1084 and similar, which provide'explicitly that
“the transfer of a thing transfers also all of its incidents, unless expressly excepted" - all rights,
responsibilities, and obligations. Common sense and common law hold that the sale of a property
does not somehow absolve all responsibility for diligent maintenance, and CC 1084 supports that
conclusion.

VI. Regarding Mrs. Farley’s legal arguments on notice, definitions and

Mrs. Farley argues that she has a right to increase rent due to a deficiency in “notice” to her, the
owner.

I would call the board's attention to the fact that Mrs. Farley is a lawyer, barred in California. She
has been practicing law for decades; her proficiency and expertise is abundantly evidenced in her
appeal, with extensive references to the constitution, prior caselaw, tax cases, supreme court
opinions, and extensive legalese.

But Mrs. Farley has no inalienable right to increase rent on her rent controlled apartments. It is her
duty to follow the city's code and regulations and abide by the law should she wish to do so. As | am
sure Mrs. Farley knows, ignorance is no excuse under the law.

000163



Response to Appeal
" October 6, 2017
Page 4

Other landlords and tenants in this city with no legal expertise and considerably fewer resources
have been able to understand and comply with the city’s code and the Rent Board's regulations.
The rent board provides plentiful resources for both landlords and tenants to gain clarification and
understanding on anything they might need to know. If Mrs. Farley truly believes that, to quote her,
there is a "serious disconnect as to what actually constitutes capital improvements for the city of
Oakland", | would encourage this Board to refer her to these resources so that she might gain
clarification in the future.

I would also call the board's attention to Mrs. Farley's repeated quotation of the OMC article
defining capital improvements, to note that she conveniently leaves out the next sentence in the
code: "Those improvements must primarily benefit the tenant rather than the owner." She leaves
out that crucial clause three times in her appeal, sometimes abruptly ending her quote before it,
others elipsisizing around it entirely. This caiculated manipulation of her presentation of the intent
of the law to suit her ends, at best, implies that she needs no hand-holding to understand her
responsibilities.

At worst, in this combined with her repeated manipulation of facts to lean to her favor, her brazen
underrepresentation of costs to one city department while inflating them to another, her repeated
attempts at rent increase on specious grounds such as work done on coin op laundry facilities even
after such increases were clearly disallowed by this department, Mrs. Farley impugns her integrity
in her pursuit of profit.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
STENED , INDEL 9enBLTY o PERTY R
Sincerely, ‘

David Arnold

Enclosure

000164



EXHIBIT 1

1§} 0J I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (/n ,

your explanation, you must describe how

You were denied the chance to defend your claims and what

evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

4

denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim, )

03 The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this grbund only
When your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state w.

hy you have been

Y
h) p@ther. (In your explanaﬁan,. you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal)

NSLL ArFRCIFED &) PREA L

ch party. Please number attached pages consecutively.

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from ea
Number of pages attached: <4 ¢/

opy of vo appeal on the opposing partv(i

mu > 0 [} ! 2 Ry \
alty of perjury under the laws of the State of California

eclare under

pen

Jld

depdsited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as ex
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

that on ‘
Ceng . 2 20 177 1 placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or
peditious as first class mail, with all

TidF 200 77

Name DGr1D ARNGL D

Address SLHE Gilbinf Strneet

TSI | Oakland G F960)

fef iz

i‘zéld,ﬂ/%la& " 255&:?

SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REP SENTATIVE

For more information phone (510) 238-3721,

" Rev. 6/22/17

DATE

0n0165






AL 2
H

Farley Levine Properties LI.C Anuilsniui o000

7 King A nn YRS
Piodmont, CA 04611 2110CT 16 A1 14

October 15,2017

City of Oakland
Department of Housing and
Community Development
Rent Adjustment Program
P.O. Box 70242

Attention: Residential Rent and Relocation Board

Re Case Number T16-0495 Arnold v. Farley Levine Properties, LLC
Property Address: 4246 Gilbert Street, Oakland, CA 94611
Date of Hearing: June 2, 2017
Date of Decision: July 14,2017
Date of Appeal: July 24, 2017

REPLY TO RESPON; SE TO APPEAL

Owners, Farley Levine Properties, LLC, submits this Reply to the Response to Appeal filed by
David Arnold on October 6, 2017 but not received until October 12, 2017. The Owner submits this
Reply because of the many misstatements made in Mr. Arnold’s submission to the Board. The Reply will
address the Objections in the order submitted. The personal attacks made by Mr. Arnold will not be
responded to as they simply highlight the lack of merit to the arguments made. ,

L Procedural Objection

Mr. Arnold challenges the appeal as untimely and lacking the correct zip code stating that “I did
not receive the appeal until a friend and neighbor found it on my doorstep and alerted me, well after my

deadline to respond had passed.” (Arnold Response p. 1 P 5)

Had Mr. Arnold reviewed the file he would have discovered that the appeal was filed 10 days
after the Decision of July 14,2017 on July 24, 2017. (See Exhibit A, a true and correct copy of the face
sheet of Owners Appeal reflecting the date it was filed.). The Owner received thereafter a Notice of
Deficiency in Owner Appeal indicating that the Appeal Board required that a Form be filled out by the”
Owner (A true and correct copy of the Rental Board letter of August 17,2017 is submitted herewith as
Exhibit B) and served on Mr. Arnold. As noted in the August 17, 2017 letter from the Rent Board it

states:

“ For your Appeal to be accepted as timely, your completed Appeal form must be submitted to
this office within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this letter. © (See Exhibit B)

The forms were filled out and the papers filed with the Rent Control Board on August 24, 2017

and served by mail on Mr. Arnold the same date. The papers were in an oversized envelope so was left by
the Post Office on Mr. Arnold’s “doorstep”. Mr. Arnold admits to having received the papers yet

000167



complains that for lack of a zip code somehow the delivery does not count. He cites no authority for this
proposition, as there is none.

Further he complains that he received the package “well after my deadline to respond had passed.” But
his assertion is incorrect. Mr. Arnold has 35 days from the filing of the appeal. Since the Board did not
accept the appeal until August 24, 2017 (See Form of Appeal as Exhibit C reflecting August 24, 2017 as
the date received by the board) Mr. Arnold had 35 days from that date to respond which he has done.

In fact the Owner received a letter from the Rent Board advising that it had received the owners appeal on
August 24, 2017, (within the 10 days allowed by the Rent Board) and advising that the next step was that
the Residential Rent and Relocation Board would be scheduling a hearing. (A true and correct copy of the
Rent Adjustment Program letter of August 31 is submitted herewith as Exhibit D). No hearing has yet
been scheduled.

Mr. Arnold’s objection is without merit.
IL Redundancy Objection

Mr. Arnold next complains that his case “T16-049, was postponed with the explicit intention of awaiting
the result of the appeal of Case T16-0108 against the same capital improvements made by a fellow
tenant.” (Arnold Response p 2 P 1). He states that:

“the rent board’s decision on that appeal was explicitly referred to and incorporated into the
decision made by the hearing officer in my case. Further appeal is frivolous, an abuse of the RAP
process and a significant inconvenience to all those involved. “

The two appeals involving the two units in the same building had significant overlap but did not involve
identical improvements. Nonetheless, Mr. Arnold is correct the hearing officer ruled inconsistently with
the prior hearing officer’s conclusions in the parallel action. This serves as one of the bases under OMC
Chapter 8.22 Rent Board Regulations for the Owners Appeal. (See the Owners Appeal pages 4-5).

Mr. Arnold apparently supports the Owners assertion of inconsistency in the rulings by two separate
hearing officers on the same subject. This serves as one of the bases for appeal of this ruling.

111 Factual Misstatements and Misrepresentations - Objections

Without addressing the merits of the appeal or the legal issues involved Mr. Arnold cites to what he
classifies as misstatements of the owner. Yet, Mr. Amold’s assertions are in themselves misstatements of
facts and he neglects to refute any of the bases for appeal presented by the Owner.

1. Cost of work undertaken. Arnold takes exception to the expenses incurred by the owner claiming
that as of April 13, 2015 for pass through capital improvements the Owner had already spent
$53,529.38 yet sought a permit for $25,000.00 and that the termite work was $29,000.00.
Somehow Arnold complains that the work was intentionally underreported and misrepresented.

This is incorrect.

F il'st, not all work undertaken even required a building permit. Building permits under the
Oakland building code must relate to: “Plan review”, Demolition, electrical, excavation, fence,
mechanical, floodplain development, plumbing, sign and/or tree preservation.” (See Chapter 500

Oakland Building Regulations). In fact regular pest control work does not require a building

2

000168



nNo

permit at all. Further the evidence submitted to the hearing officer demonstrates that the owner
received two pest reports one for $25,000 and one for $29,000 much of which required no
demolition, plumbing, electrical, excavation, mechanical work at all. (See pest reports submitted
to the hearing officer)

No permit was required for the upgrading of replacement lighting fixtures to be installed in all
outside outlets; or the landscaping and tear out of the plants and trees for installation of sprinkler
systems and new landscape. Nor did the brick work and walkways, railings installed on the
porches, wrought iron railings installed along the walkways, installation of brick patios require
building permits.

Work on the property commenced in late February 2015 upgrading the property. By late March
2015 the work expanded to tearing out stairs in unit 4244 that were deemed to have dry rot. It
was determined at that time to replace with brick the former porch and stairs to upgrade the stairs
and avoid future dry rot. This demolition triggered the necessity of obtaining a building permit.
A permit was obtained within a couple of days of notice by the city and obtained without issue.
The permit covered the anticipated demolition and reconstruction.

Mr. Amold’s objections are without merit.

Mr. Arnold next complains about the reference in the petition to $29,000 of dry rot repair
claiming that the Owner does not segregate out what was not dry rot repair. On the contrary for
purposes of argument the Owner points out that even if the entire $29,000 of the highest
estimated pest report work all constituted dry rot repair, the rent board’s disallowance of
$117,428.62 in improvements (all except $2,150.51) is an abuse of discretion since under a worse
case scenario the pest control work would only amount to $29,000.00. Yet the rent board
disallowed all of the improvements except $2,150.51.

Mr. Arnold’s objection is without merit

Mr. Arnold next asserts as a lie, Ms. Farley’s statement: that the notice of rent increase was sent
in April 2016, claiming it was really sent in July 2016.

Again Mr. Amold misstates the facts. The original rental increase notice was sent in April 2016
but a moratorium on rent increase was thereafter instituted and the Rent Board advised the owner
to withdraw the original rent increase and re-notice the rent increase after the moratorium had
been lifted which is exactly what the Owner did. A new notice was sent in July 2016 for a
September 1 increase.

Mr. Arnold’s objection is without merit and irrelevant.

Item 4 and 5. Mr. Arnold next takes exception to the figures used by the Owner on appeal
claiming that the pass through charge was really $1,480.10 rather than $2,150.51 utilized by the
Owner. (Response p 2 P 6. He claims further that the allowed capital improvements are really
$7,572.16 rather than $2.150.51 as asserted by the Owner” (Response p. 2P 7).

But Mr. Arnold. Is wrong. His calculations and numbers appear nowhere in the Hearing Board’s
decision. The $2,150.51 utilized by the Owner is referenced in the Hearing Board decision p. 18
P8 and the attached schedule prepared by the hearing officer.

Mr. Arnold’s objections are without merit.

nno169



1v. 2 Year Retroactivity Permit — Objection

Mr. Arnold provides no support for his position that the additional retroactive permit obtained by the
Owner to reflect the work already done should somehow not be considered by the board as it was
obtained after construction concluded.

Mr. Arnold provides no authority for his position. The additional inspection and permit was not required
for the approval of the subject work as the permits issued and final sign off by the building department
covered all the work undertaken. The owner was advised of this by the Building Department supervisor.
The additional permit was superfluous and retroactive and obtained only to show the hearing officer that
the work was actually done. The building department did not require such permit. The hearing officer’s
denial of capital improvement status to the already completed work is improper and should be reversed.
(See Supplemental Submission of Owner filed July 25, 2017 addressing this issue).

Mr. Arnold adds nothing to this argument as his position lacks merit.
V. Standing in the Shoes of Prior Owner - Objection

Next Mr. Arnold cites to California Civil Code §1084 for the proposition that a purchaser of real property
assumes all the “incidents [of ownership] unless expressly excepted.” Mr. Arnold extrapolates from that
code section that the purchase of the real property “does not absolve all responsibility for diligent
maintenance.” (Response p 3 P 5). But Mr. Arnold’s argument fails because Civil Code §1084 has no
application to California real property. Nor has Mr. Arnold cited any authority, either in ordinance, statute
or case law that supports his positon.

California Civil Code §1084 states:

* The transfer of a thing transfers also all its incidents, unless expressly
excepted; but the transfer of an incident to a thing does not transfer the thing
itself.” .

Real Property is not a “thing.” A thing refers to the transfer of personalty, not real property. Nor does this
statute have any application to the arguments made by the Owner in this proceeding.

Here the Rental Board asserts that somehow the new owner’s improvements cannot be classified as
capital improvements because the former owner failed to maintain the building and all of the new owner’s -
upgrades and reconstruction must be classified as neglected maintenance. This is a false argument,

The new owner upgraded areas not previously requiring repair. The new owner retro-fitted the entire
building and installed venting that did not previously exist under the building. The new owner put in brick
patios, walkways, wrought iron railings, and new brick stairways that did not exist before. The new
owner expanded the laundry room allowing venting, and easier maintenance. None of these
improvements were maintenance issues created by the former owner. Yet the Rental Board has
disallowed them all. This is error as a matter of law.

Mr. Arnold’s argument has no merit.

Nnn170



VL. Legal arguments on notice, definitions, and - Objections

Finally Mr. Arnold argues that the Owner’s complaint regarding lack of Notice somehow should have
been overcome because the Owner is a lawyer and has a duty to follow the Oakland’s regulations
claiming “ignorance is no excuse under the law.” (Response p. 3 [P 8)

But the owner complains about lack of Notice because the statutes and case law are in conflict with the
actions taken by the Rental Board. Mr. Arnold’s claim of ignorance implies that the law is available and
clear on the subject. But that is not true in this case. The law does not address what is and is not a capital
improvement. The Oakland Ordinance on its face is in accord with existing State and Federal law. Yet in
its application the Rent Board imposes undisclosed rules and interpretations nowhere found in the statute.
For example, the statute nowhere states that the rent board has the authority to deny capital improvement
status to improvements the rent board deems the prior owner should have undertaken. Where in the
statute does it give notice to the property owner that they should not even consider applying for capital
improvement status if the prior owner could previously have undertaken the work yet failed to act leaving
the new owner stuck with the construction?

Similarly where does it say in the code, statute or law that the presence of a coin operated washer or dryer
in a room nullifies any improvements to that room for capital improvement status? There is no Notice
anywhere that the law will be applied in this manner.

Similarly, where is the property owner notified that a capital improvement will always be classified as a
“repair” if any repair work was actually undertaken that touches what otherwise would have been
classified as a capital improvement under the law? The arbitrary application of undisclosed rules made
up by the rental board to deny capital improvement status for improvements to property cannot withstand
scrutiny. The 5™ amendment clause of the US constitution precludes the arbitrary and discriminatory
fabrication of rules so a party has no way of knowing what is required of them for recovery under the
ordinance.

Mr. Arnold refers to unidentified resources where these definitions exist, but cites no such resources, case
law, statute or authority. As such his references are hollow and his argument without merit.

1. Omission of the reference to “improvements must primarily benefit the tenant rather than
the owner.”

In his last argument Mr. Arnold chides the owner for failure to include the reference to the improvements
as “primarily benefiting the tenant rather than the owner” as a manipulation of the statute’s application.
But such reference does not aide Mr. Arnold’s position. Virtually all of the improvements claimed were in
the building occupied by Mr. Arnold. The retrofit, venting, walkways in brick, new railings, lighting,
landscaping, expansion of the laundry room directly benefit Mr. Arnold. Mr. Arnold occupies the entire
floor of a two story duplex where all of the retrofitting was undertaken. The venting of the building
directly under the building inhabited by Mr. Arnold benefits only his and the unit below his apartment
The brick walkway, porch, wrought iron railings, stairs and new railings to Mr. Arnold’s unit are for Mr.
Arnolds unit alone. The landscaping undertaken benefits Mr. Arnold’s unit the most. The laundry room
expansion houses the water heater that services Mr. Arnold’s unit and the washer and dryer are utilized by
Arnold.

This was exhaustively established at the hearing and in briefing. The Owner is not required to structure
its presentation to suit Mr. Arnold. Mr. Arnold’s objections are without merit.

nnnt171



For the foregoing reasons the objections of Mr. Arnold have failed to set forth a single argument that
refutes or undermines the appeal taken by the owner. The ruling by the rental board must be reversed.

Dated: October 15, 2017 Respectfully submitted

B, 5

CHarbara S. Farley

nnnt7e.



